| 1 | 149 Dep Dev 7 | | |
|----------|--|--|--|
| 2 | ROB BONTA Attorney General of California | | |
| 3 | RENU R. GEORGE Senior Assistant Attorney General | | |
| 4 | NELI N. PALMA (SBN 203374) EMILIO VARANINI (SBN 163952) | | |
| 5 | Supervising Deputy Attorneys General MELISSA HAMILL (SBN 221332) ROMA DUTTE (SDN 218175) | | |
| 6 | ROMA PATEL (SBN 318175) Deputy Attorneys General | | |
| 7 | 1300 I Street P.O. Box 944255 Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 | | |
| 8 | Telephone: (916) 210-7522 Fax: (916) 731-2120 | | |
| 9 | E-mail: Neli.Palma@doj.ca.gov Attorneys for the Attorney General | | |
| 10 | of the State of California | | |
| 11 | UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT | | |
| 12 | EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA – FRESNO DIVISION | | |
| 12 | | | |
| 13 | In re: | Case No.: 23-10457 | |
| | | | |
| 15 | MADERA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL, | Chapter 11 | |
| 16 | Debtor. | JOINT STIPULATION TO: | |
| 17 18 | | 1) APPROVE ATTORNEY GENERAL CONDITIONS PURSUANT TO SETTLEMENT; and | |
| 19 | | 2) ENTER ORDER | |
| 20 | | Hearing: February 13, 2024 | |
| 21 | | Time: 9:30 a.m. Courtroom: 13 Judge: Honorable René Lastreto II | |
| 22 | | Judge. Honorable Kene Lastreto II | |
| 23 | The undersigned Darties hereby stimulate a | | |
| 24 | The undersigned Parties hereby stipulate as follows: | | |
| 25 | WHEREAS, these proceedings concern Madera Community Hospital, a California | | |
| 26 | nonprofit corporation, located at 1250 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, CA 93637; | | |
| 27 | WHEREAS, on January 19, 2024, Debtor, Madera Community Hospital and the Official | | |
| | • • • • | • 1 | |
| 28 | Committee of Unsecured Creditors jointly move | • 1 | |

Filed 02/08/24

Case 23-10457

| 1 | enter into a Master Transition Agreement and a Management Services Agreement with American | |
|----|---|--|
| 2 | Advanced Management Inc. ("AAM"), "to allow the pursuit of a value-maximizing Hospital | |
| 3 | "reopening transaction" to enable the Hospital to continue serving its community and its | |
| 4 | mission," Docket No. 1298 at 2; | |
| 5 | WHEREAS, pursuant to 28 U.S.C.A. § 959 (b), a debtor in possession in bankruptcy | |
| 6 | proceedings shall manage and operate the property in his or her possession according to the | |
| 7 | requirements of the valid laws of the State in which such property is situated, and in the same | |
| 8 | manner that the owner or possessor would be bound; | |
| 9 | WHEREAS the Attorney General is an interested party in these proceedings in his | |
| 10 | constitutional role as chief law enforcement officer of the state pursuant to California Constitution | |
| 11 | Article V, §13 and in a regulator capacity due to the statutory oversight authority of transactions | |
| 12 | involving nonprofit health facility transactions pursuant to California Corporations Code sections | |
| 13 | 5914 and 5920 et seq., and in determining whether to deny, consent or conditionally consent to a | |
| 14 | transaction, the Attorney General is required to follow certain processes and to weigh several | |
| 15 | factors, including whether the transaction may create a significant effect on the availability or | |
| 16 | accessibility of healthcare services to the affected community, and whether the transaction is in | |
| 17 | the public interest. Cal. Corp. Code §§ 5917(i)-(j) and 5923(i)-(j); | |
| 18 | WHEREAS, the Attorney General asserts that, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 362 (b) (4), the | |
| 19 | Attorney General's regulatory actions fall within the scope of the police and regulatory power | |
| 20 | exception to the automatic stay; | |
| 21 | WHEREAS, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 105 (a), the bankruptcy court "may issue any order, | |
| 22 | process, or judgment that is necessary or appropriate to carry out the provisions of" the | |
| 23 | Bankruptcy Code; | |
| 24 | WHEREAS, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1107, subject to limitations, the debtor in possession | |
| 25 | shall have all the rights, functions and duties of the trustee serving in a case under Chapter 11 of | |
| 26 | the Bankruptcy Code; | |
| 27 | WHEREAS, the undersigned parties, desiring to expeditiously effectuate the transaction to | |
| 28 | facilitate a reopening of the general acute care hospital, have reached a settlement of the Attorney | |
| | 2 | |

Case 23-10457

| 1 | General's jurisdiction to review the transaction, and impose conditions, under California | |
|----|---|--|
| 2 | Corporations Code sections 5914 and 5920, et seq., with the settlement involving the Attorney | |
| 3 | General approving the transaction subject to the Conditions attached as Exhibit A to the Proposed | |
| 4 | Order, and contemplates the Court entering the Order to effectuate the settlement; | |
| 5 | WHEREAS, the undersigned parties, understand that the Attorney General enters into this | |
| 6 | Stipulation solely in his capacity as chief law enforcement officer of the state pursuant to | |
| 7 | California Constitution Article V, §13 and in a regulator capacity under California Corporations | |
| 8 | Code sections 5914 and 5920 et seq., and not as counsel for any other state department and this | |
| 9 | stipulation shall not be deemed a waiver of the obligation of the parties to obtain all other state | |
| 10 | and federal regulatory approvals for the reopening and operation of the hospital, or to meet the | |
| 11 | requirements for receipt of funds from the Distressed Hospital Loan Program. | |
| 12 | WHEREAS, the undersigned parties, agree that this Stipulation and the Proposed Order | |
| 13 | shall have no precedential effect as to the Attorney General and the undersigned parties beyond | |
| 14 | the facts and circumstances of these Chapter 11 cases; and | |
| 15 | WHEREAS, the undersigned parties seek the Court's approval of their settlement via this | |
| 16 | Joint Stipulation and [Proposed] Order, and the statutory predicate for the relief requested herein | |
| 17 | is provided in 11 U.S.C. §105. Rule 4001(d) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, and | |
| 18 | Rule 9019-1 of the Local Bankruptcy Rules of the Eastern District of California. | |
| 19 | NOW THEREFORE it is hereby stipulated and agreed by the undersigned parties that: | |
| 20 | 1. The Court has jurisdiction to approve the Attorney General Conditions attached as | |
| 21 | Exhibit A to the accompanying [Proposed] Order; and | |
| 22 | 2. This Court will have jurisdiction to enter the Order, including, for state law purposes, | |
| 23 | pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure section 664.6. | |
| 24 | /// | |
| 25 | /// | |
| 26 | /// | |
| 27 | /// | |
| 28 | /// | |
| | 3 | |

Case 23-10457

| 1 | SO STIPULATED. | |
|----|----------------------|--|
| 2 | Dated: 2/7/24 | |
| 3 | 29121 | ROB BONTA Attorney General of California |
| 4 | | RENU R. GEORGE Senior Assistant Attorney General |
| 5 | | Λ_{1} (Ω_{1} |
| 6 | | Melt |
| 7 | | NELI PALMA Supervising Deputy Attorney General |
| 8 | | Attorneys for the Attorney General of the State of California |
| 9 | Dated: 2/7/24 | |
| 10 | | AMERICAN ADVANCED MANAGEMENT, INC. |
| 11 | | O to have the them as per 2 |
| 12 | | TAMMY THOMPSON |
| 13 | | Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer |
| 14 | Dated: | MADERA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL |
| 15 | 02/7/2024 | dan Dan' |
| 16 | | There to a aller |
| 17 | | KAREN PAOLINELLI Chief Executive Officer |
| 18 | APPROVED AS TO FORM. | |
| 19 | Dated: | |
| 20 | Feb. 07, 2024 | WANGER JONES HELSLEY |
| 21 | | Reley C. Walter |
| 22 | | RILEY C. WALTER Counsel for Debtors |
| 23 | Dated: | |
| 24 | | RAINES FELDMAN LITTRELL LLP |
| 25 | | |
| 26 | | HAMID R. RAFATJOO |
| 27 | | Counsel for American Advanced Management, Inc. |
| 28 | | |
| | | |
| | | Joint Stipulation to Approve Attorney General Conditions (Case No. 23-10457) |

Case 23-10457

Doc 1398

| /24 | | Case 23-10457 DUC 1. |
|---------|----------------------|--|
| | | |
| 1 | SO STIPULATED. | |
| 2 | Dated: | |
| 3 | | ROB BONTA Attorney General of California RENU R. GEORGE |
| 5 | | Senior Assistant Attorney General |
| 6 | | |
| 7 | | NELI PALMA Supervising Deputy Attorney General Attorneys for the Attorney General of |
| 8 | | the State of California |
| 9 10 | Dated: | AMERICAN ADVANCED MANAGEMENT, INC. |
| 11 | | |
| 12 | | Tammy Thompson |
| 13 | | Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer |
| 14 | Dated: | MADERA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL |
| 15 | | |
| 16 | | |
| 17 | | Karen Paolinelli Chief Executive Officer |
| 18 | APPROVED AS TO FORM. | |
| 19 | Dated: | WANGER JONES HELSLEY |
| 20 | | WANGER JONES HELSLE I |
| 21 | | RILEY C. WALTER |
| 22 | | Counsel for Debtors |
| 23 | Dated: 2/7/24 | RAINES FELDMAN LITTRELL LLP |
| 24 | | RAINES FEEDMAN EIN TREEE EEN |
| 25 | | 0 000 |
| 26 | | HAMID R. RAFATJOO MARK S. MELICKIAN |
| 27 | | Counsel for American Advanced Management, Inc. |
| 28 | | 4 |

EXHIBIT A

Attorney General's Conditions to the Proposed Change in Control and Management of Madera Community Hospital, a California Nonprofit Public Benefit Corporation (Madera), to American Advanced Management Inc., a Delaware for profit corporation, and GSR Madera L.P., a California limited partnership (AAM), through a Management Services Agreement, Master Transition Agreement, Asset Purchase Agreement (Hospital Assets), and an Asset Purchase Agreement (Real Property Assets).

In connection with these Conditions:

(i) The Attorney General, Madera, and AAM acknowledge they have entered into a Stipulation in connection with the Chapter 11 Bankruptcy Case of Madera Community Hospital and the sale transaction pursuant to a Management Services Agreement and Master Transition Agreement, and optional future Asset Purchase Agreement (Hospital Assets) and an Asset Purchase Agreement (Real Property Assets);

(ii) Pursuant to the Stipulation, these Conditions shall become effective as of the Closing Date of the change in operational control pursuant to the Management Services Agreement or Master Transition Agreement; and

(iii) The Closing Date under the Management Services Agreement contemplates that, at the Execution Date (as defined in the Master Transition Agreement), the Entities listed in Condition I have established a plan to reopen and operate Madera Community Hospital, including taking steps to reinstate or apply for licensing and regulatory approvals from the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) to reopen and operate Madera as a licensed general acute care hospital, as defined in California Health and Safety Code section 1250, subdivision (a), for the operation of general acute care services and emergency medical services at the site formerly operated as Madera Community Hospital, located at 1250 East Almond Avenue, Madera, California, 93637, and for the re-opening and operation of any current or future rural health clinics (Madera Campus).¹

(iv) These Conditions and the transaction between the parties are agreed to notwithstanding the status of certification or recertification of Madera Community Hospital, its rural clinics, or its services by the Centers of Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). The parties understand that it is desirable for the Madera Campus to obtain said certifications although they also understand that any such decisions are within the sole discretion of CMS.

¹ As used in these Conditions, the term "Madera Campus" shall refer to the operations conducted by AAM and Madera of the 106-bed general acute care hospital located at 1250 East Almond Avenue, Madera, California, 93637 and its basic and supplemental services or other certifiable parts, included in the license to be reissued to "Madera Community Hospital" by CDPH, and any outpatient services or clinics located as follows: Family Health Services Madera at 1210 E. Almond Avenue, Suite A & B, Madera, California, 93637; Medical Specialty Clinic at 1250 E. Almond Avenue, Suite A, Madera, California, 93637; Outpatient Center at 1270 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, California, 93637; MRI and mammography at 1270 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, California, 93637; and outpatient x-ray at 1250 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, California, 93637; MRI and mammography at 1270 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, California, 93637; and outpatient x-ray at 1250 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, California, 93637; and outpatient x-ray at 1250 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, California, 93637; MRI and mammography at 1270 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, California, 93637; and outpatient x-ray at 1250 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, California, 93637; and outpatient x-ray at 1250 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, California, 93637; and outpatient x-ray at 1250 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, California, 93637; and outpatient x-ray at 1250 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, California, 93637; and outpatient x-ray at 1250 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, California, 93637; and outpatient x-ray at 1250 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, California, 93637; and outpatient x-ray at 1250 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, California, 93637; and outpatient x-ray at 1250 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, California, 93637; and outpatient x-ray at 1250 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, California, 93637, and any alternative or future clinical sites.

I.

These Conditions shall be legally binding on the following entities: AAM, and any successor, successor in interest, or assignee of AAM with respect to the operations of the Madera Campus (collectively, the Entities). As used in these Conditions, the term "AAM" shall refer to hospital operations conducted by AAM at the Madera Campus. As used in these Conditions, the term "Commercially Reasonable" shall mean reasonable, diligent, good faith efforts to accomplish such Condition as would be exercised by a similarly situated hospital in a similar market, in California, with comparable resources, payor mix, and payor rates servicing similar community needs. "Commercially Reasonable efforts" shall include commercially reasonable efforts to carry out the capital investments set out in the transition plan filed by AAM with the Department of Health Care Affordability and Information (HCAI) and the California Health Facilities Financing Authority (CHFFA) (attached as part of Exhibit I). As used in these Conditions, "Affiliate" shall mean any person or entity directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by or under common control with AAM. Except where specifically provided otherwise in these Conditions or as otherwise required by law, the Commercially Reasonable standard shall apply to all obligations under these Conditions except Conditions XX, XXI, and XXII. Each of the Conditions shall remain in effect for a period of five (5) years from the closing of the Management Services Agreement and Master Transition Agreement (Closing Date) and shall remain in effect in the event of closing of the Asset Purchase Agreement (Hospital Assets) and Asset Purchase Agreement (Real Property Assets).

II.

The transaction approved by the Attorney General consists of the Master Transition Agreement and Management Services Agreement by and between Madera and AAM, each to become effective upon approval by the Bankruptcy Court, and the Asset Purchase Agreements for Hospital and Real Property Assets by and between Madera and GSR Madera LP, each to become effective upon approval by the Bankruptcy Court, and the Transition Plan filed by AAM with HCAI and CHFFA, all attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and any and all amendments, agreements, or documents referenced in or attached, including any approval order from the Bankruptcy Court relevant to these Conditions, as an exhibit or schedule to any of the foregoing agreements (Transaction Documents). AAM will provide written notice to the Attorney General of any proposed material change to the Transaction Documents in order to allow the Attorney General to consider whether the proposed change affects the factors set forth in Corporations Code Section 5917 and requires the Attorney General's approval. Within one (1) business day of receipt of such notice, the Attorney General shall provide written notice to AAM that either (i) approves the proposed change, (ii) does not approve the proposed change or (iii) has determined that the proposed change does not affect the factors set forth in Corporations Code section 5917 and does not require the Attorney General's approval. If the Attorney General does not respond within one (1) business day of receipt of the notice, then the Attorney General shall have waived any right to disapprove the change.

III.

For five (5) years from the Closing Date, sixty (60) days prior to entering into any agreement

or transaction to do any of the transactions described below, the Entities shall be required to provide written notice to the Attorney General setting forth the material terms of that transaction:

a) Sell, transfer, lease, exchange, option, convey, or otherwise dispose of substantially all of the assets of the Madera Campus to a non-Affiliate; or

b) Transfer control, responsibility, management, or governance of substantially all of the assets or operations of the Madera Campus to a non-Affiliate.

c) The (i) substitution or addition of a new corporate member or members that transfers control of, responsibility for, or governance of the Madera Campus; (ii) substitution or addition of one or more members of the governing bodies of the Madera Campus; or (iii) arrangement, written or oral, that would transfer voting control of the members of the governing body of the Madera Campus shall also be deemed a transfer for purposes of this Condition.

IV.

For five (5) years from the Closing Date, the Entities shall use Commercially Reasonable efforts to (i) reopen the Madera Campus and operate it as a general acute care hospital with an emergency department and a medical/surgical unit supporting such emergency department and (ii) maintain the number of licensed hospital beds and licensed healthcare services required pursuant to the California Health and Safety Code and accompanying regulations and to obtain all regulatory approvals, permits and/or waivers necessary for purposes of maintaining active licensure, including but not limited to any requirements for licensure or waiver of licensure requirements imposed by CDPH for such operations, and (iii) meet their undertakings, and the Transition Plan filed by AAM with HCAI and CHFFA. Final determinations regarding the actual number of beds licensed, staffed, and operated or specific services and service lines, other than the emergency department and a medical/surgical unit supporting the emergency department, that will be available at the Madera Campus shall be made by AAM with HCAI and CHFFA.²

V.

For five (5) years from the Closing Date, the Entities shall use Commercially Reasonable efforts to reopen the former rural clinics of Madera or, if those sites are no longer available, to

² Nothing in any Condition shall be deemed a waiver of the obligation of the Entities to comply with the notice, application, and review procedures required by sections 1255.1, 1255.2, 1255.25, 1271.1 and 1300 of the California Health and Safety Code, as well as the regulations governing the process for requests to suspend or surrender a health facility license or special permit, or to modify, change, reduce, downgrade, eliminate or close any approved service, beds, location or space set forth in Chapter 1 of Division 5 of Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations. If the Entities seek to repurpose the Madera Campus for services other than a general acute care hospital, the Entities shall provide notice to the Attorney General of such plans concurrent with submitting an application to CDPH.

open new comparable sites for those rural clinics, and to provide the same services previously provided by those clinics. AAM shall make all Commercially Reasonable efforts to obtain all regulatory approvals and waivers necessary for purposes of active licensure including but not limited to any requirements for licensure or waiver of licensure requirements imposed by CDPH.

VI.

For five (5) years from the Closing Date, the Entities shall provide Commercially Reasonable levels of staffing, including staffing levels at least at legally mandated minimum levels of staffing or legally approved flex models of staffing, to promote the viability of the Madera Campus operations, including the emergency department and a medical/surgical unit supporting such emergency department at the Madera Campus, the aforementioned rural clinics, and any other services added by the Entities to the Madera Campus in accordance with Condition VII.

VII.

The Entities shall use Commercially Reasonable efforts to meet the following growth targets to introduce, maintain, and grow capabilities and capacities to furnish the following services at the Madera Campus within five (5) years from the Closing Date, provided that final determinations regarding specific services or service lines available at the Madera Campus shall be made by AAM in its sole discretion, and may be affected by demand for services in the Madera community and license requirements that may impact the nature of services that may be offered at the Madera Campus:³

- Basic, Level-3 emergency department, intensive care unit, medical/surgical unit, and medical/surgical locked unit;
- Inpatient and outpatient surgical services, gastroenterology endoscopy suite, gastroenterology, and bariatric services;
- Laboratory, medical imaging including Computed Tomography (CT) scan, Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI), and mammography imaging services, fluoroscopy, ultrasound, x-ray and dexa;
- Add geriatric emergency, catheterization lab, podiatry, orthopedic, interventional radiology, ear nose and throat services, infusion service line, outpatient cardiology, and a lung nodule program and stroke program at the Madera Campus;
- Bring surgical, diagnostic and service capacity and surgery suites online at the Madera Campus consistent with patient demand and need; and
- Resume specialty clinic services including prenatal care, surgical specialties, asthma care, and behavioral health services.

³ AAM shall make Commercially Reasonable efforts to ensure that any personnel in the emergency department can address specific emergency services needed by women or people of color in Madera County and that in the event it reopens any rural clinics, that any personnel in those clinics can address specific services needed in Madera County.

The Entities shall submit to the Attorney General an annual report that reasonably describes efforts related to the growth targets in accordance with this Condition and Conditions IV and V, and consistent with Condition XIX.

VIII.

For five (5) years from the Closing Date, the Entities shall use Commercially Reasonable efforts to negotiate with the Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs) in Madera and Fresno Counties generally and the Madera community specifically, to promote access to hospital services to be provided at the Madera Campus for FQHC patients in the Madera community, with any resulting contracts between AAM and a FQHC being on terms and conditions reasonable to AAM in its sole discretion.

IX.

For five (5) years from the Closing Date, the Entities shall commit to reinvest Net Funds produced by the Madera Campus and its rural clinics into providing services to the Madera community at the Madera Campus. As used in this Condition, "Net Funds" means revenues from services furnished at the Madera Campus, including Distressed Hospital Loan Program funds, Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Program funds, and Quality Assurance Fees (QAF) revenue, less (i) expenses of the Madera Campus, (ii) joint expenses of AAM and the Madera Campus as allocated to the Madera Campus in proportion to the services provided, (iii) repayment of funds, including QAF and FEMA funds, to Madera's pre-petition creditors, in accordance with relevant orders from the Bankruptcy Court provided that annual repayment of any such expenses shall not exceed 15% of the gross revenues of the Madera Campus. All calculations shall be made in accordance with AAM's normal accounting practices and capital approval processes provided that those processes shall include practices and processes to effectuate this Condition. Notwithstanding anything herein or otherwise to the contrary, any and all Estate Personal Assets (as such term is defined in the Master Transition Agreement), including, without limitation any QAF, DSH and/or FEMA funds that accrued, arose, became payable, or in which Madera Community Hospital or its bankruptcy estate otherwise had any right or interest in on or to prior to the Operation Assumption Date (as such term is defined in the Master Transition Agreement) shall remain and shall be deemed property of Madera Community Hospital's bankruptcy estate, available to pay the claims of creditors in the Chapter 11 Bankruptcy Case in accordance with the orders of the Bankruptcy Court, and shall not be subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein.

X.

For five (5) years, AAM shall not in connection with the negotiation or renegotiation of any contract with a Medicare Advantage payor or Medi-Cal managed care payor (Government Program Payor):

(i) Expressly or implicitly condition its participation on the participation of another hospital controlled by AAM, or any of its affiliates (Controlled Hospital), located outside of Madera County; or

(ii) Expressly or implicitly condition any price or reimbursement terms relating to it on the participation of or agreement to the contract terms relating to a Controlled Hospital outside of Madera County.

Conditioning, explicit or implicit, including any price or reimbursement term, is permitted for any Controlled Hospital in Madera County, including AAM and its Madera Campus, to facilitate the integration and coordination of care with neighboring hospitals so as to improve patient care, outcomes, and achieve efficiencies.

A Government Program Payor may voluntarily agree to any conditioning or bundling arrangement notwithstanding this Condition. AAM shall ensure that these Conditions are not evaded by any affiliate.

None of the provisions in this Condition shall operate to prevent AAM from negotiating, or constrain AAM in negotiating, rates with Government Program Payor that are equal to or less than the rates contracted by that Government Program Payor, or comparable Government Program Payors, with general acute care hospitals in Fresno and Madera Counties.

In no event shall any provision within this Condition serve to constrain AAM in negotiating with any third-party commercial payer for commercial rates.

XI.

For five (5) years from the Closing Date, AAM will establish and maintain its participation in the traditional Medicare and the traditional Medi-Cal programs, including obtaining a Medicare Certified Provider Number and Provider Transaction Number at the Madera Campus. AAM, including the Madera Campus, will use Commercially Reasonable efforts to contract with Medicare Managed Care payors and Medi-Cal Managed Care payors.

XII.

For five (5) years from the Closing Date, the Entities shall provide charity care at the Madera Campus consistent with Madera's prior Financial Assistance Policy (Financial Assistance Policy) and shall maintain a charity care policy that is no less favorable than Madera's Financial Assistance Policy as of the Closing Date and in compliance with California and Federal law, including providing charity care or discounted payments to patients at or below 400% of the federal poverty level (FPL) if they are either uninsured or are insured but have high medical costs, and pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 127405.

XIII.

Within ninety (90) days from the Closing Date and for five (5) years from the Closing Date, the Entities shall take the following steps to ensure that patients at the Madera Campus are informed about the Financial Assistance Policy:

a) A copy of the Financial Assistance Policy and the plain language summary of the Financial

Assistance Policy shall be posted in a prominent location in the admissions area and any other location at the Madera Campus where there is a high volume of patient traffic, including waiting rooms, billing offices, and outpatient service settings;

b) A copy of the Financial Assistance Policy, the Financial Assistance Application Form, and the plain language summary of the Charity Care and Cash Price Policies shall be posted in a prominent place on the Madera Campus's website, as applicable;

c) If requested by a patient, a copy of the Financial Assistance Policy, Financial Assistance Application Form, and the plain language summary shall be sent by mail at no cost to the patient;

d) As necessary and at least on an annual basis, place an advertisement regarding the availability of financial assistance at the Madera Campus in a newspaper of general circulation in the Madera community, or issue a Press Release to widely publicize the availability of the Financial Assistance Policy to the Madera community;

e) On no less than an annual basis, work with affiliated organizations, physicians, community clinics, other healthcare providers, houses of worship, and other community-based organizations to notify members of the Madera community (especially those who are most likely to require financial assistance) about the availability of financial assistance; and

f) No later than sixty (60) days after the Closing Date of the Management Services Agreement, train all staff who interact with patients and their families concerning payment of services to make patients and their families aware of and informed about the availability of financial assistance and also provide this training on an annual basis to staff who interact with patients and their families.

XIV.

For five (5) years from the Closing Date, the Entities shall provide Community Benefits (as defined below) consistent with its annual "Community Benefits" Plan submitted to HCAI for the Madera community.

"Community Benefits" mean a hospital's activities, as defined under the California Health and Safety Code,⁴ intended to address community needs and priorities primarily through disease

⁴ Pursuant to subdivision (d) of Section 123475 of California Health and Safety Code, "community benefits" include, but are not limited to the following: healthcare services for vulnerable populations, including, charity care and unreimbursed cost of providing services to the uninsured, underinsured, and those eligible for Medi-Cal, Medicare, California Children's Services Program, or county indigent programs; the unreimbursed cost of services included in subdivision (d) of Section 127340 of the California Health and Safety Code; financial or inkind support of public health programs; donation of funds, property, or other resources that contribute to a community priority; healthcare cost containment, enhancement of access to healthcare or related services that contribute to a healthier community; services offered without regard to financial return because they meet a community need in the service area of the hospital, and other services including health promotion, health education, prevention, and

prevention and improvement of health status, and are not activities or programs provided primarily for marketing purposes or more beneficial to the organization than to the community.

XV.

The Entities shall comply with the Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act (EMTALA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 1395cc, 1395dd; California Health & Safety Code section 1317; and 42 C.F.R § 489.24.

XVI.

The Entities shall prohibit discrimination on the basis of any protected personal characteristic identified in state and federal civil rights laws, including section 51 of the California Civil Code and title 42, section 18116 of the United States Code and shall adopt and implement a complaint process and procedure consistent with the policies and procedures in effect as of the Closing Date of the Management Services Agreement. Categories of protected personal characteristics include:

a) Gender, including sex, gender, gender identity, and gender expression;

b) Intimate relationships, including sexual orientation and marital status;

c) Ethnicity, including race, color, ancestry, national origin, citizenship, primary language, and immigration status;

d) Religion;

e) Age; and

f) Disability, including disability, protected medical condition, and protected genetic information.

XVII.

For five (5) years from the Closing Date, the Entities shall provide communication, language and cultural services to patients at the Madera Campus, including:

a) Financial Assistance Program applications written in English and Spanish;

b) Languages spoken at the Madera Campus either as a primary language or through translation services; and

c) Deaf and hearing impaired interpreter services and communication aids during the provision of health services or treatment, at no cost to the patient.

XVIII.

For five (5) years from the Closing Date, the Entities shall set up a Madera Community Board and include two (2) representatives from the Madera community on that Madera Community Board.

social services; and food, shelter, clothing, education, transportation, and other goods or services that help maintain a person's health.

XIX.

For five (5) years from the Closing Date, the Entities shall submit to the Attorney General, no later than six (6) months after the conclusion of each year, a report describing compliance with each Condition set forth herein. The Chair(s) of the Board of Directors of AAM and the Chief Executive Officer of AAM shall each certify that the report is true, accurate, and complete to their actual knowledge, following reasonable inquiry, and provide documentation of the review and approval of the report by the Board of Directors.

XX.

At the request of the Attorney General, the Entities shall provide such information as is reasonably necessary for the Attorney General to monitor compliance with these Conditions. The Attorney General will, at the request of an Entity and to the extent provided by law, keep confidential any information so produced to the extent that such information is a trade secret or is privileged under state or federal law, or if the private interest in maintaining confidentiality clearly outweighs the public interest in disclosure.

XXI.

AAM shall reimburse the Attorney General for its reasonable attorney's fees and reasonable costs incurred in connection with any investigative follow-up by the Attorney General regarding the Conditions pursuant to California Corporations Code section 5924, subdivision (c)(3).

XXII.

The Attorney General reserves the right to enforce each and every Condition set forth herein to the fullest extent provided by law. In addition to any legal remedies the Attorney General may have, the Attorney General shall be entitled to specific performance, injunctive relief, and such other equitable remedies as a court may deem appropriate for breach of any of these Conditions. AAM shall reimburse the Attorney General for its reasonable attorney's fees and reasonable costs if the Attorney General brings an enforcement action relating to the Conditions and prevails is such action pursuant to Corporations Code section 5926. Any action by the Attorney General to enforce these Conditions shall be brought exclusively in the Superior Court of Madera and any applicable appellate court therefrom and shall not be required to be brought in or receive consent from the Bankruptcy Court, as such term is defined in the Management Services Agreement. For purposes of compliance with state law requirements on the direct enforceability of settlement agreements in state court, all parties agree to execute a consent to the settlement agreement, whether by signature to any stipulation and order or otherwise, in accordance with California Code of Civil Procedure Section 664.6.

SA2021305052 37828601.doc

EXHIBIT 1

Collective Draft 1-16-2024

MASTER TRANSITION AGREEMENT

by and between

AMERICAN ADVANCED MANAGEMENT, INC.

and

MADERA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

Date_____

THIS TRANSITION AGREEMENT (the "**Transition Agreement**") is entered into as of January ___, 2024 (the "**Execution Date**"), by and between **MADERA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL** ("**Owner**" or "**Debtor**"), and **AMERICAN ADVANCED MANAGEMENT, INC.**) ("**AAM**" or "**Manager**"). Owner and Manager are sometimes referred to in this Transition Agreement as a "**Party**" or, collectively, as the "**Parties.**" Capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning set forth in Appendix 1 to this Transition Agreement.

RECITALS

A. <u>Owner</u>. Owner is the owner of an acute care general hospital located in Madera, California heretofore known as Madera Community Hospital (the "Hospital"). As of the Execution Date, Owner has suspended` the Hospital's general acute care hospital license with the California Department of Public Health ("CDPH") and the Hospital is non-operational. Owner has also filed a petition under Chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") on March 10, 2023, Case No. 23-10457 (the "Bankruptcy Case") with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of California (the "Bankruptcy Court").

B. <u>Manager</u>. Manager is a Delaware for profit corporation experienced in the reopening and revitalization of rural hospitals in California.

Purpose of this Transition Agreement. Manager is dedicated under this С. Transition Agreement to the reopening of Hospital under the terms set forth below. It is Manager's intention to assist Hospital in its reopening and continued operations under a Management Services Agreement ("MSA"), in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, until the Parties can transition the operations and ownership of the Hospital Assets (defined below) to Manager, by which Manager will continue the delivery of health care for the benefit of communities served by Owner. The parties recognize and agree that it will take the combined financial resources of Owner and Manager to accomplish the reopening of the Hospital. Expected costs fall into three categories: (i) existing burn rate and re-opening investment; (ii) operational subsidy and continued capital investment once open; and (iii) creditor repayment through an approved chapter 11 bankruptcy plan. Because there will be a significant initial and ongoing investment in the reopening and operation of the Hospital by Manager, and Manager is unlikely to receive any net income or management fees during its management of the Hospital, Manager will be allowed to purchase the assets of the Hospital for the amount of its investment into the creditor repayment, management and operation of the Hospital, as further described herein.

D. <u>Management of the Hospital.</u> Under the MSA, Manager will act as Owner's agent for, among other things: (i) applying for a change of ownership (as noted below) with the CDPH; (ii) applying for funding under the California Distressed Hospital Loan Program pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Sections 129380 et seq.; and (iii) applying for the necessary approvals with the California Attorney General's Nonprofit Health Facilities division.

E. <u>Manager's Option to Acquire Hospital</u>. At its election, but no later than thirtysix (36) months after the Execution Date, Manager may elect (in its sole discretion) to submit an application ("CHOW Application") for change of ownership or transfer of membership interests to CDPH to effect a change in licensed operator of the Hospital from Owner to Manager. The date of CDPH's approval of the CHOW Application shall be the date on which ownership of the Hospital Assets shall be transferred from Owner to Manager. The "Hospital Assets" shall include the Hospital's operations and any personal property assets generated after the Operation Assumption Date, but shall <u>not</u> include the Estate Personal Assets (as defined below).

F. <u>Bankruptcy Court Approval</u>. The Parties recognize that as Owner is a debtor in possession in the Bankruptcy Case, the Parties' entry into this Transition Agreement and the MSA is subject to Bankruptcy Court approval. The Parties also recognize that for a plan of reorganization or liquidation (a "Chapter 11 Plan") to be approved, the Debtor will need to satisfy the requirements for confirmation of the Chapter 11 Plan under Section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code which may include reaching agreements with certain creditors regarding their claims. The Parties have agreed to certain key elements of a "Conforming Plan" (as defined in paragraph 3(e) below).

G. <u>**Transition Period.</u>** From the Operation Assumption Date of this Transition Agreement until the Closing Date (the "**Transition Period**"), the Parties desire for Manager to provide Owner with certain management and administrative services in support of the Hospital's operations as identified in this Transition Agreement. Owner and Manager believe that Manager's provision of the services identified in this Transition Agreement will enhance Owner's ability to provide high quality, efficient health care services to the community served by the Hospital during the Transition Period.</u>

F. **Post-Closing Date**. After the Closing Date, Manager will operate the Hospital pursuant to its own acute care health facility license issued by CDPH pursuant to the approved CHOW Application, and Owner will cease to operate the Hospital.

Definitions. Capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning set forth in Appendix 1 to this Transition Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals above, and the mutual exchange of promises contained in this Transition Agreement, the Parties hereto agree as set forth below.

TRANSITION AGREEMENT

TRANSITION PLAN AND BANKRUPTCY COURT APPROVAL

1. **Transition of** Facilities: Immediately upon execution of this Transition Agreement, the Debtor shall seek approval of the MSA and this Transition Agreement in the Bankruptcy Court;

a. Assumption of Financial Responsibility: Immediately upon occurrence of the Operation Assumption Date, AAM shall assume all financial responsibility for the Hospital's operations.

b. **Payment of Expenses**: AAM shall provide funding to the Hospital sufficient for the Hospital to pay all of its expenses associated with the Hospital's operations arising after the Operation Assumption Date (the "**OAD Expenses**") *provided* that AAM's obligation to fund the OAD Expenses shall not apply to expenses accruing after termination of the MSA. Commencing on the Operation Assumption Date and ending on the Effective Date of the Plan, on or before the tenth (10th) Business Day of each calendar month, AAM shall deliver to the Committee a written report detailing (a) all OAD Expenses that remain due and unpaid as of the first day of such calendar month that are not subject to a bona fide dispute ("**Undisputed OAD Expenses**") and (b) all OAD Expenses that remain due and unpaid as of the first day of such calendar month due to a bona fide dispute ("**Disputed OAD Expenses**").

c. **Retention of Revenue by AAM**: Any and all revenue (other than revenue that constitutes, or arises from, the Estate Personal Assets) that arise after the Operation Assumption Date and prior to termination of the MSA shall be the sole and exclusive property of AAM (the "OAD Revenues").

d. **Retention of Property by Debtor**: All Quality Assurance Fees, FEMA funds, cash on hand as of the Operation Assumption Date, accounts receivable, causes of action, the Almond Farm, and all other assets identified in the Debtor's Schedule of Assets and Liabilities or accruing prior to the Operation Assumption Date (collectively, the "**Estate Personal Assets**") shall remain the property of the Debtor's estate, available to pay the claims of all of the Debtor's creditors and shall not be: (1) subject to the MSA; (2) transferred or otherwise hypothecated, encumbered (except as such encumbrance existed on the Petition Date) or otherwise affected by the MSA or the transaction contemplated herein; or (3) impaired, impacted or otherwise affected by AAM or any affiliate thereof.

Distressed Hospital Loan Program Funds: e. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any amounts loaned to the Hospital by the California Health Facility Financing Authority (CHFFA) in connection with the \$2 million bridge loan award and eligibility for another \$50 million loan announced by the Department of Health Care Access and Information ("HCAI") on August 24, 2023, or pursuant to any other funds loaned, granted, or otherwise awarded by HCAI to the Hospital (or its then owner) pursuant to AB112 (all such proceeds constituting, collectively, the "DHLP Funds") shall be applied solely to fund operation of the Hospital so long as it continues to operate.

f. Allowance of General Unsecured Claim to AAM: AAM shall be deemed to have an allowed general unsecured claim in an amount equal to the OAD Expenses that it funds out-of-pocket minus the OAD Revenues (the "AAM GUC"). Beginning on the date on which the Hospital receives DHLP Funds (the "DHLP Funds Receipt Date"), no further OAD Expenses shall be added to the calculation of the AAM GUC except to the extent that the total OAD Expenses incurred after the DHLP Funds Receipt Date exceeds the total amount of DHLP Funds received by the Hospital. The AAM GUC shall be subordinated in all respects to the claims of all general unsecured creditors of the Debtor ("Estate GUC Claims") and shall only be payable upon the payment in full (without interest) of all Estate GUC Claims (other than the AAM GUC), except as set forth below.

g. **Cooperation by Debtor**: The Debtor shall fully cooperate in connection with such transfer of operations and, to the extent requested by AAM and/or otherwise applicable, cooperate with AAM in pursuing licenses for the Hospital.

2. **Treatment of Claims** The net proceeds from the Estate Personal Assets and the Real Property Asset (as defined below) shall be used to pay allowed claims pursuant to the priorities set forth in the Bankruptcy Code pursuant to a Chapter 11 Plan. To the extent that the Hospital resumes operations and is sold or otherwise transitioned to a third party as an operating hospital either through a sale motion, a plan of reorganization, a management agreement, or in any other manner, the AAM GUC shall be treated as an allowed administrative claim payable solely from such proceeds of the sale of the Hospital (but shall not be payable from the proceeds of any Estate Personal Assets unless all Estate GUC Claims have been paid in full, without interest). 3. Sale of Real **Liquidation Trust:** Unless it elects to terminate the MSA a. **Property Asset** pursuant to Paragraph 6 below on or before the Commitment and Hospital Deadline (defined below), AAM shall contribute up to \$30 million Assets in cash (the "AAM Cash Contribution") to fund a liquidation trust (the "Liquidation Trust") established pursuant to a Conforming Plan (as defined below) for the benefit of the Estate GUC Claims in exchange for the sale to GSR Madera, L.P., a California limited partnership ("GSR" or "Buyer") created to hold the assets to be purchased pursuant to such Conforming Plan, of (1) the real property on which the Hospital is located (the "Real Property Asset")(memorialized in an asset purchase agreement that is substantially similar to the form attached as Exhibit B hereto) and (2) at the election of Manager, the transition of the Hospital Assets to Buyer (memorialized in an asset purchase agreement that is

b. **Funding of AAM Cash Contribution:** The AAM Cash Contribution shall be funded as follows:

substantially similar to the form attached as Exhibit C hereto).

- i. Upon the Bankruptcy Court's approval of the Debtor's entry into the MSA and such order becoming a Final Order, AAM shall immediately deposit into an interest-bearing escrow account (the "Escrow Account") an initial deposit toward the AAM Cash Contribution in the amount of \$15 million (the "Initial Contribution"). The Escrow Account shall meet the criteria for a Conforming Escrow Account (defined below).
- ii. Immediately after the occurrence of the Conforming Plan Effective Date, the Initial Contribution shall be released from the Escrow Account to be transferred to the liquidation trustee (the "Liquidation Trustee") appointed pursuant to the Conforming Plan and deposited into the Liquidation Trust.
- iii. The balance of the AAM Cash Contribution shall be paid by AAM to the Liquidation Trust in up to three (3) installments of \$5 million each (each a "Supplemental Contribution") until such time as AAM has contributed into escrow or directly to the Liquidation Trust a total amount of cash (including the Initial Contribution but excluding any amounts paid by AAM toward OAD Expenses) equal to the lesser of (i) \$30 million or (ii) an amount sufficient to pay in full all allowed Estate GUC Claims (other than the subordinated AAM GUC). The Supplemental Contributions shall be paid by AAM

to the Liquidation Trust according to the following schedule:

| Supplemental Contribution Schedule | Deadline for Payment to Liquidation Trustee |
|--|---|
| 1 st \$5 million Supplemental Contribution | Within seven (7) days after written notice from the Liquidation Trustee that at least \$15 million has been distributed to holders of allowed Estate GUC Claims and/or applied to pay professional or other expenses of the Liquidation Trust. |
| 2 nd \$5 million Supplemental Contribution | Within seven (7) days after written notice from the Liquidation Trustee that at least \$20 million has been distributed to holders of allowed Estate GUC Claims and/or applied to pay professional or other expenses of the Liquidation Trust. |
| 3 rd \$5 million Supplemental Contribution | Within seven (7) days after written notice from the Liquidation Trustee that at least \$25 million has been distributed to holders of allowed Estate GUC Claims and/or applied to pay professional or other expenses of the Liquidation Trust. |

c. **AAM Contribution Lien**. AAM's obligation to pay the AAM Cash Contribution shall be secured by a lien (the "**AAM Contribution Lien**") in favor of the Liquidation Trust against all of the Hospital's assets (but shall be subordinated to any lien granted

to HCAI in connection with the loan of DHLP Funds). Upon the Liquidation Trust's receipt of the full amount of the AAM Cash Contribution, the AAM Contribution Lien shall be deemed released and the Liquidation Trustee shall (at AAM's request) execute requisite documentation to evidence release of the AAM Contribution Lien.

d. **Surplus Funds.** To the extent that, after paying all administrative claimants and Estate GUC Claims in full, the Debtor's estate has remaining assets, all such remaining assets (including, but not limited to, the Estate Personal Assets) shall be the sole and exclusive property of AAM. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, this paragraph d. shall not apply to any DHLP Funds.

e. **Conforming Plan.** Upon passage of the Commitment Deadline without the MSA being terminated, the Committee shall promptly file (or, if already filed, pursue confirmation of) a Chapter 11 Plan (and related disclosure statement) that constitutes a Conforming Plan. To qualify as a "**Conforming Plan**," the Chapter 11 Plan must:

- i. Provide for the sale to GSR of the Real Property Asset effective upon (a) the effective date of a Conforming Plan and (b) release of the Initial Contribution from the Escrow Account and deposit of such funds into the Liquidation Trust;
- ii. As additional consideration for AAM's purchase of the Real Property Asset, obligate AAM to contribute the remainder of the AAM Cash Contribution to the Liquidation Trust in accordance with paragraph 3.b above;
- iii. Grant AAM the option, at its sole discretion, to submit a CHOW Application to CDPH to effect a change in licensed operator of the Hospital from Owner to Manager within thirty-six (36) months after the Execution Date ("CHOW Election");
- iv. Subject to AAM exercising the CHOW Election, provide for transfer of the Hospital Assets to GSR effective immediately upon (a) CDPH's approval of such timely submitted CHOW Application, and (b) GSR's payment to Owner of \$1.00;¹

¹ For the avoidance of doubt, the \$1.00 sale price is in addition to consideration provided by AAM to Owner under the MSA, payment of the Initial Contribution, and AAM's obligation to fund the remainder of the AAM Cash Contribution.

- v. Provide for the following treatment of executory contracts and unexpired leases:
 - aa. On or before the Plan Confirmation Date, Buyer may designate in a written notice to the Debtor and the Committee one or more executory contracts or unexpired leases to be assumed by the Debtor upon the effective date (the "Conforming Plan Effective Date") of the Conforming Plan (any such designated executory contract or unexpired Lease, a "Designated Contract");
 - bb. Each Designated Contract shall be assumed by the Debtor, and assigned to Buyer, on the Conforming Plan Effective Date subject to the Buyer's payment, prior to the Conforming Plan Effective Date, to the counterparty to such Designated Contract the amount(s), if any, required to cure all defaults under such Designated Contract(s), as required under the Bankruptcy Code or determined by the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to a Final Order (the "**Cure Costs**");
 - cc. Any Designated Contract with respect to which Buyer has not paid the respective Cure Costs directly to its counterparty shall be deemed rejected on the Conforming Plan Effective Date;
 - dd. Buyer's payment of Cure Costs shall not be credited towards, or otherwise reduce or alter in any way, AAM's obligation to pay to the Liquidating Trustee the AAM Cash Contribution;
 - ee. Owner shall have no obligation to assume or assign any executory contract or unexpired lease that is not a Designated Contract; and
- vi. Grant AAM the following rights so long as this Transition Agreement and MSA have not been terminated:
 - aa. The selection of the initial Liquidation Trustee (and any replacement) shall be subject to AAM 's consent, not to be unreasonably withheld;

- bb. AAM shall have the right to serve as one of three members of a committee (a "Liquidation Trust Oversight Committee") formed to oversee the Liquidation Trust and consult with the Liquidation Trustee in connection with the implementation of the Conforming Plan;² and
- cc. Settlement of (a) any disputed claim asserted against Owner's bankruptcy estate where the amount in dispute exceeds \$100,000 and/or (b) any claim held by the Liquidation Trust that seeks recovery of more than \$500,000 shall require either (a) AAM's consent (not to be unreasonably withheld) or (b) an order of the Bankruptcy Court authorizing such settlement.

4. Additional Upon the Bankruptcy Court's approval of the Debtor's entry into the **Payments**: MSA and such order becoming a Final Order, AAM shall (i) assume the liability for the unused portion of the \$2 million bridge loan and for any other amounts loaned to the Hospital by HCAI in connection with AB112; and (ii) immediately deposit \$1 million (the "One Million Deposit") into the Escrow Account for the payment of all interest and related expenses associated with the allowed secured claim (the "Saint Agnes Claim") asserted by Saint Agnes Medical Center ("Saint Agnes") against Owner until (a) the MSA is terminated; (b) the Saint Agnes Claim has been paid in full; or (c) the Plan Confirmation Deadline (defined below). The consideration due from AAM pursuant to this paragraph 4 is in addition to the AAM Cash Contribution and shall not be credited against, nor in any way reduce, the AAM Contribution due in accordance with paragraph 3 above. Upon payment in full of the Saint Agnes Claim, any unused balance of the One Million Deposit shall be applied in the following priority: first, to fund the Initial Contribution, second, to fund each Supplemental Contribution sequentially, and, third, after all of AAM's obligations to fund the Initial Contribution and the Supplemental Contributions have been satisfied in full, to be repaid to AAM.

² For the avoidance of doubt, the Liquidation Trust Oversight Committee's powers may be limited to supervision and consultation, without any consent or direction rights.

- 5. **Exclusivity:** The Bankruptcy Court's approval of the MSA shall mean that, solely until such time as the MSA is terminated, the Debtor and the Committee shall not solicit proposals or offers from other hospital management companies or parties interested in the acquisition of the Hospital or the Real Property Asset and shall agree to be bound by the terms of the MSA, and any order of the Bankruptcy Court approving the MSA. In order to fulfill their fiduciary duties, the Debtor and the Committee may receive (but not solicit) proposals or offers for alternative transactions from other parties (the "Alternative Buyers") and negotiate, provide due diligence, discuss, and/or analyze such alternative transactions received without breaching this provision or terminating the MSA; provided however, that, so long as the MSA remains in effect, neither the Debtor nor the Committee (or any of their respective members, officers, directors, professionals, representatives or agents) shall directly or indirectly encourage, solicit or support any attempt by such Alternative Buyers to seek the termination of the MSA or the approval of an alternative transaction (an "Alternative Transaction") to that contemplated by this Transition Agreement or the MSA. In the event that an Alternative Transaction is presented to the Bankruptcy Court, at AAM's request, the Debtor and the Committee shall join AAM in opposing the approval of such Alternative Transaction.
- 6. **Termination of** AAM Right to Terminate on or before Commitment a. **Deadline**. AAM shall have the right to terminate the MSA and this the MSA Transition Agreement in its sole and absolute discretion on or before the earlier to occur of (a) five days after any notification in writing received by AAM or its counsel (including via e-mail or other electronic means) that HCAI is not willing to loan at least \$50 million of DHLP Funds to the Hospital (including, but not limited to, its unwillingness to loan at least \$50 million of DHLP Funds if AAM is the Hospital's operator) or (b) April 15, 2024 (the "Commitment Deadline"). If the Bankruptcy Court enters an order approving the MSA after February 15, 2024 (the "MSA Approval Deadline"), the Commitment Deadline shall be extended by an amount of days equal to the number of days that fall between the MSA Approval Deadline and the date on which such order is entered by the Bankruptcy Court (the "MSA Approval Order Date").

b. **AAM Right to Terminate if Plan Not Timely Confirmed.** If the Bankruptcy Court does not confirm a Conforming Plan within ninety (90) days after the Commitment Deadline (the "**Plan Confirmation Deadline**"), AAM shall have the option during the seven (7) days immediately following the Plan Confirmation Deadline, exercisable in its sole and absolute discretion, to terminate the MSA and this Transition Agreement by providing written notice of termination to counsel for the Debtor and the Committee. The Plan Confirmation Deadline may be extended by AAM or by order of the Bankruptcy Court.

c. **Owner Right to Terminate**. Owner shall have the right to terminate the MSA and this Transition Agreement, in its sole and absolute discretion, by written notice to AAM, if (a) the Commitment Deadline has passed and (b) at the time such written notice of termination is delivered to AAM, HCAI has not confirmed in writing its commitment to loan at least \$50 million of DHLP Funds to the Hospital.

d. **Termination for Cause**. Either party may terminate the MSA and this Transition Agreement for Cause upon written notice to the other party specifying the basis for the termination. For purposes of this Transition Agreement, "**Cause**" shall mean any of the following:

- i. A material breach of any of the terms of this Transition Agreement by the other party that is not cured within seven (7) days after written notice of the breach; or
- ii. The other party's engaging in any illegal or fraudulent activity that materially affects the other party's ability to perform under this Transition Agreement.

e. **No Waiver**. Neither Party's delay in exercising its right of termination hereunder shall constitute a waiver of such rights. No waiver of any kind shall be valid unless in writing and signed by the waiving Party.

f. Effect of Termination. Upon termination of this Transition Agreement for any reason, any portion of the Initial Contribution or the One Million Deposit remaining in the Escrow Account shall be applied in the following order: *first*, to (i) pay any OAD Expenses incurred on or before, and that remain unpaid as of, the date this Transition Agreement terminates (the "Termination Date Expenses") or (ii) deposit with the Liquidation Trustee an amount sufficient to pay all Termination Date Expenses, and, *second*, to refund to AAM any funds remaining in the Escrow Account after all OAD Expenses have been paid in full. This subparagraph shall survive termination of this Transition Agreement. 7.

Uses of Escrowed Funds.

Uses and Replenishment of Escrowed Funds

a.

i.

Until the earlier of (a) the Conforming Plan Effective Date, or (b) the first date on which (i) this Transition Agreement has terminated and (ii) all OAD Expenses incurred by the Hospital during the Transition Period have been paid in full, the Initial Contribution shall be held in the Escrow Account as security for AAM's obligations to (a) pay OAD Expenses and (b) pay the first \$15 million of the AAM Cash Contribution.

ii. The One Million Deposit shall be held in the Escrow Account as security for AAM's obligations to (a) pay OAD Expenses, (b) pay all interest and related expenses associated with the Saint Agnes Claim, and (c) pay the first \$15 million of the AAM Cash Contribution.

b. *Conforming Escrow Agreement*. In order to constitute a "**Conforming Escrow Account**," the Escrow Account must be subject to an escrow agreement between AAM, Owner, the Committee, and the escrow agent that provides as follows:

- i. All funds held in the Conforming Escrow Account shall be held in trust for the benefit of the general unsecured creditors of Debtor's bankruptcy estate.
- ii. *Release from Escrow.* Funds contained in the Escrow Account shall not be released from the Escrow Account to AAM, the Debtor, the Liquidation Trustee, or otherwise, except as follows:

aa. On or before the tenth Business Day of each calendar month (as to each calendar month, its "Expense Payment Deadline"), funds held in the Escrow Account shall be released to Owner in an amount sufficient to pay all Undisputed OAD Expenses that were due and unpaid as of the first day of the prior calendar month (and as to which Manager has not provided to the Committee (or, if appointed pursuant to a Conforming Plan, the Liquidation Trustee) proof of payment prior to the Expense Payment Deadline) and shall be immediately applied by Owner solely to pay such Undisputed OAD Expenses; bb. On or before the Expense Payment Deadline of each calendar month, a portion of the One Million Deposit shall be released to Owner in an amount sufficient to pay all interest and related expenses associated with the Saint Agnes Claim that accrued during the prior calendar month, and shall be immediately applied by Owner solely to pay such interest and related expenses;

cc. Upon the occurrence of the Conforming Plan Effective Date, all funds remaining in the Escrow Account (which shall be no less than \$15 million) shall be released to the Liquidation Trustee to fund the initial portion of the AAM Cash Contribution; and

dd. Upon (i) order of the Bankruptcy Court confirming that this Transition Agreement has been validly terminated, or (ii) written confirmation by AAM, on the one hand, and either the Committee or the Liquidation Trustee, on the other hand, that this Transition Agreement has been validly terminated, any funds remaining in the Escrow Account shall be applied in the following order: *first*, to (i) pay any OAD Expenses incurred on or before, and that remain unpaid as of, the date this Transition Agreement terminates (the "Termination Date Expenses") or (ii) deposit with the Liquidation Trustee an amount sufficient to pay all Termination Date Expenses, and, second, to refund to AAM any funds remaining in the Escrow Account after all OAD Expenses have been paid in full.

c. Replenishment of Escrow.

i. On or before the fifteenth Business Day of each calendar month, AAM shall deposit into the Escrow Account an amount sufficient such that the Initial Contribution held in the Escrow Account is no less than \$15 million.

ii. On or before the Conforming Plan Effective Date, AAM shall deposit into the Escrow Account an amount sufficient such that, as of the occurrence of the Conforming Plan Effective Date, the Initial Contribution held in the Escrow Account is no less than \$15 million.

- 8. Alternative Proposal: In the event that AAM determines to terminate this Transition Agreement in accordance with paragraph 6 above, AAM shall submit to Debtor (or if a Plan has been confirmed, the Liquidation Trustee) a binding \$3 million stalking horse bid for the Real Property Asset if requested to do so by the Committee (or if a Plan has been confirmed, the Liquidation Trustee). This paragraph shall survive termination of this Transition Agreement.
- 9. **Closing:** The MSA and Transition Agreement shall become binding upon entry of an order by the Bankruptcy Court approving the MSA and Transition Agreement and said order becoming a final and non-appealable order.

[Signature Page Follows]

The Parties have executed this Transition Agreement as of the date first above written.

OWNER

By:_____

MANAGER

By:_____

<u>Appendix 1</u>

AAM GUC has the meaning ascribed to it in paragraph 1(f) of this Transition Agreement.

Almond Farm means approximately 35 acres of farmland located on Avenue 12 in Madera, Madera County, California, assessor parcel number 047-014-008-000, and any proceeds of sale thereof.

Business Day means any day other than Saturday, Sunday or a day on which banking institutions are authorized or obligated by law, regulation or executive order to close in New Yor, New York.

CHOW Application has the meaning ascribed to it the Recitals to this Transition Agreement.

CHOW Election has the meaning ascribed to it in paragraph 3(e) of this Transition Agreement.

Closing Date means the date on which the Real Property Asset and Hospital Assets (other than the Estate Personal Assets) are transferred from Owner to Buyer.

Commitment Deadline means the earlier to occur of (a) five days after any notification in writing received by AAM or its counsel (including via e-mail or other electronic means) that HCAI is not willing to loan at least \$50 million of DHLP Funds to the Hospital (including, but not limited to, its unwillingness to loan at least \$50 million of DHLP Funds if AAM is the Hospital's operator) or (b) April 15, 2024.

Committee means the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors appointed in the Bankruptcy Case.

Conforming Escrow Account has the meaning ascribed to it in paragraph 7(b) of this Transition Agreement.

Conforming Plan has the meaning ascribed to it in paragraph 3(e) of this Transition Agreement.

Conforming Plan Effective Date has the meaning ascribed to it in paragraph 3(e) of this Transition Agreement.

Cure Costs has the meaning ascribed to it in paragraph 3(e) of this Transition Agreement.

Designated Contract has the meaning ascribed to it in paragraph 3(e) of this Transition Agreement.

Disputed OAD Expenses has the meaning ascribed to it in paragraph 1(b) of this Transition Agreement.

Estate GUC Claims has the meaning ascribed to it in paragraph 1(f) of this Transition Agreement.

Estate Personal Assets means all of the Debtor's rights and interest in Quality Assurance Fees, FEMA funds, cash on hand as of the Operation Assumption Date, accounts receivable, causes of action, the Almond Farm, and all other assets identified in the Debtor's Schedule of Assets and Liabilities or accruing prior to the Operation Assumption Date.

Execution Date means the first date on which the Transition Agreement and MSA are both signed by all parties thereto.

Final Order means an order or judgment: (i) as to which the time to appeal, petition for certiorari or move for review or rehearing has expired and as to which no appeal, petition for certiorari or other proceeding for review or rehearing is pending, or such an appeal has been rendered statutorily moot pursuant to Section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code or (ii) if an appeal, writ of certiorari, reargument or rehearing has been filed or sought, and a stay pending appeal has been entered, the order or judgment has been affirmed by the highest court to which such order or judgment was appealed or certiorari has been denied, or reargument or rehearing shall have been denied or resulted in no modification of such order or judgment, and the time to take any further appeal or to seek certiorari or further reargument or rehearing has expired; *provided that* the theoretical possibility that a motion under Rule 59 or Rule 60 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, or any analogous rule under the Bankruptcy Rules, may be filed with respect to such order or judgment shall not prevent such order or judgment from being considered a Final Order.

Hospital Assets means the Hospital's operational assets and any other personal property assets generated after the Operation Assumption Date, but does <u>not</u> include the Estate Personal Assets.

MSA has the meaning ascribed to it the Recitals to this Transition Agreement.

MSA Approval Order Date has the meaning ascribed to it in paragraph 6(a) of this Transition Agreement.

MSA Approval Deadline has the meaning ascribed to it in paragraph 6(a) of this Transition Agreement.

OAD Expenses has the meaning ascribed to it in paragraph 1(b) of this Transition Agreement.

OAD Revenues has the meaning ascribed to it in paragraph 1(c) of this Transition Agreement.

Operation Assumption Date means the first date on which both of the following conditions have occurred: (a) the Bankruptcy Court's order approving the Transition Agreement and MSA has become a Final Order, and (b) AAM has deposited both the Initial Contribution and the One Million Deposit into a Conforming Escrow Account.

Petition Date means the date on which the Bankruptcy Case commenced, or March 10, 2023.

Real Property Asset means the real property on which the Hospital is located.

Transition Period means the period beginning on the Operation Assumption Date and ending on the Closing Date.

Undisputed OAD Expenses has the meaning ascribed to it in paragraph 1(b) of this Transition Agreement.

EXHIBIT A

MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT B

FORM OF ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (REAL PROPERTY ASSET)

EXHIBIT C

FORM OF ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (HOSPITAL ASSETS)

Collective Draft 1.16.24

MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT

by and between

AMERICAN ADVANCED MANAGEMENT, INC. ("Manager")

and

MADERA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL ("Owner")

Date_____

MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Management Services Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into as of _______, 2024 (the "Execution Date"), by and between MADERA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL ("Owner" or "Debtor"), and AMERICAN ADVANCED MANAGEMENT, INC. ("Manager"). Owner and Manager are sometimes referred to in this Agreement as a "Party" or, collectively, as the "Parties."

RECITALS

A. The Recitals in the Master Transition Agreement (the "**Transition Agreement**") dated as of _____ by and between the Parties are incorporated herein by reference.

B. <u>Capitalized Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings</u> <u>ascribed to them in the Transition Agreement.</u>

ARTICLE 1

DUTIES OF MANAGER

1.1. <u>Management</u>. Subject to those duties which shall remain the responsibility of Owner as set forth in Article II, Manager shall provide day-to-day management and operations support for the Hospital and shall do so in a fiscally responsible manner seeking to provide high-quality services to the community. Manager shall provide its services in a manner that meets the day-to-day requirements of the business, and the operational and administrative needs of the Hospital. Manager shall have the exclusive authority to perform these functions, subject to Owner's ultimate authority and control over the professional, administrative and other operations of the Hospital as required under applicable conditions of participation (42 C.F.R. 482), California Health & Safety Code Section 1250 et seq., and regulations thereunder, and subject to the approvals, as necessary, of the Bankruptcy Court.

1.2. <u>Executives and Specific Responsibilities</u>. Manager shall provide the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Nursing Officer, and general vice presidents for the Hospital.

1.3. <u>Manager's Duties</u>. Manager shall assume and discharge all usual and customary responsibilities, duties and obligations in connection with operating and maintaining the Hospital as a public hospital in full compliance with all regulations and standards required of a general acute care hospital so licensed, including, without limitation, the following services:

a. Maintenance of the Hospital;

b. Supervision of all patient care as required by law, regulations and community standards for a general acute care hospital;

c. Coordination with the Hospital's medical staff;

d. Management and supervision of all personnel and staff;

e. Billing and collection services for services provided by the Hospital before and after the Operation Assumption Date (as defined in Section 6.1 herein);

f. Processing and payment of all accounts payable of the Hospital in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement;

g. Payroll processing, including processing of payroll taxes;

h. Purchasing all supplies, consumable goods, and other items necessary for the operation of the Hospital, as provided herein;

i. Bookkeeping and accounting for the operation of the Hospital; provided, however, that Owner shall arrange for accounting review by a qualified firm independent of Manager to validate financial statements prepared by Manager on behalf of Owner during the term of this Agreement;

j. The timely filing of all reports required by the government and/or any other person or entity, provided that such filing shall be provided to Owner for review and possible revision at least twenty (20) days prior to its filing;

k. Negotiate payment to creditors as part of the Chapter 11 bankruptcy proceedings, to the extent not inconsistent with the terms of any confirmed Chapter 11 Plan;

1. Fund the current operational expenses;

m. Assume management and responsibility for the accounts payable and accounts receivable including, but not limited to, collection of Estate Personal Assets (such as California Quality Assurance Fees (QAF) and FEMA funds) for the sole benefit of Owner's pre-petition creditors; provided, however, that distributions on account of prepetition claims shall be addressed as set forth in the Chapter 11 Plan; and

n. Resume necessary capital improvements to hospital's physical plant necessary for its reopening and continued operations.

1.4. <u>Supervision of Personnel</u>. Manager shall manage and supervise any and all Hospital employed or contracted personnel ("**Personnel**"), in compliance with all applicable

federal, state and local laws and ordinances, rules, regulations and orders, and ensure compliance with all staffing requirements and all related obligations under California licensure, accreditation and certification and payor participation standards.

1.5. <u>Financial Management</u>.

a. Owner shall maintain at least one of the bank accounts that it has at the time of the Operation Assumption Date ("**Old Bank Accounts**").

b. From and after the Operation Assumption Date, Manager shall pay all expenses, invoices, accounts payable and other obligations of Owner necessary for the reopening and operational management of Hospital. Manager shall pay all expenses, invoices, accounts payable and other obligations of Owner from additional funds of Manager as may be reasonably required to fund operations of the Hospital during the Transition Period.

c. Manager shall undertake, manage, and administer: (i) the timely payment of all Hospital expenses and accounts payable incurred on or after the Operation Assumption Date; (ii) the timely billing of fees for all services, goods and other items provided at the Hospital on or after the Operation Assumption Date; and (iii) the collection of accounts receivable pertaining to services and items provided after the Operation Assumption Date. Manager shall take such actions on behalf of Owner and under Owner's provider numbers, including, without limitation, Owner's provider numbers issued by Medicare, Medi-Cal or their fiscal intermediaries or paying agents (the "**Programs**").

d. After the Operation Assumption Date, Manager shall maintain all accounting books and records that relate to the Hospital.

e. Owner hereby appoints Manager as its agent for purposes of billing and collecting Owner's accounts receivable and Owner hereby agrees to execute any and all documents reasonably necessary to memorialize such appointments. Owner further appoints Manager to be its true and lawful attorney-in-fact during the term of this Agreement for purposes of (i) billing and collecting in the name of Owner, and (ii) receiving, taking possession of and endorsing in the name of Owner any notes, checks, money orders, insurance payments and other instruments received in payment of accounts receivable of Owner. Owner agrees to cooperate with Manager, and to execute such documents and take such other actions as may be reasonably necessary or desirable, in connection with the efficient day-to-day billing and collection of the fees and charges of Owner, including, without limitation, the addition of Manager and its designated agents as authorized signatories on the Old Bank Accounts, and granting Manager the right to make withdrawals from such Old Bank Accounts when and as required to pay expenses pertaining to operations on or after the Operation Assumption Date.

f. In connection with its administration, management and payment of all Owner expenses and accounts payable pertaining to the time on or after the Operation Assumption Date, Manager shall have full and complete authority to draw, by check or other means, all available amounts in the Old Bank Accounts to cover the payment of such fees and expenses.

g. Manager has the responsibility to maintain and report on all Distressed Hospital Loan Program ("**DHLP**") financial records and compliance programs that are required by the Department of Health Care Access and Information ("**HCAI**") and the California Health Facilities Financing Authority ("**CHFFA**").

1.6. Legal Compliance. Manager shall supervise the provision of patient care at the Hospital in compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws and ordinances, rules, regulations and orders. Manager shall use all commercially reasonable efforts to manage the Hospital (including, without limitation, its billing and collection activities) in a manner that (i) is intended to result in the delivery of quality medical care, and (ii) eliminates as reasonably practical, grounds for complaints, investigations or adverse action against the Hospital or Owner's license (or against Owner, by virtue of Owner holding such license) by any governmental authority or third party relating to patient care or the operation and maintenance of the Hospital during the term of this Agreement.

1.7. **Patient Information**.

a. **Compliance with HIPAA**. Manager shall comply at all times, in all material respects, with the requirements of all applicable HIPAA Regulations (as defined in **Exhibit A** attached hereto) and the business associate agreement by and between the Parties attached hereto as **Exhibit A** (the "**BAA**") and incorporated herein by this reference.

b. **Patient Records and Information**. All patient records and information shall remain the property of Owner during the term of this Agreement. Manager shall properly and completely maintain all patient records of the Hospital during the term of this Agreement. Manager will adequately staff the medical records office. Manager shall have the right, to the extent permitted by applicable law, to analyze and obtain information from such records and report same to Owner. Nothing in this section constitutes the waiver of any attorney-client privilege or other privilege or confidentiality obligation and neither Party shall be required hereunder to give the other Party documents if, as a result, an existing attorney-client privilege or other privilege or confidentiality obligation would be waived. All records, files, proceedings and related information with respect to patients, and of Owner and of Owner's medical staff ("**Medical Staff**") and its committees pertaining to the evaluation and improvement of the quality of patient care at the Hospital, shall be kept strictly confidential by Manager and its personnel according to any applicable federal

and state laws and Owner policies. Manager shall take all steps necessary to assure that the confidentiality of medical records and health information of Hospital patients is preserved in accordance with HIPAA Regulations as defined in the BAA, and that all employees and agents of Manager shall use such information solely for the purposes necessary to perform Manager's obligations under this Agreement. Neither Manager nor its personnel shall voluntarily disclose such records or information, either orally or in writing, except as expressly required by law.

1.8. <u>Utilities and Supplies</u>. Manager shall order all utilities, services, materials and supplies reasonably required in the proper day-to-day operations of the Hospital, as required by all laws, regulations, certifications and payer requirements. Manager, on behalf of Owner, shall also arrange and manage the acquisition of all pharmaceutical items for the Hospital, to the extent allowed by law. Manager timely shall timely pay for all such utilities, services, materials, supplies and pharmaceutical items following the Operation Assumption Date; provided that the cost and expense of utilities, services and supplies as reasonably required up to the Operation Assumption Date (including a reasonable and customary inventory in the case of supplies and pharmaceutical items) shall be provided at the cost and expense of the Owner.

1.9. **Public Communications.** Owner and Manager may make public comments about its own actions. Notwithstanding this provision, Owner shall make all required public reports and filings as required in the Chapter 11 bankruptcy filing.

1.10. **Owner Access: Manager Liaison with Owner.** Owner shall at all times during the term of this Agreement have full and unrestricted access to the Hospital, including all of its facilities, Personnel, accounts, books and records, contracts and otherwise, as the owner and operator of the Hospital and in furtherance of Owner's discharge of its duties thereby. Manager shall facilitate such access by the Owner's board of directors (the "**Board of Directors**") and its representatives. Manager also shall use its reasonable best efforts to ensure its attendance, through Manager's representatives, at all meetings of the Board of Directors with respect to Hospital operations upon Owner's reasonable prior request.

1.11. **Information Systems**. Manager shall maintain and shall not change any application applicable to Owner's current information system or information technology, without board or Bankruptcy Court approval, during the term of this Agreement; provided, however, that following the confirmation of the Plan, Manager may initiate implementation of Manager's standard electronic medical record system for the Hospital at Manager's cost and expense.

1.12. <u>Government Reporting Requirement</u>.

a. **Medicare Reporting Requirements.** Manager agrees that it will keep, and will make available upon written request to the Secretary of Health and Human Services, or upon request, to the Comptroller General or any of their duly authorized representatives the contract and books, documents and records necessary to comply with the provisions of Section 1861(v)(1)(I) of the Social Security Act, which are in the possession of Manager, until the expiration of four (4) years after the furnishing of services pursuant to this Agreement, subject to applicable privileges and immunities. This Agreement (as stated in the first sentence of this Section) shall continue to be effective between the Parties notwithstanding the termination or rescission of all or part of the remainder of this Agreement.

b. **Related Organization Reporting.** Manager shall not carry out any of its duties under this Agreement through a subcontract without the advance written agreement of Owner.

1.13. <u>Contracts</u>. Subject to those bankruptcy rules respecting the assumption or rejection of contracts, Manager shall not bind Owner to any contracts without the prior approval of Owner or the Bankruptcy Court's approval, except that Manager may obligate Owner to any new contract if that contract will be automatically assigned to Manager on the closing date of any asset purchase agreement for a sale of the Real Property Asset or the Hospital Assets to Manager ("Asset Sale"). Manager may terminate any contract on behalf of Owner, provided that such termination does not jeopardize the operations of the Hospital, and Manager is responsible for any liabilities arising out of such termination. Otherwise, Manager must obtain Owner's approval prior to any such termination.

1.14. <u>Final Cost Reporting</u>. Manager shall provide to Owner all financial and administrative resources and support that are reasonably necessary to permit Owner to file a final cost report with all necessary governmental and nongovernmental payors, including but not limited to the CDPH and the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services ("CMS"), within forty-five (45) days following the closing date of an Asset Sale, in accordance with Section 1815(a) of the Social Security Act and the regulations thereunder. Notwithstanding the foregoing deadlines, the time for the Parties' respective performance concerning the delivery and filing of the final cost report will be reasonably extended in the event that an extension for filing is obtained in writing from CMS.

1.15. Management & Shared Service Fees.

a. In exchange for services rendered under this Agreement, the Manager will accrue a management fee (the "**Management Fee**") to cover the shared services provided by Manager to the Hospital, including, but not limited to, shared staff and resources for services such as Revenue Cycle, Finance, IT, Human Resources, Marketing & Communication, and other shared leadership positions. At the beginning of each 12-

| Time Period | Management Fee Calculation |
|---|---|
| 0 to 12 months following the Operation Assumption Date | 8% of the Debtor's historical operating revenue averaged across calendar years 2021 and 2022. |
| 12 to 24 months following the Operation Assumption Date | 8% of the greater of (a) the Debtor's historical operating revenue averaged across calendar years 2021 and 2022 or (b) the Debtor's historical operating revenue averaged across the first 12 months following the Operation Assumption Date. |
| 24 to 36 months following the Operation Assumption Date | 8% of the greater of (a) the Debtor's historical operating revenue averaged across calendar years 2021 and 2022 or (b) the Debtor's historical operating revenue averaged across the second 12 months following the Operation Assumption Date. |
| Each subsequent 12-month period beginning 36 months after the Operation Assumption Date | 8% of the Debtor's historical operating revenue averaged across the prior 12 months. |

month period that Manager provides management services to the Hospital following the Operation Assumption Date, the Management Fee will be re-calculated as follows:

b. The Management Fee shall be paid solely from revenues of the Hospital arising on and after the Operation Assumption Date. Under no circumstances shall the Estate Personal Assets, the AAM Cash Contribution, or the Real Property Asset (or any proceeds from its sale) be applied to pay any portion of the Management Fee.

c. If the Manager terminates the MSA, Manager will forgive any Management Fee balance due as of the date of termination.

ARTICLE 2 DUTIES OF OWNER

2.1. <u>Owner's Board of Directors: Role and Responsibilities</u>. Without limiting (a) the responsibility of Owner and its Board of Trustees concerning establishment of the mission and vision of the Hospital and determination of appropriate strategic goals, objectives and relationships for the Hospital, or (b) the duties of Owner's Board of Trustees as prescribed under applicable conditions of participation (42 C.F.R. 482) and by the California Health & Safety Code Sections 1250 and 129380, *et seq.*, the Board of Trustees of Owner, acting in its duly appointed role, shall appoint

Manager as Owner's representative in connection with the operations of the Hospital, the DHLP Funds, and all matters relating thereto.

2.2. **Board Control.** Until such time as the Chapter 11 Plan is confirmed in the Bankruptcy Case, Owner shall exercise ultimate control over the assets and operation of the Hospital, except that Manager (as provided in Section 1.1) shall act as Owner's agent for the management of the Hospital, and shall have the authority to supervise and manage its day-to-day operations in accordance with the policy directives, rules and regulations adopted by the Board and as otherwise expressly set forth herein. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Owner shall at all times during the term of this Agreement have full and unrestricted access to the Hospital, including all of its facilities, Personnel, accounts, books and records, contracts and otherwise, as the owner and operator of the Hospital.

2.3. <u>Medical Staff Appointments and Privileges</u>. Owner shall approve all Medical Staff appointments, as well as define, adjust, withhold, or withdraw any and all practice privileges in the Hospital. Such action will be based upon the recommendations of the Medical Staff within the provisions of the Bylaws of the Hospital. The Chief Executive Officer shall serve as the liaison between the Medical Staff and Owner's Board, and Manager shall have the responsibility to consult with Owner's Board and/or the Medical Staff in regard to matters pertaining to appointments, the definition of privileges, and Medical Staff function within the Hospital.

2.4. **Policies and Procedures.** Owner shall review, approve and adopt the policies and procedures recommended by Manager from time to time.

2.5. Licensure.

a. Provided that the Hospital's general acute care hospital license and other licenses, permits, certifications, etc. that were placed in suspension are reinstated, both Owner and Manager shall use commercially reasonable efforts to keep in full force and effect all licenses, certifications, permits, provider numbers and similar items necessary or appropriate to the continued operation of the Hospital, and both Parties shall use commercially reasonable efforts to not allow any of the same to become invalid, restricted, or otherwise adversely affected by the acts or omissions of any of their officers, employees, agents or representatives. Owner, with assistance from Manager, shall perform those obligations and responsibilities that must be performed by Owner for the Hospital to remain licensed, but the Parties recognize that the Hospital will be managed and operated by Manager, and that Manager therefore shall have the primary responsibility for taking all actions necessary to maintain all licenses, certifications and provider numbers. Manager shall notify Owner of any actions that must be affirmatively taken by Owner in order to maintain any of the above items during the term of this Agreement.

b. Owner shall not: (i) take any action or fail to take any action that could be reasonably anticipated to terminate or jeopardize the effectiveness of any licenses, certifications, approvals or provider numbers necessary for operation of the Hospital; or (ii) take any action or adopt any policy that would interfere with Manager's provision of the services described herein, except as allowed by this Agreement.

c. Owner shall: (i) notify Manager immediately if Owner receives any written notice or communication relating to the Hospital or operation thereof; and (ii) execute and return, in a timely manner, all contracts and agreements (including extensions and renewals thereof) reasonably necessary to continue in effect the Hospital's participation in and eligibility for the Programs.

2.6. <u>Consent by Owner</u>. Owner shall not unreasonably withhold consent from any action requested by Manager hereunder and shall not unreasonably interfere with Manager's activities hereunder. Owner shall not interfere with the day-to-day operations of the Hospital.

2.7. <u>Owner Actions</u>. During the term of this Agreement, Owner shall not, without the consent of Manager:

- a. Subject to the Bankruptcy Court's jurisdiction over sales and dispositions under 11 U.S.C. § 363, authorize or approve the transfer, sale or other disposition of any of the Hospital's real or personal property other than in the ordinary and usual course of business as heretofore conducted, except for such items as are no longer useful, or obsolete, worn out or incapable of any further use, and as will be replaced in accordance with Owner's usual practice with other items of substantially the same value and utility as the items transferred, sold, exchanged or otherwise disposed of;
- b. Authorize or approve the creation, participation in or agreement to the creation of any liens, encumbrances or hypothecations of any of the Hospital's real or personal property, except any liens for current taxes not yet due and payable and liens created in the ordinary and usual course of its business as heretofore conducted;
- c. Authorize or approve the execution of any lease, contract or agreement of any kind or character with respect to the Hospital or its licensed operations, or incur any liabilities in connection therewith, save for those to which it is presently committed or that arise in the ordinary course of business as heretofore conducted, provided however it is understood and agreed the Owner may incur expenses relating to maintenance of insurance coverage for the Board of Trustees in the event the coverage referred to in Section 4.1 a. hereinafter is deemed inadequate in the sole discretion of the Board of Trustees, engaging legal representation and obtaining

financial and accounting advice, the payment of which shall be the responsibility of Manager as set forth in Section 1.5 b. hereof;

- d. Authorize or approve the termination of any permits concerning the Hospital or its licensed operations;
- e. Authorize or approve the waiver or release of any right or claim of Owner with respect to the Hospital or its licensed operations except in the ordinary course of business; or
- f. Take any action that in any way alters Manager's rights to access Hospital assets as set forth in this Agreement.

ARTICLE 3 OWNER'S EMPLOYEES

3.1. <u>Management of Employees</u>. During the Transition Period, Manager shall have management authority over Owner's employees. Owner shall cooperate with Manager in connection with all decisions regarding employment status and roles during the Transition Period.

3.2. <u>WARN Notices</u>. During the Transition Period, at the direction of Manager, Owner shall take any and all action which may be necessary to comply with any federal or state WARN Act obligations as a result of the transactions contemplated between the Parties. Manager shall be solely responsible for any and all claims resulting from violation of the WARN Act (defined below) arising during the Transition Period.

3.3. <u>Notice to Manager of Pre-Operation Assumption Date Changes</u>. Owner shall promptly provide Manager written notice (each, an "Update") of:

- a. any of the Owner's employees whose employment with Owner is terminated between the Execution Date and the Operation Assumption Date or who otherwise incurs an Employment Loss, indicating the nature and date of any such Employment Loss;
- b. any person who is hired by Owner between the Execution Date and the Operation Assumption Date, and the reason for such hire. Manager shall maintain employee information and Updates in strict confidence, shall not disclose any such employee information or Updates to any third person or entity, and shall not use any such employee information or Updates for any purpose other than in connection with the transactions contemplated herein, unless legally compelled by a court of competent jurisdiction to do so.

3.4. <u>Continued Liability of Owner</u>. Any liability arising prior to the Operation Assumption Date that relates to, or resulting from: (a) Owner's actual or prospective employment or engagement, retention and/or termination of any current or former employee of Owner or any affiliate of Owner (including liabilities for compensation or benefits or liabilities with respect to a claim of an unfair labor practice, Union activities or under any employment Law or regulation), or (b) Owner's compliance or failure to comply with the notification requirements under the Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act 29 U.S.C. Section 2100 *et seq.* or any similar state Law, including California Labor Code Section 1400 *et seq.* (collectively, the "WARN Act") and any liability under the WARN Act related to Manager's not offering employment to or not hiring any of Owner's employees, shall remain that of Owner and Manager shall have no obligation with respect to any such liability. Owner will provide its employees and former employees with continuous coverage during the Transition Period in accordance with the terms of its employee welfare benefit plans, and Owner shall comply with the continuation coverage requirements of the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, as amended, and any similar state laws.

3.5. Manager's Rights and Obligations. The understandings set forth in this Article 3 are solely for the purpose of defining the obligations between Manager and Owner and shall not be construed as creating any employment contract or other agreement between either Manager or Owner, on the one hand, and any Owner employee, on the other hand. The terms and provisions of this Article 3 are intended solely for the benefit of Owner and Manager and their respective permitted successors or assigns, and it is not the intention of the parties to confer, and this Agreement shall not confer, third-party beneficiary rights upon any other person, including any Owner employee or former employee. All Owner employees shall remain terminable "at-will" by Manager, as the case may be, except to the extent otherwise required by law or by any preexisting employment or other agreement shall modify or amend Owner's employee benefit plan or other agreement, plan, program, or document unless this Agreement explicitly states that the provision "amends" such Owner employee benefit plan or other agreement, plan, program, or document.

ARTICLE 4 INSURANCE AND INDEMNITY

4.1. Insurance.

a. <u>Coverage Requirements</u>. During the term of this Agreement and any extensions or continuations, pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Master Transition Agreement, Manager shall provide funding to Owner sufficient to allow the Hospital to purchase or provide, keep and maintain, and require any agents or contractors providing services pursuant to this Agreement to do the same, insurance coverage for the Hospital as follows:

| Coverage Type | Owner | Manager |
|---------------------------------|----------------------|--------------------|
| Hospital Professional | Primary | Additional Insured |
| Liability | | |
| General Liability | Primary | Additional Insured |
| Directors and Officers | Owner-employed and | n/a |
| Liability | Elected | |
| Property Insurance | Primary | Additional Insured |
| Automobile Liability | Owner-owned vehicles | n/a |
| | | |
| Worker's Compensation Liability | Yes, covering Owner | n/a |
| (including | employees | |
| Employer's Liability) | | |
| Fiduciary and ERISA | Yes, covering Owner | n/a |
| Liability | Employees and | |
| | Trustees | |
| Privacy (Cyber Risk) | Primary | Additional Insured |
| Liability | | |
| Pollution Liability | Primary | Additional Insured |
| Fidelity (Crime) | Yes, covering Owner | n/a |
| | employees | |
| Peer Review (follows | Primary | Additional Insured |
| HPL coverage) | | |
| Employment Practices Liability | Yes, covering Owner | n/a |
| | employees | |

Such insurance shall be with carriers with a minimum Best rating (or equivalent) of A- VII, or through an acceptable program of self-insurance. Such insurance shall be in amounts and in a form necessary to protect against loss from claims arising out of the Hospital's operations and Manager's management of the Hospital. Reasonable changes in the amounts or types of coverage necessary to protect against loss will be made upon the mutual agreement of the Parties. Evidence of current coverage shall be provided by Owner to Manager within thirty (30) days of Execution Date. Unless notified in writing within thirty (30) days thereafter, the insurance coverages in place will be deemed reasonable as of the date of the Agreement. Changes can be requested by written notice of one Party to the other.

b. **Evidence of Coverage.** Owner shall maintain evidence of each coverage required in this Agreement on or as mutually agreed to after the Operation Assumption Date and shall provide it upon request to Manager. Owner agrees that the following policies shall name Manager as Additional Insured during the term of this Agreement: Hospital

Professional Liability, General Liability, Property Insurance, Privacy (Cyber Risk) Liability and Pollution Liability as respects the management and operations support of the Hospital.

c. <u>Notice of Changes in Coverage: Tail Requirements</u>. Each of the Parties shall provide at least thirty (30) days' advance written notice to the other Party as to any material alteration or amendment of coverage including cancellation or other termination. If any policy is written on a "claims made" basis and is later converted to "occurrence" or canceled for any reason, "prior acts" or "tail" coverage shall be obtained in the amounts specified for an unlimited reporting period (except for D&O which tail coverage shall be as long as Owner deems appropriate).

4.2. <u>Owner's Indemnification</u>. Except as and to the extent relating to Manager's or any of its affiliates' gross negligence or willful misconduct, bad faith or fraud, Owner shall indemnify and hold harmless Manager, its affiliates, and its and their respective officers, directors, partners, managers, shareholders, members, principals, attorneys, agents, employees and other representatives (collectively, the "Manager Indemnified Parties") from and against any and all Losses (as defined below) that any such Manager Indemnified Party incurs as a result of, arising out of, relating to or in connection with: (i) any breach or nonfulfillment of any covenants or other agreements made by Owner in this Agreement; (ii) Owner's non-compliance with any Law; or (iii) any gross negligence, fraud, willful misconduct or criminal acts of Owner or its current and past officers, directors, members, employees, agents and/or independent contractors.

4.3. <u>Manager's Indemnification</u>. Except as and to the extent relating to Owner's or any of its affiliates' gross negligence or willful misconduct, bad faith or fraud, including the gross negligence, willful misconduct, bad faith or fraud of Owner's employees or contractors, Manager shall indemnify and hold harmless Owner, its affiliates, and its and their respective officers, directors, partners, managers, shareholders, members, principals, attorneys, agents, employees and other representatives (collectively, the "Owner Indemnified Parties") from and against any and all Losses that any such Owner Indemnified Party incurs as a result of, or arising from: (i) any breach or non-fulfillment of any of the covenants or other agreements made by Manager in this Agreement; and (ii) any gross negligence, fraud, willful misconduct or criminal acts of Manager or its officers, directors, employees, agents and independent contractors.

4.4. <u>Adjustments to Indemnification Liability</u>. The amount of any Losses shall be reduced or reimbursed, as the case may be, by any amount received by any Manager Indemnified Parties or any Owner Indemnified Parties, as applicable, with respect thereto under any insurance coverage provided by any third party or from any other party alleged to be responsible therefor, provided that such reduction or reimbursement shall be net of any (i) increase in premiums in any such insurance coverage or (ii) costs of collection. The Manager Indemnified Parties and the Owner Indemnified Parties, as applicable, shall use commercially reasonable efforts to collect any

amounts available under such insurance coverage and from such other party alleged to have responsibility.

4.5. **Reimbursement by Indemnified Parties**. If a Manager Indemnified Party or Owner Indemnified Party, as applicable, receives an amount under insurance coverage or from such other party with respect to Losses at any time subsequent to any indemnification provided by Owner pursuant to Section 4.2 or by Manager pursuant to Section 4.3, then such Manager Indemnified Party or Owner Indemnified Party, as applicable, shall promptly reimburse Manager or Owner, as applicable, for any payment made or out-of-pocket expense incurred by such Person in connection with providing such indemnification up to such amount received (less any costs or expenses incurred in recovering such amounts) by the Manager Indemnified Party or Owner Indemnified Party, as applicable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this Section 4.5 shall be construed to relieve any insurance carrier of its obligations under any insurance coverage maintained by Owner, Manager or any affiliate of Owner or Manager, which in all cases shall be primary to the indemnification obligations hereunder.

4.6. Notice of Third-Party Claims and Control of Litigation.

If a Governmental Authority or other third party asserts a claim or potential a. liability (a "Third Party Claim") against a Person entitled to indemnification under this Article 4 (the "Indemnified Party") that would give rise to a claim under this Article 4, the Indemnified Party promptly shall provide written notice of the Third Party Claim (a "Claim Notice") to the Person providing indemnity hereunder ("Indemnifying Party"); provided, however, that the failure to provide such notice as so indicated shall not affect the Indemnifying Party's obligation to indemnify the Indemnified Party unless such notice is not provided prior to the expiration of the Survival Period (as defined below in Section 4.7 for such Third Party Claim), and the Indemnifying Party shall have no remedy by reason of such failure except to the extent of any actual prejudice resulting from such delay. The Indemnifying Party, at its sole cost and expense, will be entitled to participate in the defense of any Third Party Claim and will have the right to defend the Indemnified Party against the Third Party Claim so long as (i) the Indemnifying Party gives written notice to the Indemnified Party within ten (10) business days after receipt of a Claim Notice that it will indemnify the Indemnified Party from and against the entirety of any and all Losses the Indemnified Party may suffer resulting from, arising out of, relating to, or in connection with the Third Party Claim described in such Claim Notice, (ii) the Third Party Claim involves only claims for monetary damages and does not seek an injunction or other equitable relief against the Indemnified Party, (iii) the Indemnified Party has not been advised by counsel that a conflict or potential conflict exists between the Indemnified Party and the Indemnifying Party in connection with the defense of the Third Party Claim, (iv) the Third Party Claim does not relate to or otherwise arise in connection with any criminal or regulatory enforcement action, and (v) the Indemnifying Party conducts the defense of the Third Party Claim actively and diligently. If the Indemnifying Party, within ten (10) business days after receipt of a Claim Notice, fails to defend such Third Party Claim, the Indemnified Party will (upon further notice to the Indemnifying Party) have the right to undertake the defense, compromise or settlement of such Third Party Claim on behalf of and for the account and risk of the Indemnifying Party and seek indemnification under therefore

b. If the Indemnifying Party assumes the defense of a Third Party Claim in accordance with Section 4.6(a), the Indemnified Party shall cooperate in all commercially reasonable respects with the Indemnifying Party in the investigation, trial and defense of any Proceeding relating to such Third Party Claim, including any appeal arising therefrom; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the Indemnified Party may, at its own cost, participate in the investigation, trial and defense of such Proceeding or any appeal arising therefrom. The Parties shall cooperate with each other in any notifications to insurers. The Indemnified Party shall reasonably assist and cooperate, at the cost and expense of the Indemnifying Party, with the Indemnifying Party in the making of settlements and the enforcement of any right of contribution to which the Indemnified Party may be entitled from any Person or entity in connection with the subject matter of any litigation subject to indemnification hereunder.

4.7. Notice of Non-Third-Party Claims. If an Indemnified Party seeks indemnification under this Article 4 with respect to any matter which does not involve a Third-Party Claim, the Indemnified Party shall give written notice to the Indemnifying Party promptly after discovering the liability, obligation or facts giving rise to such claim for indemnification, describing the nature of the claim in reasonable detail, the amount thereof (if known and quantifiable), and the basis thereof (the "Indemnity Notice"); provided that any failure to so notify or any delay in notifying the Indemnifying Party shall not relieve the Indemnifying Party of its or his obligations hereunder except to the extent that the Indemnifying Party is materially prejudiced by such failure or delay. If the Indemnifying Party does not notify the Indemnified Party in writing within thirty (30) days from its receipt of the Indemnity Notice that the Indemnifying Party disputes such claim, the Indemnifying Party shall be deemed to have accepted and agreed to indemnify the Indemnified Party from and against the entirety of any Losses described in the Indemnity Notice, subject to the limitations on indemnification set forth in this Article 7. If the Indemnifying Party delivers a notice disputing the indemnification claim to the Indemnified Party within thirty (30) days from its receipt of the Indemnity Notice, the Indemnifying Party and the Indemnified Party shall proceed in good faith to negotiate a resolution to such dispute. If the Indemnifying Party and the Indemnified Party cannot resolve such dispute within forty-five (45) days after delivery of the indemnity dispute notice, such dispute shall be resolved in accordance with Article 7.

4.8. <u>Certain Definitions</u>.

a. **"Losses"** means all losses, liabilities, claims, damages, penalties, fines, judgments, awards, settlements, costs, fees (including court costs and costs of appeal), disbursements and expenses (including reasonable costs of investigation and defense and reasonable attorneys' fees) or diminution in value incurred or suffered by an indemnified Party, whether or not involving a third-party claim, including reasonably foreseeable lost profits and other similar economic losses or damages.

b. **"Governmental Authority"** means any government or any agency, bureau, board, directorate, commission, court, department, official, political subdivision, tribunal, special district or other instrumentality of any government, whether federal, state or local, domestic or foreign, and any self-regulatory organization.

c. **"Person"** means an individual, association, corporation, limited liability company, partnership, limited liability partnership, trust, Governmental Authority or any other entity or organization.

d. **"Proceeding"** means any claim, action, arbitration, audit (including any Recovery Audit Contractor, Medicaid Integrity Contractor, Comprehensive Error Rate Testing, Zone Program Integrity Contractor or similar audits), hearing, investigation, litigation suit or other similar proceeding by or before a Governmental Authority.

4.9. <u>Survival</u>. The provisions in Section 4.2 through Section 4.8 shall survive any expiration or termination of this Agreement until the later of (i) ninety (90) days after the expiration of the applicable statute of limitations, including any applicable tolling period or (ii) fully performed or observed in accordance with its terms (each such period, a "Survival Period").

ARTICLE 5

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES

5.1. **Independent Contractor**. Manager shall at all times be an independent contractor with respect to Owner in meeting Manager's responsibilities under this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement is intended nor shall be construed to create a partnership, employer-employee or joint venture relationship between Manager and Owner or between Manager and any Owner Practitioner.

5.2. <u>Limitation on Control</u>. Manager shall neither have nor exercise any control or direction over the professional medical judgment of any professional provider contracted with Owner, or the methods by any professional provider contracted with Owner performs professional medical services; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that Owner and any professional provider contracted with

Owner shall be subject to and shall at all times comply with the bylaws, guidelines, policies and rules of Manager. Neither Party shall have any right, power or authority to act for or enter into binding agreements on behalf of the other Party, except as specifically set forth in this Agreement

5.3. **Referrals**. No term of this Agreement shall be construed as requiring or inducing Owner or any person employed or retained by Owner to refer patients to Manager or any Manager-affiliated entity. Owner's rights under this Agreement shall not be dependent in any way on the referral of patients to Manager or its affiliated organizations by Owner or any person employed or retained by Owner.

ARTICLE 6 TERM AND TERMINATION

6.1. <u>Term</u>. This Agreement shall become effective on the first date on which all of the following have occurred: (a) the Bankruptcy Court has issued an order (an "Approval Order") authorizing the Debtor to enter into this Agreement and the Transition Agreement, (b) this Agreement has been executed by the Owner and Manager, and (c) the Approval Order has become a final, non-appealable order (the "Operation Assumption Date"). It is anticipated that Manager's management services will be for an initial period of one (1) year, and shall continue for a period of two (2) years, or such longer period as the parties may agree to, subject to the termination provisions of this Agreement. The Agreement will otherwise terminate on the effective date of Manager electing to and closing the purchase of the hospital assets under any Asset Sale.

6.2. <u>Termination by Manager</u>. Manager shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in its sole and absolute discretion on or before the earlier to occur of (a) five days after any notification in writing received by Manager or its counsel (including via e-mail or other electronic means) that HCAI is unable to loan at least \$50 million of DHLP Funds to the Hospital (including, but not limited to, its inability to loan at least \$50 million of DHLP Funds if Manager is the Hospital's operator) or (b) March 31, 2024 (the "Commitment Deadline").

6.3. <u>Termination by Manager Without Cause</u>. If during the term of this Agreement, Manager should terminate this Agreement without cause, then Manager will forfeit all monies it has expended for operations, capital, creditor payments, or other expenditures. Manager and Owner agree that in the event of such termination, there will be an accounting for all QAF and FEMA monies received. In the event that all such QAF and FEMA monies have not been used to fulfill Chapter 11 obligations during this Agreement, Manager will reimburse Owner for the shortfall, if any, of such funds invested. 6.4. <u>Termination by Either Party for Cause</u>. Either party may terminate this Agreement for cause upon written notice to the other party specifying the basis for the termination. For purposes of this Agreement, "Cause" shall mean any of the following:

a. A material breach of any of the terms of this Agreement by the other party that is not cured within 60 days after written notice of the breach; or

b. The other party's engaging in any illegal or fraudulent activity that materially affects the other party's ability to perform under this Agreement; or

c. The Transition Agreement has been terminated in accordance with its terms by any party thereto.

6.5. **<u>Rights Upon Owner's Breach</u>**. If Owner breaches any material provision of this Agreement, then Manager may, at its option, upon thirty (30) days written notice to Owner, unless Owner has cured said default before said thirty (30) days have elapsed, or immediately in the case of danger to patient care, (i) terminate this Agreement, or (ii) maintain this Agreement in full force and effect, and in either case seek damages or other relief appropriate thereto.

6.6. **<u>Rights Upon Termination</u>**. Upon any termination or expiration of this Agreement, all rights and obligations of the Parties under this Agreement shall cease except those rights and obligations that have accrued or expressly survive such termination or expiration.

ARTICLE 7 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

7.1. **Dispute Resolution**. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any dispute, claim or controversy arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the breach, termination, enforcement, interpretation, or validity thereof, including the determination of the scope or applicability of this Agreement to arbitrate (collectively, a "**Dispute**") shall be settled in accordance with the following procedures. Notwithstanding anything that may be construed to the contrary herein, each of the Parties expressly acknowledges that (i) it has an affirmative duty to expedite the process and procedures described below to the extent reasonably practical in order to facilitate a prompt resolution of any Dispute and (ii) each Party has a mission of serving their communities, and all communications and proposed resolutions of the Dispute shall take these missions into consideration. Notwithstanding this provision, it is understood that certain disputes may be subject to the continuing jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court.

7.2. **Dispute Notice.** Notice by either Party of the existence of a Dispute shall (i) be delivered in writing, (ii) specify what provision of the Agreement such Party believes is under Dispute and (iii) recommend a course of action to resolve the Dispute (the "**Dispute Notice**").

7.3. <u>Meet and Confer</u>. If, within fifteen (15) days after receipt by the applicable Party of a Dispute Notice, the Parties do not resolve such dispute, then the Dispute shall be referred to the designated senior executives with authority to resolve the Dispute from each Party for further negotiation (the "Meet and Confer"). The obligation to conduct a Meet and Confer pursuant to this section does not obligate any Party to agree to any compromise or resolution of the Dispute that such Party does not determine, in its sole and absolute discretion, to be a satisfactory resolution of the Dispute. The Meet and Confer shall be considered a settlement negotiation for the purpose of all applicable laws protecting statements, disclosures, or conduct in such context, and any offer in compromise or other statements or conduct made at or in connection with any Meet and Confer shall be protected under such laws, including California Evidence Code Section 1152.

7.4. <u>Arbitration</u>. If any Dispute is not resolved to the mutual satisfaction of the Parties within thirty (30) days after delivery of the Dispute Notice (or such other period as may be mutually agreed upon by the Parties in writing), the Dispute shall be determined by arbitration in Stanislaus County. The arbitration shall be administered by Judicial Arbitration and Mediation Services, Inc. ("*JAMS*") pursuant to its Comprehensive Arbitration Rules and Procedures. Judgment on the Award may be entered in any court having jurisdiction.

a. Either Party may commence arbitration by giving written notice to the other Party demanding arbitration (the "**Arbitration Notice**"). The Arbitration Notice shall specify the Dispute, the particular claims and/or causes of action alleged by the Party demanding arbitration, and the factual and legal basis in support of such claims and/or causes of action.

b. The parties shall cooperate in good faith to identify one person that is acceptable to both Parties to act as an arbitrator within fifteen (15) days after the commencement of arbitration. In the event the Parties are unable or fail to agree upon the arbitrator within the allotted time, the arbitrator shall be appointed by JAMS in accordance with its rules. All arbitrators shall serve as neutral, independent and impartial arbitrators, and they shall have the authority to grant any relief permitted by law, including equitable relief.

c. The Parties shall be entitled to reasonable production of relevant, nonprivileged documents, carried out expeditiously. If the Parties are unable to agree upon same, the arbitrator shall have the power, upon application of any Party, to make all appropriate orders for production of documents by any Party. Depositions shall be permitted only upon a showing of substantial need.

d. The substantive internal law (and not the conflict of laws) of the State of California shall be applied by the arbitrator to the resolution of the Dispute.

e. The following time limits are to apply to any arbitration arising out of or related to this Agreement: The evidentiary hearing on the merits ("**Hearing**") is to commence within six (6) months of the service of the arbitration demand. A brief, reasoned award is to be rendered within forty-five (45) days of the close of the Hearing or within forty- five (45) days of service of post-hearing briefs if the arbitrator directs the service of such briefs. The arbitrator must agree to the foregoing deadlines before accepting appointment. Failure to meet any of the foregoing deadlines will not render the award invalid, unenforceable or subject to being vacated.

f. The Parties shall maintain the confidential nature of the arbitration proceeding and the award, including the Hearing, except as may be necessary to prepare for or conduct the arbitration hearing on the merits, or except as may be necessary in connection with a court application for a preliminary remedy, a judicial challenge to an award or its enforcement, or unless otherwise required by law or judicial decision.

g. The award of the arbitrator shall be final and binding upon the Parties without appeal or review except as permitted by applicable law.

7.5. **Provisional Measures**. Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent either Party from seeking provisional measures from any court of competent jurisdiction, and any such request shall not be deemed incompatible with the agreement to arbitrate or a waiver of the right to arbitrate.

7.6. <u>Attorneys' Fees and Costs</u>. The arbitrator(s) appointed in this Article 7 shall award to the prevailing Party, if any, the costs and attorneys' fees reasonably incurred by the prevailing Party in connection with the arbitration. In addition, the prevailing Party shall be entitled to its reasonable attorneys' fees and other costs for any other action, including court proceedings for provisional measures or for the enforcement of any arbitral award.

ARTICLE 8 GENERAL PROVISIONS

8.1. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be modified or amended only by mutual written agreement of the Parties and, with respect to modification affecting the DHLP loan, with approval by HCAI. Any such modification or amendment must be in writing, dated, signed by the Parties and attached to this Agreement.

8.2. <u>Assignment</u>. Except for assignment by Manager to an entity owned, controlled by, or under common control with Manager, neither Party may assign any interest or obligation under this Agreement without the other Party's prior written consent. Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.

8.3. <u>Attorneys' Fees</u>. If either Party brings an action for any relief or collection against the other Party, declaratory or otherwise, arising out of the arrangement described in this Agreement, the losing Party shall pay to the prevailing Party a reasonable sum for attorneys' fees and costs actually incurred in bringing such action, all of which shall be deemed to have accrued upon the commencement of such action and shall be paid whether or not such action is prosecuted to judgment. Any judgment or order entered in such action shall contain a specific provision providing for the recovery of attorneys' fees and costs incurred in enforcing such judgment. For the purpose of this Section, attorneys' fees shall include fees incurred in connection with discovery, post judgment motions, contempt proceedings, garnishment and levy.

8.4. <u>Authorized Persons</u>. Whenever any consent, approval or determination of a Party is required pursuant to this Agreement, the consent, approval or determination shall be rendered on behalf of the Party by the person or persons duly authorized to do so, which the other Party shall be justified in assuming means any officer of the Party rendering such consent, approval or determination, or the Party's board of directors.

8.5. <u>Choice of Law and Venue</u>. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of California, except choice of law rules that would require the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction. Venue for any dispute under this Agreement shall be in the Bankruptcy Court.

8.6. <u>Compliance With Laws</u>. The Parties shall comply with applicable laws, ordinances, codes and regulations of federal, state and local governments, including laws that require Owner and or any professional provider contracted with Owner to disclose any economic interest or relationship with Manager.

8.7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

8.8. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement is the entire understanding and agreement of the Parties regarding its subject matter, and supersedes any prior oral or written agreements, representations, understandings or discussions between the Parties. No other understanding between the Parties shall be binding on them unless set forth in writing, signed and attached to this Agreement.

8.9. <u>Schedules and Exhibits</u>. The attached schedules and exhibits, together with all documents incorporated by reference in the schedules and exhibits, form an integral part of this Agreement and are incorporated into this Agreement wherever reference is made to them to the same extent as if they were set out in full at the point at which such reference is made.

8.10. **Force Majeure**. Neither Party is liable for nonperformance or defective or late performance of any of its obligations under this Agreement to the extent and for such periods of time as such nonperformance, defective performance or lateperformance is due to reasons outside such Party's control, including acts of God, war (declared or undeclared), action of any governmental authority, riots, revolutions, fire, floods, explosions, sabotage, nuclear incidents, lightning, weather, earthquakes, storms, sinkholes, epidemics, strikes or similar nonperformance or defective performance of employees, suppliers or subcontractors.

8.11. **<u>Further Assurances</u>**. Each Party shall, at the reasonable request of the other Party, execute and deliver to the other party all further instruments, assignments, assurances and other documents, and take any actions as the other Party reasonably requests in connection with the carrying out of this Agreement.

8.12. **Headings**. The headings in this Agreement are intended solely for convenience of reference and shall be given no effect in the construction or interpretation of this Agreement.

8.13. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or communications required or permitted under this Agreement shall be given in writing and delivered personally or sent by United States registered or certified mail with postage prepaid and return receipt requested or by overnight delivery service (e.g., Federal Express, DHL). Notice is deemed given when sent if sent as specified in this paragraph, or otherwise deemed given when received. In each case, notice shall be delivered or sent to:

OWNER:

With a copy to:

MANAGER:

NAME

With a copy to:

8.14. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be illegal or unenforceable, that provision shall be severed from this Agreement, and such severance shall have no effect upon the enforceability of the remainder of this Agreement unless the purpose of this Agreement is thereby destroyed.

8.15. <u>No Third-Party Beneficiary Rights</u>. The Parties do not intend to confer and this Agreement shall not be construed to confer any rights or benefits to any person, firm, Owner, corporation or entity other than the Parties.

8.16. <u>Waiver</u>. No delay or failure to require performance of any provision of this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of that provision as to that or any other instance. Any waiver granted by a Party must be in writing to be effective, and shall apply solely to the specific instance expressly stated.

8.17. No Recourse to Estate Personal Assets. AAM Cash Contribution, or Real **Property Asset**. Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the contrary, Manager shall have no recourse to the Estate Personal Assets, the AAM Cash Contribution or the Real Property Asset (as those terms are defined in the Transition Agreement) in connection with any right of payment, right of indemnification, or claim that Manager may hold against Owner hereunder. Under no circumstances shall Manager have any right to recovery against the Estate Personal Assets, the AAM Cash Contribution, or the Real Property Asset. Rather, Manager's sole recourse shall be to revenues and other assets of the Hospital that arise after the Operation Assumption Date.

[Signature Page Follows]

The Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

OWNER

Ву:_____

MANAGER

By:_____

<u>Exhibit A</u>

BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

This BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT (this "BAA") is made by and between
("Provider") and _____ ("Vendor"), and is effective as of
(the "BAA Operation Assumption Date").

RECITALS

- Vendor provides certain services for or on behalf of Provider ("Services"), pursuant to an agreement or arrangement (the "Underlying Agreement"), and, in the performance of the Services, Vendor may create, receive, maintain or transmit Protected Health Information on behalf of Provider ("Provider PHI").
- Provider and Vendor intend to protect the privacy and provide for the security of the Provider PHI in compliance with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Public Law 104-191 ("HIPAA"), the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act, Public Law 111-005 (the "HITECH Act"), and the implementation regulations promulgated thereunder by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (the "HIPAA Regulations") and other applicable laws.
- The HIPAA Regulations require Provider to enter into an agreement containing specific requirements with its business associates prior to the disclosure of Protected Health Information.

In consideration of the mutual promises below and the exchange of information pursuant to this BAA, the parties agree as follows:

- Definitions.
 - **General Definitions**. Unless otherwise provided in this BAA, all capitalized terms that are used in this BAA will have the same meaning as defined under HIPAA, the HITECH Act, and the HIPAA Regulations.
 - "**Privacy Rule**" means the HIPAA Regulations that are codified at 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and Part 164, Subparts A and E.
 - "Security Rule" means the HIPAA Regulations that are codified at 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and Part 164, Subparts A and C.

- Obligations of BA.
 - Permitted Uses. Vendor may not use Provider PHI except for the purpose of performing the Services, or as otherwise explicitly permitted by this BAA or as Required By Law.
 Further, Vendor may not use Provider PHI in any manner that would constitute a violation of the Privacy Rule or the HITECH Act if so used by Provider. However, Vendor may use Provider PHI: (i) for the proper management and administration of Vendor; (ii) to carry out the legal responsibilities of Vendor; and (iii) for Data Aggregation purposes for the Health Care Operations of Provider.
 - **Permitted Disclosures**. Vendor may not disclose Provider PHI except for the purpose of performing the Services, or as otherwise explicitly permitted by this BAA or as Required By Law. Vendor may not disclose Provider PHI in any manner that would constitute a violation of the Privacy Rule or the HITECH Act if so disclosed by Provider. However, Vendor may disclose Provider PHI: (i) for the proper management and administration of Vendor; (ii) to carry out the legal responsibilities of Vendor; or (iii) for Data Aggregation purposes for the Health Care Operations of Provider. If Vendor discloses Provider PHI to a third party for Vendor's proper management and administration or to carry out Vendor's legal responsibilities, the disclosure must be Required By Law, or prior to making any such disclosure, Vendor must obtain (i) reasonable written assurances from such third party that such Provider PHI will be held confidentially and only used or further disclosed as Required By Law or for the purposes for which it was disclosed to such third party; and (ii) a written agreement from such third party to immediately notify Vendor of any breach of its confidentiality obligations of which it becomes aware.
 - Appropriate Safeguards. Vendor must comply with all applicable requirements of the • Security Rule to the same extent the Security Rule applies to Provider. Vendor will implement appropriate administrative, physical and technical safeguards as are necessary to prevent the improper use or disclosure of Provider PHI other than as permitted by this BAA. Without limiting the foregoing, Vendor may not (i) transmit Provider PHI over a network that is not protected by Encryption technology, such as the Internet (e.g., a virtual private network must be used), or (ii) maintain Provider PHI on a laptop or other portable electronic media, unless such Provider PHI has been secured by the use of Encryption technology. Vendor will not (a) store any decryption key on the same device as encrypted Provider PHI, or (b) transmit any decryption key over an open network. Any Encryption technologies utilized in complying with this Section must at a minimum meet the Federal Information Processing Standard ("FIPS") 140-2 encryption standard and any of its successor security standards. Vendor represents and warrants that all of its Workforce members who may have access to Provider PHI have been appropriately trained on their obligations under the HIPAA Regulations.

- **Mitigation**. Vendor agrees to mitigate, to the maximum extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to Vendor of a use or disclosure of Provider PHI in violation of this BAA.
- **Reporting of Improper Access, Use or Disclosure**. Vendor will notify Provider in writing of any access to, use or disclosure of Provider PHI not permitted by this BAA, including any Breach of Unsecured Provider PHI and Security Incident, without unreasonable delay (and in no case later than sixty (60) days after discovery of any Breach of Unsecured Provider PHI). Such notifications will include, to the extent known by Vendor at the time of the notification, the following:
 - A description of the impermissible access, use or disclosure of Provider PHI;
 - Identification of each Individual whose Unsecured Provider PHI has been or is reasonably believed by Vendor to have been impermissibly accessed, used or disclosed;
 - The date the incident occurred and the date the incident was discovered;
- A description of the type(s) and amount of Provider PHI involved in the incident;
- A description of the investigation process used by Vendor to determine the cause and extent of the incident;
- A description of the actions Vendor is taking to mitigate and protect against further impermissible uses or disclosures and losses; and
- A description of any steps individuals should take to protect themselves from potential harm resulting from the impermissible use or disclosure of Provider PHI.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Provider and Vendor acknowledge the ongoing existence and occurrence of attempted but unsuccessful Security Incidents that are trivial in nature, such as pings and port scans, and Provider acknowledges and agrees that no additional notification to Provider of such unsuccessful Security Incidents is necessary. However, to the extent that Vendor becomes aware of an unusually high number of such unsuccessful Security Incidents due to the repeated acts of a single party, Vendor shall notify Provider of these attempts and provide the name, if available, of said party.

- Vendor's Agents and Subcontractors. Vendor will ensure that any Subcontractors that create, receive, maintain or transmit Provider PHI on behalf of Vendor agree in writing to restrictions and conditions no less stringent than those that apply to Vendor under this BAA (with respect to such Provider PHI). Vendor will implement and maintain sanctions against Subcontractors that violate such restrictions and conditions and shall mitigate the effects of any such violation. Vendor will be legally responsible to Provider for the actions and conduct of its Subcontractors involving Provider PHI.
- Access to Provider PHI. Vendor will make Provider PHI it maintains in Designated Record Sets available to Provider for inspection and copying within ten business days of a request by Provider in a manner that enables Provider to fulfill its obligations under 45

C.F.R. § 164.524. If any Individual asks to inspect or access his or her Provider PHI directly from Vendor, Vendor will notify Provider in writing of the request within five business days of the request. Any approval or denial of an Individual's request to access or inspect his or her Provider PHI is the responsibility of Provider.

• Amendment of Provider PHI. Within ten business days of the receipt of a request from Provider for an amendment to Provider PHI that is maintained in a Designated Record Set by Vendor, Vendor will make the Provider PHI available to Provider for amendment in such a manner so as to enable Provider to fulfill its obligations under 45 C.F.R. § 164.526.

If any Individual requests an amendment of Provider PHI directly from Vendor, Vendor will notify Provider in writing of the request within five business days of the request. Any approval or denial of an amendment of Provider PHI is the responsibility of Provider.

Accounting Rights. Vendor will maintain a record of all disclosures of Provider PHI that • Vendor makes, if Provider would be required to provide an accounting to an Individual of such Disclosures under 45 C.F.R. § 164.528. Within ten business days of notice by Provider of a request for an accounting of disclosures of Provider PHI, Vendor will make available to Provider all information related to disclosures by Vendor and its Subcontractors necessary for Provider to fulfill its obligations under 45 C.F.R. § 164.528. Vendor agrees to implement a process that allows for an accounting to be collected and maintained by Vendor for at least six years. At a minimum the information collected and maintained will include: (i) the date of disclosure; (ii) the name of the person who received the Provider PHI and, if known, the address of the person; (iii) a brief description of Provider PHI disclosed; and (iv) a brief statement of purpose of the disclosure that reasonably informs the Individual of the basis for the disclosure, or a copy of the Individual's authorization, or a copy of the written request for disclosure. In the event that the request for an accounting is delivered directly to Vendor, Vendor will, within five business days of a request, forward it to Provider in writing. It is Provider's responsibility

to prepare and deliver any such accounting requested, and Vendor will not provide an accounting directly to an Individual.

- **Delegations of Obligations**. To the extent that Vendor contracts with Provider to carry out Provider's obligations under the Privacy Rule, Vendor shall comply with the requirements of the Privacy Rule that apply to Provider in the performance of such obligations.
- Access to Records. Vendor will make its internal practices, books and records relating to the use and disclosure of Provider PHI available, upon request, to Provider and the Secretary for purposes of determining Provider's and Vendor's compliance with the Privacy Rule and this BAA.
- **Minimum Necessary**. Provider and Vendor will work together to ensure that only the minimum amount of Provider PHI necessary to accomplish the purpose of the Services will be disclosed by Provider to Vendor. The Parties understand and agree that the definition of "minimum necessary" is in flux, and they will keep themselves informed of guidance issued by the Secretary with respect to what constitutes "minimum necessary."
- **Data Ownership**. Unless otherwise explicitly addressed in the Underlying Agreement, Vendor acknowledges that Vendor has no ownership rights in the Provider PHI.
- Term and Termination.
 - Term. The Term of this BAA is concurrent with that of the Underlying Agreement.
 - Material Breach of Provisions Applicable to Provider PHI. Any other provision of the Underlying Agreement notwithstanding, the Underlying Agreement and this BAA maybe terminated by a party (the "Non-Breaching Party") upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party (the "Breaching Party") in the event that the Breaching Party materially breaches any provision in this BAA applicable to Provider PHI in any material respect and such breach is not cured within such thirty-day period.
 - Judicial or Administrative Proceedings. Provider may terminate this BAA and the Underlying Agreement, despite any contrary term in the Underlying Agreement, effective immediately, if (i) Vendor is named as a defendant in a criminal proceeding for a violation of HIPAA, the HITECH Act, the HIPAA Regulations or other security or privacy laws, or (ii) a finding or stipulation that Vendor has violated any standard or requirement of HIPAA, the HITECH Act, the HIPAA Regulations or other security or privacy laws is made in any administrative or civil proceeding in which Provider has been joined.

- Effect of Termination. Upon termination of this BAA for any reason, Vendor will return or destroy all Provider PHI that Vendor still maintains in any form, and will not retain any copies of such Provider PHI. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Vendor determines that returning or destroying such Provider PHI is infeasible, then Vendor will provide to Provider notification of the conditions that make return or destruction of the ProviderPHI infeasible. Vendor will continue to extend the protections of this BAA to such information and limit further use of such Provider PHI to those purposes that make the return or destruction of such Provider PHI infeasible. Vendor will be responsible for returning or destroying any Provider PHI in the possession of its Subcontractors consistent with the requirements of this Section related to return and destruction of Provider PHI.
- Amendment to Comply with Law. The parties acknowledge that state and federal laws relating to data security and privacy are rapidly evolving and that amendment of this BAA may be required to provide for procedures to ensure compliance with such developments. The parties specifically agree to take such action as is necessary to implement the standards and requirements of HIPAA, the HITECH Act, the Privacy Rule, the Security Rule and other applicable laws relating to the security or confidentiality of Provider PHI. Upon the request of either party, the other party agrees to promptly enter into negotiations concerning the terms of an amendment to this BAA embodying written assurances consistent with the standards and requirements of HIPAA, the HITECH Act, the Privacy Rule, the Security Rule or other applicable laws. Despite any contrary term in the Underlying Agreement, Provider may terminate the Underlying Agreement and this BAA upon thirty (30) days written notice in the event (i) Vendor does not promptly enter into negotiations to amend this BAA when requested by Provider pursuant to this Section, or (ii) Vendor does not enter into an amendment to this BAA providing assurances regarding the safeguarding of Provider PHI that is sufficient to satisfy the standards and requirements of applicable laws.

Indemnification. In addition to any other rights to indemnification, reimbursement or recovery, each party (the "Indemnifying Party") agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the other party and its respective employees, officers and directors, ("Indemnified Parties") from and against any and all losses or costs the Indemnified Parties may suffer, pay or incur as a result of third party claims, demands or actions against the Indemnified Parties to the extent such losses are attributable to the actions of the Indemnifying Party or its Workforce or Subcontractors or the failure of the Indemnifying Party or its Workforce or Subcontractors to comply with this BAA or applicable laws, rules and regulations. However, in no event shall either party or its agents. offices, or employees, be liable for any special damages, incidental damages. indirect damages, or consequential damages whatsoever (including without limitation. damages for loss of profits, business interruption. and loss of information).

- No Third-Party Beneficiaries . Nothing express or implied in this BAA is intended to confer, nor shall anything herein confer, upon any person other than Provider, Vendor and their respective successors or assigns, any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities whatsoever.
- **Interpretation.** The provisions of this BAA prevail over any provisions in the Underlying Agreement that may conflict or appear inconsistent with any provision in this BAA, provided that any terms in the Underlying Agreement that may provide greater protections to the privacy and security of Provider PHI than are set forth in this BAA govern. This BAA and the Underlying Agreement shall be interpreted as broadly as necessary to implement and comply with HIPAA. the HITECH Act, the Privacy Rule and the Security Rule. The parties agree that any ambiguity in this BAA will be resolved in favor of a meaning that complies and is consistent with HIPAA, the HITECH Act, the Privacy Rule and the Security Rule.
- Survival. The rights and obligation under Sections 2.i., 3.d., and 5 expressly survive termination of this BAA.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties here to have duly executed this BAA as of the BAA Effective

Date.

PROVIDER

VENDOR

DRAFT 1.16.24

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (HOSPITAL ASSETS)

by and among

MADERA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL, AS SELLER

and

GSR MADERA, L.P., AS BUYER

dated as of _____, 2024

10283289 v4

| EXHIBIT LIST | SECTION REFERENCE |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------|
| Exhibit A – Other Excluded Assets | 2.02(d) |
| Exhibit B – Form of Bills of Sale | 3.02(a)(i) |
| Exhibit C – Reserved | n/a |
| Exhibit D – Reserved | n/a |
| Exhibit E – Purchase Price Allocation | 2.09 |
| Exhibit F – Reserved | n/a |
| Exhibit G – Reserved | n/a |

i

32316603.2 10283289 v4

DISCLOSURE SCHEDULE SECTIONS

| 1.01(c) | Prepaids |
|---------|--|
| 2.01(a) | Assumed Designated Contracts |
| 2.05 | General Assignment of Rights |
| 2.08(c) | Tort and Contract Claims |
| 4.00 | Carveouts from Seller Representations and Warranties |
| 4.05 | Permitted Encumbrances |
| 4.06 | Intellectual Property Registrations and Intellectual Property Assets |
| 4.09 | Insurance policies, binders and claims |
| 4.10(a) | Permits and Regulatory Approvals |
| 4.10(b) | Seller Legal Proceedings and Actions |
| 4.11(b) | Environmental Permits |
| | |

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (HOSPITAL ASSETS)

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (HOSPITAL ASSETS) ("*Agreement*"), dated as of ______ (the "*Execution Date*"), 2024, is entered into by and between [insert Liquidation Trustee] in [his/her/its] capacities as liquidation trustee of the [insert name of Liquidation Trust] and representative of the bankruptcy estate of debtor Madera Community Hospital ("*Madera*," the "*Debtor*," or the "*Seller*") and GSR Madera L.P. ("*GSR*" or the "*Buyer*") or its designees.

Recitals

WHEREAS, Seller is engaged in the business of operating an acute-care, full service hospital and related facilities in Madera County, California located at 1250 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, California 93637 (the "Hospital"); and

WHEREAS, on March 10, 2023 (the "*Petition Date*"), Seller filed a voluntary petition for relief under chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code, currently pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of California as case number 23-10457 (the "*Bankruptcy Case*"). In the Bankruptcy Case, Seller is managing its affairs as debtor in possession pursuant to Sections 1107(a) and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code; and

WHEREAS, on ______, 20[], the Bankruptcy Court approved the Debtor's entry into that certain Master Transition Agreement ("*MTA*") by and between American Advanced Management, Inc. ("*AAM*") and the Debtor, dated [_____] (the "*MTA Execution Date*") and effective ______, AAM and the Debtor entered into the MTA and that certain Management Services Agreement ("*MSA*"), pursuant to which AAM has assumed day to day operational responsibilities for, and authority over, the Hospital during the term of the MSA; and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2023, the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the "Committee") appointed in the Bankruptcy Case filed the Chapter 11 Plan of Liquidation Proposed by the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the "Plan"); and

WHEREAS, the Plan provides for the establishment of a liquidation trust (the "*Trust*"), and appointment of a liquidation trustee (the "*Liquidation Trustee*") to be the representative of the Debtor and its estate, and to exercise the rights, power and authority of the Debtor under applicable provisions of the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Plan was modified on [_____] to authorize the Liquidation Trustee to sell to Buyer, pursuant to section 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code: (a) the Real Property Asset (as defined below) pursuant to the Real Property APA (as defined herein) and (b) at AAM's election, exercisable no later than thirty-six (36) months after the MTA Execution Date, the Hospital Assets (as defined herein) on the terms memorialized herein; and

WHEREAS, the Plan was confirmed by order of the Bankruptcy Court (the "*Confirmation Order*"), entered on [_____] the "*Plan Confirmation Date*") which became a Final Order on [_____]; and

32316603.2 10283289 v4 WHEREAS, on [_____], the Liquidation Trustee and Buyer entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (Real Property Asset) (the "Real Property APA") whereby the Liquidation Trustee sold, and Buyer purchased, the real property on which the Hospital is located (the "Real Property Asset"), as more particularly described in Schedule 2.01 to the Real Property APA; and

WHEREAS, Seller wishes to sell to Buyer, and Buyer wishes to purchase from Seller, all the Purchased Assets (as hereinafter defined), and Buyer is willing to assume all the Assumed Liabilities (as hereinafter defined), relating to or used in connection with the Hospital.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual agreements, covenants, representations, warranties and promises set forth herein, the consideration provided pursuant to the MTA and the Real Property APA, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and adequacy of which are conclusively acknowledged, in order to prescribe the terms and conditions of such purchase and sale, intending to be legally bound, the Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

The following terms have the meanings specified or referred to in this Article I:

"AAM Cash Contribution" has the meaning ascribed to it in the MTA.

"*Action*" means any claim, action, cause of action, demand, lawsuit, arbitration, inquiry, audit, notice of violation, proceeding, litigation, citation, summons, subpoena, or investigation of any nature, civil, criminal, administrative, regulatory, or otherwise, whether at law or in equity.

"Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.

"*Almond Farm*" means approximately 35 acres of farmland located on Avenue 12 in Madera, Madera County, California, assessor parcel number 047-014-008-000, and any proceeds of sale thereof.

"Assignment and Assumption Agreements" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.02(a)(ii).

"Assumed Designated Contract" means any contract designated for assumption and assignment to the Buyer pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363.

"Assumed Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.06.

"Avoidance Actions" means any and all avoidance, recovery, subordination, or other actions or remedies that may be brought by and on behalf of the Debtor or its Estate under the Bankruptcy Code or applicable nonbankruptcy law, including actions or remedies arising under sections 502, 510, or 542-553 of the Bankruptcy Code, and the proceeds thereof.

"Bankruptcy Case" has the meaning specified in the Recitals.

"Bankruptcy Code" means specifically 11 U.S.C. § 101 et seq.

"Bankruptcy Court" means the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of California.

"Bankruptcy Rules" means the Bankruptcy Rules of Civil Procedure and any other rules that are applicable to the Bankruptcy Court.

"*Bills of Sale*" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.02(a)(i) and substantially in the form set forth in Exhibit B hereto.

"Business Day" means any day except Saturday, Sunday, or any other day on which commercial banks, located in San Francisco, California, are authorized or required by Law to be closed for business.

"Buyer" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.

"Buyer Closing Certificate" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.03(g).

"Causes of Action" means any action, claim, cause of action, cross-claim, third-party claim, controversy, demand, right, Lien, indemnity, contribution, guaranty, suit, obligation, liability, debt, damage, judgment, account, defense, remedy, offset, power, privilege, license and franchise of any kind or character whatsoever belonging to the Debtor or its Estate, in each case whether known, unknown, contingent or non-contingent, matured or unmatured, suspected or unsuspected, liquidated or unliquidated, disputed or undisputed, foreseen or unforeseen, direct or indirect, choate or inchoate, secured or unsecured, assertible directly or derivatively (including under alter ego theories), in contract or in tort, in law or in equity or pursuant to any other theory of law, and the proceeds thereof. For the avoidance of doubt, Cause of Action includes: (a) any right of setoff, counterclaim or recoupment and any claim for breach of contract or for breach of duties imposed by law or in equity; (b) the right to object to Claims; (c) any claim pursuant to section 362 and any and all Avoidance Actions; (d) any claim or defense including fraud, mistake, duress and usury, and any other defenses set forth in section 558 of the Bankruptcy Code; (e) any claims under any state, federal or foreign law; (f) all Tort Claims and D&O Claims; (g) any and all claims under any D&O Liability Insurance Policies; and (h) all Retained Causes of Action, including those enumerated in Article V.R of this Plan. The definition of "Causes of Action" shall be construed in accordance with its broadest possible meaning, and any doubts or ambiguities shall be resolved in favor of inclusiveness.

"CDPH" means the California Department of Public Health.

"CHOW Application" means the application submitted by Buyer to the CDPH to approve and effect a change in licensed operator of the Hospital from Seller to Buyer.

"Claims" means, with respect to the period prior to the Closing Date, any right to payment from Seller, whether or not such right is reduced to judgment, liquidated, unliquidated, fixed, contingent, matured, unmatured, disputed, legal, equitable, secured or unsecured, known or unknown; or any right to an equitable remedy for breach of performance if such breach gives rise to a right of payment from Seller, whether or not such right to an equitable remedy is reduced to judgment, fixed, contingent, matured, unmatured, disputed, undisputed, secured or unsecured.

"Closing" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.01.

"Closing Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.01.

"Closing Certificate" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.02(e).

"Closing Statement" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.02(a)(iii).

"Condition Satisfaction Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.01(b)(ii).

"Confirmation Order" means an order confirming Seller's chapter 11 plan pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1129.

"Conforming Plan" has the meaning ascribed to such term in the MTA.

"Contracts" means all contracts, leases, deeds, mortgages, licenses, instruments, notes, commitments, undertakings, indentures, joint ventures and all other agreements, commitments, and legally binding arrangements, whether written or oral.

"*Cure Amount*" means all cure amounts payable in order to cure any defaults or otherwise effectuate pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code, the assumption by Seller and assignment to Buyer of the Assumed Designated Contracts assigned to Buyer under the Confirmation Order.

"D&O Claims" means any and all rights, Causes of Action and claims arising under state, federal or other applicable law against the Debtor's current or former directors, trustees, managers, officers and similar parties, including claims for breach of fiduciary duty, and the proceeds of any such rights, Causes of Action and claims, including from any D&O Liability Insurance Policies.

"D&O Liability Insurance Policies" means all insurance policies for directors', officers', managers', trustees' and/or similar parties' liability maintained by the Debtor as of the Petition Date and/or the Effective Date, including tail coverage after the termination of any such policies, and the proceeds thereof.

"Designated Contract" has the meaning ascribed to such term in the MTA.

"Disclosure Schedules" means the Disclosure Schedules delivered by Seller and Buyer in accordance with this Agreement.

"Dollars or \$" means the lawful currency of the United States.

"Due Diligence Materials" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.06.

4

"Effective Time" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.01.

"*Encumbrance*" means any charge, claim, community property interest, pledge, condition, equitable interest, lien (statutory or other), option, security interest, mortgage, easement, encroachment, right of way, right of first refusal, or restriction of any kind, including any restriction on use, voting, transfer, receipt of income or exercise of any other attribute of sellership.

"*Environmental Claim*" means any Action, governmental Order, lien, fine, penalty, or, as to each, any settlement or judgment arising therefrom, by or from any Person alleging liability of whatever kind or nature (including liability or responsibility for the costs of enforcement proceedings, investigations, cleanup, governmental response, removal or remediation, natural resources damages, property damages, personal injuries, medical monitoring, penalties, contribution, indemnification and injunctive relief) arising out of, based on or resulting from: (a) the presence, release of, or exposure to, any Hazardous Materials; or (b) any actual or alleged non-compliance with any Environmental Law.

"Environmental Law" means any applicable Law: (a) relating to pollution (or the cleanup thereof) or the protection of natural resources, endangered or threatened species, human health or safety, or the environment (including ambient air, soil, surface water or groundwater, or subsurface strata); or (b) concerning the presence of, exposure to, or the management, manufacture, use, containment, storage, recycling, reclamation, reuse, treatment, generation, discharge, transportation, processing, production, disposal or remediation of any Hazardous Materials. The term "Environmental Law" includes, without limitation, the following (including their implementing regulations and any state analogs): the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 et seq.; the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 et seq.; the Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1972, as amended by the Clean Water Act of 1977, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 et seq.; the Toxic Substances Control Act of 1976, as amended, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2601 et seq.; the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. §§ 11001 et seq.; the Clean Air Act of 1966, as amended by the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 et seq.; and the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, as amended, 29 U.S.C. §§ 651 et seq.

"Environmental Permit" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.11(b).

"Escrow Agent" means any party designated by the Parties to function as an escrow agent for purposes of documentation and/or holding and distributing funds at Closing in connection with this Agreement, the MTA, and the Real Property APA.

"*Estate*" means the bankruptcy estate of the Debtor created by virtue of section 541 of the Bankruptcy Code upon the commencement of the Bankruptcy Case.

"Estate Personal Assets" means, collectively, all of the Debtor's rights and interest in Quality Assurance Fees, Federal Emergency Management Agency funds, cash on hand as of the Operation Assumption Date, accounts receivable, Causes of Action, the Almond Farm, and all other assets identified in the Debtor's Schedule of Assets and Liabilities or accruing prior to the

Operation Assumption Date.

"Execution Date" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.

"Excluded Assets" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.02.

"Excluded Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.04.

"Final Order" means an Order or judgment: (i) as to which the time to appeal, petition for certiorari or move for review or rehearing has expired and as to which no appeal, petition for certiorari or other proceeding for review or rehearing is pending, or such an appeal has been rendered statutorily moot pursuant to Section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code or (ii) if an appeal, writ of certiorari, reargument or rehearing has been filed or sought, and a stay pending appeal has been entered, the Order or judgment has been affirmed by the highest court to which such Order or judgment was appealed or certiorari has been denied, or reargument or rehearing shall have been denied or resulted in no modification of such Order or judgment, and the time to take any further appeal or to seek certiorari or further reargument or rehearing has expired; provided that the theoretical possibility that a motion under Rule 59 or Rule 60 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, or any analogous rule under the Bankruptcy Rules, may be filed with respect to such Order or judgment shall not prevent such Order or judgment from being considered a Final Order.

"Financial Statements" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.04.

"Hospital" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Hospital Asset Claims" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.01(d).

"Hospital Assets" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.01.

"Insurance Policies" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.09.

"Intangible Personal Property" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.01(e).

"*Intellectual Property*" means all intellectual property and industrial property rights and assets, and all rights, interests and protections that are associated with, similar to, or required for the exercise of, any of the foregoing, however arising, pursuant to the Laws of any jurisdiction throughout the world, whether registered or unregistered.

"Intellectual Property Assets" means all Intellectual Property that is owned by Seller and used in or necessary for the conduct of the Hospital as currently conducted. Intellectual Property Assets shall exclude computer software used by Seller in operation of the Hospital, which Seller have no right to sell, including computer software which can be purchased through retail outlets.

"Intellectual Property Registrations" means all Intellectual Property Assets that are subject to any issuance, registration, application, or other filing by, to or with any governmental authority or authorized private registrar in any jurisdiction, including registered trademarks, domain names and copyrights, issued and reissued patents and pending applications for any of the foregoing.

"*Inventory*" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.01(b).

"*IT Assets*" means IT Inventories, technical documentation, software contracts and computer equipment, in each case related to the Hospital.

"*IT Inventories*" means (i) computer software code (in all media) and materials, including all software programs; (ii) computer software documentation, including user materials; and (iii) all other unused or reusable materials, stores, and supplies related to computer software, in each case to the extent used in, relating to, or arising out of the Hospital.

"Law" means any statute, law, ordinance, regulation, rule, code, Order, constitution, treaty, common law, judgment, decree, other requirement, or rule of law of any governmental authority.

"*Liabilities*" means liabilities, obligations, or commitments of any nature whatsoever, asserted or unasserted, known or unknown, absolute, or contingent, accrued or unaccrued, matured or unmatured or otherwise.

"Lien" means any lien, charge, claim, pledge, security interest, conditional sale agreement or other title retention agreement, lease, mortgage, security interest, option, or other encumbrance.

"Material Adverse Effect" means any event, occurrence, fact, condition or change that is, or could reasonably be expected to become, individually or in the aggregate, materially adverse to (a) the business, results of operations, condition (financial or otherwise) or assets of the Hospital taken as a whole, (b) the value of the Purchased Assets, or (c) the ability of Seller to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby on a timely basis; *provided, however*, "Material Adverse Effect" shall not include any event, occurrence, fact, condition or change, directly or indirectly, arising out of or attributable to: (i) general economic or political conditions; (ii) conditions generally affecting the industries in which the Hospital operates; (iii) failure of Seller to meet financial projections; (iv) any changes in financial or securities markets in general; (iv) acts of war (whether or not declared), armed hostilities or terrorism, natural disasters, pandemics or the escalation or worsening thereof; (vi) any actions required pursuant to this Agreement; (vii) any changes in applicable Laws or accounting rules; (vii) the public announcement, pendency or completion of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement; or (viii) the filing of the Bankruptcy Case.

"Material Contracts" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.07.

"MTA" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"*Operation Assumption Date*" means the date on which the Bankruptcy Court's order approving the MTA and becomes a final, non-appealable order.

"Order" means, with respect to any Person, any award, decision, injunction, judgment, stipulation, order, ruling, subpoena, writ, decree, consent decree or verdict entered, issued, made, or rendered by any government entity or the Bankruptcy Court affecting such Person or any of its properties.

"Other Excluded Assets" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.02(d).

10283289 v4

7

"*Permits and Regulatory Approvals*," means all permits, licenses, approvals, authorizations, registrations, certificates, variances, and similar rights obtained, or required to be obtained, from governmental authorities, all as identified in Schedule 4.10(a).

"Permitted Encumbrances" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.05.

"*Person*" means an individual, corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, governmental authority, unincorporated organization, trust, association, or other entity.

"Petition Date" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Plan" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Plan Confirmation" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Prepaids" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.01(c).

"Purchase Price" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.03.

"Purchase Price Allocation" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.09.

"Purchased Assets" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.01.

"Real Property Asset" has the meaning ascribed to it in the Real Property APA.

"Sale" means the sale of the Purchased Assets in accordance with the Plan and Confirmation Order.

"Seller" and "Seller" have the meanings set forth in the preamble.

"Tangible Personal Property" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.01(e).

"*Taxes*" means all federal, state, local, foreign and other income, gross receipts, sales, use, production, ad valorem, transfer, documentary, franchise, registration, profits, license, lease, service, service use, withholding, payroll, employment, unemployment, estimated, excise, severance, environmental, stamp, occupation, premium, property (real or personal), real property gains, windfall profits, customs, duties or other taxes, fees, assessments or charges of any kind whatsoever, together with any interest, additions or penalties with respect thereto and any interest in respect of such additions or penalties.

"*Tort Claims*" means any and all claims or Causes of Action of the Debtor or its Estate against any of the Debtor's current or former professionals, directors, officers, trustees, managers and similar parties, including but not limited to any D&O Claims.

"*Transaction Documents*" means this Agreement, the Bills of Sale, the Assignment and Assumption Agreements, and the other agreements, instruments and documents required to be delivered at the Closing.

ARTICLE II PURCHASE AND SALE

Section 2.01 Purchase of Hospital Assets. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein and in the Confirmation Order, at the Closing, Seller shall sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Buyer or its designees, and Buyer shall purchase from Seller, free and clear of any Liens, Claims, and Encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances, all of Seller' right, title and interest in, to and under the following assets (collectively, the "Hospital Assets" or "Purchased Assets"), which shall include all personal property used in the Hospital's operations that was generated after the Operation Assumption Date, but shall not include the Estate Personal Assets. Specifically, the Hospital Assets include:

(a) Assumed Designated Contracts and Grants. All right, title and interest of Seller in and to each Assumed Designated Contract and all deposits and prepayments made by Seller under all such Assumed Designated Contracts after the Operation Assumption Date. For all Assumed Designated Contracts, Seller shall give all contractually required notices related to assignment of such Assumed Designated Contracts, and Seller and Buyer shall, in good faith, cooperate to obtain all necessary consents from the other party to the Assumed Designated Contract to the assignment of the Assumed Designated Contracts from Seller to Buyer.

(b) **Inventory**. All of Seller's inventories of supplies, raw materials, parts, merchandise, drugs, food, janitorial and office supplies, maintenance and shop supplies, and other disposables and consumables (collectively, the "*Inventory*") generated after the Operation Assumption Date and located within the Hospital premises or any location in which the Hospital's operations are conducted;

(c) **Prepaids**. All of Seller's advance payments, prepayments, prepaid rentals, prepaid expenses and deposits (including any prepaid deposits for the Inventory) made by or on behalf of Seller in the ordinary course of business for goods and services, including those set forth on **Schedule 1.01(c)**, whether or not pursuant to an Assumed Designated Contract, where such goods or services have not been received by Seller as of the Closing (the "**Prepaids**"), but, in each case, solely to the extent such Prepaids were paid on or after the Operations Assumption Date;

(d) **Claims.** All claims, causes of action, rights of recovery and rights of setoff and recoupment of any kind (including rights to insurance proceeds and rights under and pursuant to all warranties, representations, and guarantees made by suppliers of services, products, materials, or equipment, or components thereof) that arise out of or inure to the benefit of the Seller with respect to the Hospital Assets ("**Hospital Asset Claims**"), but only to the extent such Hospital Asset Claims first arose on or after the Operation Assumption Date;

(e) **Tangible Personal Property**. All tangible personal property owned by Sellers and utilized in the operation of the Business, including all machinery and equipment of Sellers utilized in the Business (the "*Tangible Personal Property*");

(f) **Intangible Personal Property**. All of Seller's Intangible Personal Property (the "*Intangible Personal Property*") used in connection with the Seller, including the following:

- all Government Authorizations, to the extent assignable or transferable, owned, utilized, licensed, or issued to Seller relating to the development and business or operation of the Seller or the Hospital Assets (including any pending Government Authorizations related to the Seller or the Hospital Assets);
- (ii) all Intellectual Property Rights of Seller related to the Seller, licenses and sublicenses granted and obtained with respect thereto, copies of tangible embodiments thereof in whatever form or medium, website for Seller, all rights to sue and recover damages for infringement occurring on or after the Closing Date, misappropriation or breach thereof, rights to protection of interests therein under the Laws of all jurisdictions, and the goodwill associated therewith;
- (iii) all goodwill associated with the Seller;
- (iv) all warranties and guarantees of third parties relating to the Seller;
- (v) all Books and Records;
- (vi) originals, or where not available, copies (including in electronic format), of patient medical and financial records, to the extent transferable by Law;
- (vii) all business phone numbers, advertising and all sales and promotional literature, samples, and catalogs used in the marketing of the Seller.

Section 2.02 Excluded Assets. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Seller shall retain all assets other than the Hospital Assets (collectively, the "*Excluded Assets*") which shall not be transferred to Buyer under this Agreement. The Excluded Assets include, without limitation, the following:

(a) **Seller Business Records**. All business records of Seller that do not relate to the Hospital Assets and/or that do not pertain primarily to the Seller;

- (b) All Estate Personal Assets;
- (c) **The Real Property Asset**; and

(d) **Other Excluded Assets**. All other assets of Seller that are specified in **Exhibit A** hereto (collectively, the "*Other Excluded Assets*").

Section 2.03 Purchase Price. In exchange for the sale, transfer, assignment, conveyance and delivery of the Hospital Assets by Seller to Buyer, Buyer shall, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein, pay \$1.00 for the Hospital Assets (the "*Purchase Price*").

Section 2.04 Payment of Purchase Price. Buyer shall remit the Purchase Price to Seller at the Closing.

Section 2.05 RESERVED.

Section 2.06 Assumed Liabilities. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, and effective as of the Closing Date, Buyer shall assume and agree to pay, perform and discharge only the following Liabilities of Seller (collectively, the "Assumed Liabilities"), and no other Liabilities:

(a) Assumed Designated Contracts. All liabilities and obligations of Seller arising under any Assumed Designated Contract other than liabilities or obligations arising in connection with the breach of any such arrangement on or prior to the Operation Assumption Date; and

(b) **Post-Closing Date Liabilities**. All liabilities and obligations of Seller arising on or after the Operation Assumption Date.

Section 2.07 Excluded Liabilities. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Buyer shall not assume, or otherwise be responsible for, any liabilities or obligations of Seller, whether actual or contingent, matured or unmatured, liquidated or unliquidated, or known or unknown, and not expressly assumed hereunder as Assumed Liabilities or otherwise agreed to in writing by Buyer, including, without limitation, the following (collectively, the "*Excluded Liabilities*"):

(a) **Professional and Comprehensive General Liability Claims**. Professional liability or general liability claims that relate to incidents, actions or omissions occurring prior to the Operation Assumption Date with respect to the Seller.

(b) **Employment Liabilities**. Any liability, but only to the extent it arose from events occurring prior to the Operation Assumption Date, relating to, resulting from, or arising out of (and whether or not such liabilities arise prior to, on or following the Operation Assumption Date) Seller's actual or prospective employment or engagement, retention and/or termination of any current or former employee of Seller (including liabilities for compensation, benefits, accrued paid time off or liabilities with respect to a claim of an unfair labor practice or under any employment Law or regulation).

(c) Tort and Contract Claims. Any other claim or liability (including litigation identified in Schedule 2.07(c)), whether in contract or tort, which arises from the conduct of Seller prior to the Operation Assumption Date that is not expressly assumed by Buyer under the terms of this Agreement.

(d) **Other Claims.** Any other debts, obligations or liabilities of Seller that relate to incidents, actions or omissions of Seller or Seller's directors, officers, employees, contractors, agents or representatives occurring prior to the Operation Assumption Date that is not expressly assumed by Buyer under the terms of this Agreement.

Section 2.08 Purchase Price Allocation. Seller and Buyer acknowledge that the Purchase Price and the Assumed Liabilities (plus other relevant items) shall be allocated among Seller' Purchased Assets, for Tax and financial accounting purposes only, as set forth on Exhibit E (the "*Purchase Price Allocation*"). Buyer and Seller shall file all tax returns (including amended returns and claims for refund) and information reports in a manner consistent with the Purchase Price Allocation. For the avoidance of doubt, the Purchase Price Allocation is not binding on any party for any other purposes.

Section 2.09 Third Party Consents. To the extent that Seller' rights under any Contract or Permit constituting a Purchased Asset, or any other Purchased Asset, may not, pursuant to Section 365(c) of the Bankruptcy Code, be assigned to Buyer without the consent of another Person which has not been obtained, this Agreement shall not constitute an agreement to assign the same if an attempted assignment would constitute a breach thereof or be unlawful.

Section 2.10 RESERVED.

ARTICLE III CLOSING

Section 3.01 Closing. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the Confirmation Order, the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (the "*Closing*") shall be conducted remotely, via the exchange of emails, the pre-depositing of original executed documents with Escrow Agent for recording purposes, and the requisite wiring of funds as appropriately directed by the respective interested parties, no later than the close of business on the first (1st) day of a calendar month that occurs after five (5) business days following the date on which conditions to Closing set forth in Article VII are either satisfied or waived (other than conditions which, by their nature, are to be satisfied on the Closing Date), or at such other time, date or place as Seller and Buyer may mutually agree upon in writing. The date on which the Closing occurs is herein referred to as the "Closing Date." The consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be deemed to occur at 12:01 a.m. on the Closing Date (the "*Effective Time*").

Section 3.02 Closing Deliverables.

(a) At the Closing, Seller shall deliver to Buyer or its designees the following:

(i) bills of sale in the form of **Exhibit B** (the "Bills of Sale") duly_ executed by Seller, transferring the Intellectual Property Assets, the Intangible Personal Property, the Tangible Personal Property, and the IT Assets to Buyer or its designees;

(ii) a closing statement setting forth all prorations and adjustments (the *"Closing Statement"*) duly executed by Seller; and

(iii) such other customary instruments of transfer, assumption, filings, or documents, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Buyer and the Escrow Agent, as may be required to give effect to this Agreement.

Commented [JPS(1]: Provide draft of Bill of Sale.

(b) At the Closing, Buyer and/or its designees shall deliver to Seller the following:

(i) the Buyer Closing Certificate;

(ii) the certificates of the Secretary or authorized representative of Buyer required by Sections 7.03(g), (h) and (i);

(iii) a Closing Statement duly executed by Buyer; and

(iv) such other customary instruments of transfer, assumption, filings, or documents, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Seller, as may be required to give effect to this Agreement.

(c) On the Closing Date, Buyer shall cause the Escrow Agent to deliver the Purchase Price and any unpaid portion of the AAM Cash Contribution (as defined in the MTA) to Seller.

ARTICLE IV REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER

Seller represents and warrants to Buyer that the statements contained in this **Article IV** are true and correct as of the Execution Date and will be true and correct as of the Closing Date, except as otherwise provided in Schedule 4.00.

Section 4.01 Organization and Qualification of Seller. Seller is a not for profit corporation duly organized, validly existing and in full force and effect under the Laws of the State of California.

Section 4.02 Authority of Seller. The execution and delivery of the Transaction Documents have been duly authorized by all requisite authority and corporate action on the part of Seller. The performance and consummation of the Transaction Documents and the transactions contemplated thereby shall be authorized by and subject to the Confirmation Order.

Section 4.03 Intentionally Omitted.

Section 4.04 Intentionally Omitted.

Section 4.05 Title to Purchased Assets. Seller has good and valid title to all the applicable Purchased Assets. All such Purchased Assets are free and clear of Liens, Claims, and Encumbrances except for those encumbrances on Schedule 4.05 ("*Permitted Encumbrances*").

Section 4.06 Intellectual Property.

(a) **Schedule 4.06** lists all (i) Intellectual Property Registrations and (ii) Intellectual Property Assets, including software, that are not registered but that are material to the operation of the Hospital. Seller has provided Buyer with true and complete copies of file histories, documents, certificates, office actions, correspondence and other materials,

in each case to the extent material to the operation of the Hospital, related to all Intellectual Property Registrations.

(b) Seller is the sole and exclusive legal and beneficial seller of the applicable Intellectual Property Registrations.

Section 4.07 Reserved.

Section 4.08 Reserved.

Section 4.09 Insurance. Schedule 4.09 sets forth (a) a true and complete list of all policies or binders, as of the Execution Date, of fire, liability, product liability, umbrella liability, professional liability, real and personal property, workers' compensation, vehicular, fiduciary liability and other casualty and property insurance maintained by Seller or their affiliates and relating to the Hospital, the Purchased Assets and the Assumed Liabilities (collectively, the "*Insurance Policies*"); and (b) with respect to the Hospital, the Purchased Assets or the Assumed Liabilities, a list of all pending tendered claims and the claims history for the Insurance Policies for the three (3) years prior to the Execution Date.

Section 4.10 Permits; No Actions.

(a) All Permits and Regulatory Approvals held by the Seller, as of the Execution Date, to conduct the Hospital as conducted as of the Execution Date are set forth in **Schedule 4.10(a)**.

(b) Except as set forth in **Schedule 4.10(b)**, there are no Actions pending or, to Seller's knowledge, threatened against or by any Seller: (a) relating to or affecting the Hospital, the Purchased Assets, or the Assumed Liabilities; or (b) that challenge or seek to prevent, enjoin, or otherwise delay the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

Section 4.11 Environmental Matters.

- (a) Intentionally Omitted.
- (b) Intentionally Omitted.

Section 4.12 Brokers. No broker, finder or investment banker is entitled to any brokerage, finder's or other fee or commission in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any other Transaction Document based upon arrangements made by or on behalf of Seller.

Section 4.13 Accuracy of Representations and Warranties. All representations and warranties of Seller contained in this Agreement are true and correct as of the Execution Date and shall be true and correct as of the Closing Date.

Section 4.15 Expiration of Representations and Warranties. The representations and warranties of Seller contained in this Agreement shall expire upon and shall not survive the Closing for any purpose whatsoever.

ARTICLE V REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER

Except as set forth in the correspondingly numbered Section of the Disclosure Schedules, Buyer represents and warrants to Seller that the statements contained in this **Article V** are true and correct as of the Execution Date and will be true and correct as of the Closing Date.

Section 5.01 Organization of Buyer. Buyer is a limited partnership duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the Laws of the State of California.

Section 5.02 Authority of Buyer. Buyer has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents to which Buyer is a party, to carry out its obligations hereunder and thereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. The execution and delivery by Buyer of this Agreement and any other Transaction Document to which Buyer, or a Buyer designee, is a party, the performance by Buyer, or its designees, of its obligations hereunder and thereunder and the consummation by Buyer of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby (i) have been duly authorized by all requisite limited liability company action on the part of Buyer or its designees and (ii) will not violate or conflict in any material respect with any of Buyer's organizational documents or with any material note, contract, lease, mortgage or other obligation of any kind to which Buyer is a party or by which Buyer is bound. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by Buyer, and (assuming due authorization, execution, and delivery by Seller) this Agreement constitutes a legal, valid, and binding obligation of Buyer enforceable against Buyer in accordance with its terms. When each other Transaction Document to which Buyer or a Buyer designee is or will be a party has been duly executed and delivered by such Buyer designee (assuming due authorization, execution, and delivery by each other party thereto), such Transaction Document will constitute a legal and binding obligation of Buyer enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.

Section 5.03 Adequate Funds. As of the Execution Date, Buyer has the ability to obtain funds in cash in amounts equal to the Purchase Price and other funds needed to consummate the transaction (including payment of any portion of the AAM Cash Contribution due under the MTA and outstanding as of the Closing Date) and will at the Closing have immediately available funds in cash, which are sufficient to pay the Purchase Price, any portion of the AAM Cash Contribution due under the MTA and outstanding as of the Closing Date) and will at the closing Date, any portion of the AAM Cash Contribution due under the MTA and outstanding as of the Closing Date, and to pay any other amounts payable pursuant to this Agreement and to consummate the transaction contemplated herein.

Section 5.04 Brokers. No broker, finder or investment banker is entitled to any brokerage, finder's or other fee or commission in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any other Transaction Document based upon arrangements made by or on behalf of Buyer.

Section 5.05 Legal Proceedings. There are no Actions pending or, to Buyer's knowledge, threatened against or by Buyer or any affiliate of Buyer that challenge or seek to prevent, enjoin, or otherwise delay the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. No event has occurred, nor circumstances exist, that may give rise or serve as a basis for any such Action.

Section 5.06 Due Diligence Materials. Seller has provided certain documents which relate to the operations and financial conditions of the Hospital, which are hereby referred to as "*Due Diligence Materials*". Prior to the Execution Date, Buyer has been provided access to the Due Diligence Materials. Until the Effective Time, Seller will continue to cooperate in providing information to Buyer as requested, in a timely manner, but is under no obligation to create documents or provide any related documents which are outside those in the possession of Seller. Buyer acknowledges that certain Due Diligence Materials may be limited to summaries, or otherwise contain redactions, if the Seller reasonably believe the disclosure of such information would be a violation of Law protecting the personal, financial or protected health information of any resident or patient or affiliate of a resident or patient, including, but not limited to, all Laws adopted under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act.

Section 5.07 Fitness for and Timing of Application for Obtaining Permits and Regulatory Approvals. Buyer has no knowledge of any material fact or other information related to Buyer or any of its affiliates which could be reasonably expected to have an adverse impact on Buyer's or its designees' ability to obtain the Permits and Regulatory Approvals. To Buyer's knowledge, it has been in material compliance with healthcare regulatory laws and has not received any communication from a governmental authority or third-party payors that would prohibit or delay the Buyer from consummating the transaction contemplated herein or obtaining the Permits and Regulatory Approvals necessary to operate the Hospital. Buyer shall have applied for (or caused its designees to apply for) all Permits and Regulatory Approvals no later than ten (10) days after the entry of the Confirmation Order.

Section 5.08 No Guarantee of License. Buyer acknowledges that the Hospital operations are regulated by local, state, or federal Laws and that the Hospital's operations must be conducted under a license or licenses issued or authorized by the State of California.

Section 5.09 Accuracy of Representations and Warranties. All representations and warranties of Buyer contained in this Agreement are true and correct as of the Execution Date and shall be true and correct as of the Closing Date.

Section 5.10 Disclaimers; Releases and Limitations. Buyer represents and warrants to Seller that Buyer is a knowledgeable, experienced, and sophisticated buyer of real estate and/or hospitals. Buyer acknowledges that, except for the representations and warranties made by Seller in Article IV hereof, Buyer has not relied upon and will not rely upon, either directly or indirectly, any statement of Seller or any of their officers, directors, trustees, agents, employees, or other person acting or purporting to act on behalf of Seller.

Section 5.11 No Other Warranty Without in any manner limiting the provisions of the preceding paragraph, as a material part of the consideration for this agreement, Seller and Buyer agree that Buyer is taking the property "as is", "where is" and "with all faults" and with any and all latent and patent defects and that there is no warranty or representation, express or implied, of any kind or nature (including, without limitation, warranties with respect to habitability, marketability, use or fitness for a particular purpose) made by Seller with respect to the property (except for the representations of Seller expressly set forth in Article IV), all other representations and warranties, both express and implied, are hereby expressly disclaimed and denied. Buyer acknowledges that it has been or will be given adequate time to conduct whatever examination, evaluations, inspections,

reviews, studies or tests of the property and its condition as Buyer may desire or determine warranted, and that Buyer is not relying on any representation, warranty, statement or other assertion with respect to the property or its condition by Seller or any of Seller' officer, director, trustee, agent, employee, attorney or other person acting or purporting to act on behalf of any Seller or any of its affiliates, but Buyer is relying solely on its own examination, evaluations, inspections, reviews, studies or tests of the property. Without limiting the provisions of preceding paragraphs, Buyer expressly releases and discharges Seller, its respective affiliates, members, partners, officers, directors, shareholders, employees, attorneys, agents, brokers, and contractors from any and all obligations, claims, administrative proceedings, judgements, damages, fines, costs, and liabilities arising out of or relating to the physical condition of the property or any portion thereof.

ARTICLE VI OPERATIONS PENDING CLOSING

Section 6.01 Intentionally Omitted.

ARTICLE VII CONDITIONS TO CLOSING

Section 7.01 Conditions to Obligations of All Parties. The obligations of each party to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment, at or prior to the Closing, of each of the following conditions:

(a) No governmental authority shall have enacted, issued, promulgated, enforced, or entered any governmental Order which is in effect and has the effect of making the transactions contemplated by this Agreement illegal, otherwise restraining or prohibiting consummation of such transactions or causing any of the transactions contemplated hereunder to be rescinded following completion thereof.

(b) The Bankruptcy Court shall have entered the orders approving the Debtor's entry into the MSA, the MTA, the Plan, and the Sale (pursuant to the Plan or otherwise), and each such order shall have become a Final Order.

(c) Buyer's designees shall have received all Permits and Regulatory Approvals that are set forth on **Schedule 4.10(a)**.

Section 7.02 Conditions to Obligations of Buyer. The obligations of Buyer to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment or Buyer's waiver, at or prior to the Closing, of each of the following conditions:

(a) The Bankruptcy Court has entered an order approving the MTA in form and substance acceptable to Buyer and such order has become a Final Order;

(b) The Bankruptcy Court has entered an order approving the MSA in form and substance acceptable to Buyer and such order has become a Final Order;

(c) The Bankruptcy Court has entered an order approving this Agreement, either as part of the approval of the MTA or by separate order, in form and substance acceptable to Buyer, and such order has become a Final Order;

(d) The Bankruptcy Court has entered an order confirming a Conforming Plan pursuant to Section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code and such order has become a Final Order;

(e) The CDHP shall have approved the CHOW Application in favor of Buyer;

(f) Seller shall have duly performed and complied in all material respects with all agreements, covenants and conditions required by this Agreement, and each of the other Transaction Documents to be performed or complied with by it prior to or on the Closing Date shall occur concurrently with the Closing hereunder; *provided*, with respect to agreements, covenants and conditions that are qualified by materiality, Seller shall have performed such agreements, covenants, and conditions, as so qualified, in all respects.

(g) The representations and warranties of Seller contained in this Agreement, the other Transaction Documents and any certificate or other writing delivered pursuant hereto shall be true and correct in all respects (in the case of any representation or warranty qualified by materiality or Material Adverse Effect) or in all material respects (in the case of any representation or warranty not qualified by materiality or Material Adverse Effect) on and as of the Execution Date and on and as of the Closing Date with the same effect as though made at and as of such date (except those representations and warranties that address matters only as of a specified date, the accuracy of which shall be determined as of that specified date in all respects).

(h) No injunction or restraining Order shall have been issued by any governmental authority, and be in effect, which restrains or prohibits any material transaction contemplated hereby.

(i) Seller shall have delivered to Buyer duly executed counterparts to the Transaction Documents (other than this Agreement) and such other documents and deliveries set forth in **Section 3.02(a)**.

Section 7.03 Conditions to Obligations of Seller. The obligations of Seller to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment or the applicable Seller's waiver, at or prior to the Closing, of each of the following conditions:

(a) Buyer shall have made the Initial Contribution and all of the Supplemental Contributions required under the MTA.

(b) Buyer shall have delivered the Purchase Price.

(c) The representations and warranties of Buyer contained in this Agreement, the other Transaction Documents and any certificate or other writing delivered pursuant hereto shall be true and correct in all respects (in the case of any representation or warranty qualified by materiality or Material Adverse Effect) or in all material respects (in the case of any representation or warranty not qualified by materiality or Material Adverse Effect)

on and as of the Execution Date and on and as of the Closing Date with the same effect as though made at and as of such date (except those representations and warranties that address matters only as of a specified date, the accuracy of which shall be determined as of that specified date in all respects).

(d) Buyer shall have duly performed and complied in all material respects with all agreements, covenants and conditions required by this Agreement, the MTA, and each of the other Transaction Documents to be performed or complied with by it prior to or on the Closing Date; *provided*, with respect to agreements, covenants and conditions that are qualified by materiality, Buyer shall have performed such agreements, covenants, and conditions, as so qualified, in all respects.

(e) No injunction or restraining Order shall have been issued by any governmental authority, and be in effect, which restrains or prohibits any material transaction contemplated hereby.

(f) Buyer shall have delivered to Seller duly executed counterparts to the Transaction Documents (other than this Agreement) and such other documents and deliveries set forth in **Section 3.02(b)**.

(g) Seller shall have received a certificate, dated the Closing Date, and signed by a duly authorized officer of Buyer, that each of the conditions set forth in Section 7.03(a) and Section 7.03(b) have been satisfied (the "*Buyer Closing Certificate*").

(h) Seller shall have received a certificate of the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary (or equivalent officer) of Buyer certifying that attached thereto are true and complete copies of all resolutions adopted by the officers of Buyer authorizing the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, and that all such resolutions are in full force and effect and are all the resolutions adopted in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby.

(i) Seller shall have received a certificate of the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary (or equivalent officer) of Buyer certifying the names and signatures of the officers of Buyer authorized to sign this Agreement, the Transaction Documents, and the other documents to be delivered hereunder and thereunder.

(j) Buyer shall have delivered to Seller such other documents or instruments as Seller reasonably requests and are reasonably necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

Section 7.04 Access to Information; Books and Records.

(a) After the Closing, the Buyer shall permit, for a period of not less than six (6) years, each of the Debtors, any direct or indirect successor to the Debtors and their respective professionals, the Committee and its professionals (collectively, the "*Permitted Parties*") reasonable access to all books and records that are in connection with or that otherwise relate to the Debtors and their operations prior to the Closing and that are in the

control or the possession of the Buyer or any of its affiliates or their respective agents or representatives (collectively, "Business Records") for the purposes of (i) pursuing, assessing, settling, or otherwise dealing with any Excluded Assets or Excluded Liabilities (including, without limitation, Causes of Action), (ii) pursuing, assessing, defending, settling, or otherwise dealing with Causes of Action, including, without limitation, any objection or motion, that any Permitted Party has the right to pursue, (iii) performing and/or otherwise dealing with any obligations of the Debtors, including the Excluded Liabilities, (iv) assisting any one or more of the Permitted Parties in connection with or otherwise relating to the claims reconciliation process relating to any of the Debtors, including, without limitation, with respect to Causes of Action against any person, including, without limitation, assessing, resolving, settling, and/or otherwise dealing with priority and administrative claims and any general unsecured claims that accrue prior to the Closing Date and (v) without limiting the generality of the immediately preceding clauses (i) through (iv), otherwise administering the Debtors' estates including, without limitation, the preparation and confirmation of a plan relating to any of the Debtors and the preparation of accompanying disclosure statement, and compliance with any subpoena, document request, or order of any court compelling any Permitted Party to produce documents to third parties, winding down the Debtors' estates, preparing or filing tax returns and causing audits to be performed and/or for any other reasonable purpose. For the avoidance of doubt, the Permitted Parties shall not have access to the Buyer's books and records that are created subsequent to the Closing and do not relate to the Debtors and their operations prior to the Closing.

(i) The right of access for the Permitted Parties shall include, without limitation, (a) (i) the right of such Permitted Party, upon reasonable notice during regular business hours, to copy at the Permitted Party's premises or the Purchaser's premises (including any location formerly operated by any of the Debtors) at each requesting Permitted Party's expense, such documents and records as they may request in furtherance of any of the purposes referred to herein and (ii) Buyer's copying and delivering, at the Permitted Party's cost, to such Permitted Party such documents and records as may reasonably be requested, but only to the extent such Permitted Party furnishes the Buyer with reasonable written descriptions of the materials to be so copied. The Buyer shall not dispose of or destroy any of the Business Records before the sixth (6th) anniversary of the Closing Date and will provide the Permitted Parties and the Court pursuant to a filing with the Bankruptcy Court with at least ninety (90) days written notice before doing so and will provide each Permitted Party that requests copies of any Business Records within such ninety (90) day period copies of all requested Business Records at the cost of the requesting Permitted Party.

(ii) The Buyer shall use commercially reasonable efforts to make reasonably available to Permitted Parties employees of the business to assist the Debtors and the Committee in connection with the administration of the Debtors' estates as set forth herein, including, without limitation, in connection with Excluded Assets and/or Excluded Liabilities.

Section 7.05 Bulk Sales Laws. The parties hereby waive compliance with the provisions of Division 6 of the California Uniform Commercial Code ("*Bulk Sales Law*") with respect to Buyer's purchase of the Purchased Assets.

ARTICLE VIII TERMINATION

Section 8.01 Termination. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, this Agreement may be terminated, and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby abandoned at any time on or prior to the Closing Date:

- (a) by the mutual written consent of Seller and Buyer;
- (b) by Buyer by written notice to Seller if:

(i) Buyer is not then in material breach of any provision of this Agreement or the MTA and there has been a breach, inaccuracy in or failure to perform any representation, warranty, covenant, or agreement made by Seller pursuant to this Agreement that would give rise to the failure of any of the conditions specified in **Article VII** and such breach, inaccuracy or failure has not been cured by Seller within ten (10) days of Seller' receipt of written notice of such breach from Buyer;

(ii) any of the conditions set forth in **Section 7.01** shall not have been, or if it becomes apparent that any of such conditions will not be, fulfilled by the date which is ninety (90) days following the Plan Confirmation Date (the *"Condition Satisfaction Date"*); or

(iii) any of the conditions set forth in **Section 7.02** shall not have been, or if it becomes apparent that any of such conditions will not be, fulfilled by the Condition Satisfaction Date, unless such failure shall be due to the failure of Buyer to perform or comply with any of the covenants, agreements or conditions hereof to be performed or complied with by it prior to the Closing;

(c) by Seller by written notice to Buyer if:

(i) Seller is not then in material breach of any provision of this Agreement or the MTA and there has been a breach, inaccuracy in or failure to perform any representation, warranty, covenant, or agreement made by Buyer pursuant to this Agreement that would give rise to the failure of any of the conditions specified in **Article VII** and such breach, inaccuracy or failure has not been cured by Buyer within ten (10) days of Buyer's receipt of written notice of such breach from Seller; or

(ii) any of the conditions set forth in **Section 7.01** shall not have been, or if it becomes apparent that any of such conditions will not be, fulfilled by the Condition Satisfaction Date; or

(iii) any of the conditions set forth in **Section 7.03** shall not have been, or if it becomes apparent that any of such conditions will not be, fulfilled by the Condition Satisfaction Date, unless such failure shall be due to the failure of Seller to perform or comply with any of the covenants, agreements or conditions hereof to be performed or complied with by it prior to the Closing.

(d) by Buyer or Seller in the event that: (i) there shall be any Law that makes consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement illegal or otherwise prohibited; (ii) any governmental authority shall have issued a Governmental Order restraining or enjoining the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and such Governmental Order shall have become final and non-appealable; or (iii) if the Closing Date shall not have occurred on or before the close of business on the first (1st) day of a calendar month that occurs after five (5) business days following the date on which conditions to Closing set forth in **Article VII** are either satisfied or waived.

Section 8.02 Effect of Termination. In the event of the termination of this Agreement in accordance with this Article, this Agreement shall forthwith become void and there shall be no liability on the part of any party hereto.

ARTICLE IX MISCELLANEOUS

Section 9.01 Expenses. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, all costs and expenses, including, without limitation, fees and disbursements of counsel, financial advisors, and accountants, incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, shall be paid by the party incurring such costs and expenses, whether or not the Closing shall have occurred.

Section 9.02 Notices. All notices, requests, consents, claims, demands, waivers and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given (a) when delivered by hand (with written confirmation of receipt); (b) when received by the addressee if sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier (receipt requested); (c) on the date sent by email of a PDF document (with confirmation of transmission) if sent during normal business hours of the recipient, and on the next Business Day if sent after normal business hours of the recipient or (d) on the third day after the date mailed, by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid. Such communications must be sent to the respective parties at the following addresses (or at such other address for a party as shall be specified in a notice given in accordance with this **Section 9.02**):

| If to Seller: | |
|-----------------|--|
| with a copy to: | |

| If to Buyer: | |
|-------------------------------------|--|
| With a copy to: | |
| (which shall not constitute notice) | |

Section 9.03 Interpretation. For purposes of this Agreement, (a) the words "include," "includes" and "including" shall be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation"; (b) the word "or" is not exclusive; and (c) the words "herein," "hereof," "hereby," "hereto" and "hereunder" refer to this Agreement as a whole. Unless the context otherwise requires, references herein: (x) to Articles, Sections, Disclosure Schedules and Exhibits mean the Articles and Sections of, and Schedules and Exhibits attached to, this Agreement; (y) to an agreement, instrument or other document means such agreement, instrument or other document as amended, supplemented and modified from time to time to the extent permitted by the provisions thereof and (z) to a statute means such statute as amended from time to time and includes any successor legislation thereto and any regulations promulgated thereunder. This Agreement shall be construed without regard to any presumption or rule requiring construction or interpretation against the party drafting an instrument or causing any instrument to be drafted. The Disclosure Schedules and Exhibits referred to herein shall be construed with, and as an integral part of, this Agreement to the same extent as if they were set forth verbatim herein.

Section 9.04 Headings. The headings in this Agreement are for reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement.

Section 9.05 Severability. If any term or provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other term or provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, the parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to affect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in a mutually acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby be consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.

Section 9.06 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, the MTA, the MSA, the Real Property APA, and the other Transaction Documents constitute the sole and entire agreement of the parties to this Agreement with respect to the subject matter contained herein and therein, and supersede all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter. In the event of any inconsistency between the statements in the body of this Agreement and those in the other Transaction Documents, the Exhibits and Disclosure Schedules (other than an exception expressly set forth as such in the Disclosure Schedules), the statements in the MTA will control.

Section 9.07 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns, provided that

if Buyer shall assign its rights under this Agreement to a party (or parties) which are not an affiliate (or affiliates) of Buyer, then Buyer shall have the obligation to pay the Purchase Price at the Closing.

Section 9.08 No Third-Party Beneficiaries. Except with respect to rights of the Liquidation Trustee, this Agreement is for the sole benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns and nothing herein, express, or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other Person or entity any legal or equitable right, benefit, or remedy of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement.

Section 9.09 Amendment and Modification; Waiver. This Agreement may only be amended, modified, or supplemented by an agreement in writing signed by each party hereto. No waiver by any party of any of the provisions hereof shall be effective unless explicitly set forth in writing and signed by the party so waiving. No waiver by any party shall operate or be construed as a waiver in respect of any failure, breach or default not expressly identified by such written waiver, whether of a similar or different character, and whether occurring before or after that waiver. No failure to exercise, or delay in exercising, any right, remedy, power or privilege arising from this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power, or privilege.

Section 9.10 Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction; Waiver of Jury Trial.

(a) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of California without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of California or any other jurisdiction).

(b) VENUE AND RETENTION OF JURISDICTION. ANY LEGAL SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR BASED UPON THIS AGREEMENT, THE OTHER TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THEREBY SHALL BE BROUGHT IN THE BANKRUPTCY COURT, AND THE BANKRUPTCY COURT SHALL RETAIN JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE ANY AND ALL SUCH ACTIONS.

(c) EACH PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT ANY CONTROVERSY WHICH MAY ARISE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR THE OTHER TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS IS LIKELY TO INVOLVE COMPLICATED AND DIFFICULT ISSUES AND, THEREFORE, EACH SUCH PARTY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY LEGAL ACTION ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, THE OTHER TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THEREBY. EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT CERTIFIES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT (A) NO REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY OTHER PARTY HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PARTY WOULD NOT SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER IN THE EVENT OF A LEGAL ACTION, (B) SUCH PARTY HAS CONSIDERED THE IMPLICATIONS OF THIS WAIVER, (C) SUCH PARTY MAKES THIS WAIVER VOLUNTARILY, AND (D) SUCH PARTY HAS BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS **SECTION 9.10(c)**.

Section 9.11 Specific Performance. The parties agree that irreparable damage would occur if any provision of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with the terms hereof and that the parties shall be entitled to specific performance of the terms hereof, in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity.

Section 9.12 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Agreement delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement.

Section 9.13. No Recourse to Estate Personal Assets or AAM Cash Contribution. Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the contrary, AAM shall have no recourse to the Estate Personal Assets nor to the AAM Cash Contribution (as those terms are defined in the Transition Agreement) in connection with any claim or right of indemnification that AAM may hold against Seller hereunder. Under no circumstances shall AAM have any right to recovery against the Estate Personal Assets or the AAM Cash Contribution.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives, effective as of the day and year first written above.

SELLER:

MADERA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

| By: | | |
|--------|--|--|
| Name: | | |
| Title: | | |

BUYER:

GSR MADERA, L.P.

| By: | |
|--------|--|
| Name: | |
| Title: | |



26

<u>EXHIBIT B</u>

27

BILL OF SALE

This Bill of Sale is entered into [as of/on] [DATE] by [SELLER NAME], a [STATE OF ORGANIZATION] [TYPE OF ENTITY] ("**Seller**"), in favor of [BUYER NAME], a [STATE OF ORGANIZATION] [TYPE OF ENTITY] ("**Buyer**"). [This Bill of Sale is made pursuant to the [AGREEMENT NAME] (the "**Agreement**") [dated [DATE]] by and between Seller and Buyer, to transfer the Goods, as fully defined herein. Any capitalized terms used but not defined in this Bill of Sale, if any, have the meaning set forth in the Agreement.]

1. <u>Conveyance</u>. For good and valuable consideration [in the amount of \$[PAYMENT AMOUNT]/in the [form/amount] paid under Section [NUMBER] of the Agreement], the receipt and adequacy of which Seller hereby acknowledges, Seller hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, grants, bargains, and delivers to Buyer, all of its right, title and interest in and to the goods listed [in Section [NUMBER] of the Agreement/on [] attached to and made a part of this Bill of Sale] ("Goods").

2. <u>Disclaimer of Warranties</u>. [EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH IN THE AGREEMENT,] SELLER MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY WHATSOEVER WITH RESPECT TO THE GOODS, INCLUDING ANY (a) WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY; (b) WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE; (c) WARRANTY OF TITLE; OR (d) WARRANTY AGAINST INFRINGEMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS OF A THIRD PARTY; WHETHER ARISING BY LAW, COURSE OF DEALING, COURSE OF PERFORMANCE, USAGE OF TRADE OR OTHERWISE. BY ACCEPTING THIS BILL OF SALE, BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS NOT RELIED ON ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY MADE BY SELLER, OR ANY OTHER PERSON ON SELLER'S BEHALF, EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED IN THE AGREEMENT.

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Seller for itself, its successors and assigns, hereby covenants and agrees that, at any time and from time to time on Buyer's written request, Seller will do, execute, acknowledge, and deliver or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged, and delivered, all such further acts, deeds, assignments, transfers, conveyances, powers of attorney, and assurances as may be reasonably required by Buyer in order to assign, transfer, set over, convey, assure, and confirm unto and vest in Buyer, its successors and assigns, title to the assets sold, conveyed, and transferred by this Bill of Sale.

4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Bill of Sale is governed by[, and construed in accordance with,] the laws of the State of [STATE], United States of America[, without regard to the conflict of laws provisions thereof to the extent such principles or rules would require or permit the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than those of the State of [STATE]].

5. <u>Incorporation of Agreement</u>. This Bill of Sale incorporates by reference all of the terms of the Agreement, including but not limited to Seller's representations, warranties, covenants, and agreements relating to the Goods, as if each term was fully set forth herein. In the event of conflict between the terms of the Agreement and the terms of this Bill of Sale, the terms of the Agreement govern and control.

6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Bill of Sale may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Bill of Sale delivered by facsimile[, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission] shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Bill of Sale.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller [and Buyer] [has/have each] duly executed [and delivered] this Bill of Sale [as of/on] the date first written above.

| [SELLER NAME] | [Witness |
|---------------|----------|
| By | By |
| Name: | Name: |
| Title: | Title:] |
| [[BUYER NAME] | [Witness |
| By | Ву |
| Name: | Name: |
| Title:] | Title:] |
| | |

<u>EXHIBIT E</u> PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION

31

SC&G DRAFT 1/10/2024 ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (REAL PROPERTY ASSET)

by and among

MADERA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL, AS SELLER

and

GSR MADERA, L.P., AS BUYER

dated as of _____, 2024

| EXHIBIT LIST | SECTION REFERENCE |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|
| Exhibit A – Location | Recitals |
| Exhibit B – Form of Bill of Sale | 3.02(a)(ii) |
| Exhibit C – Form of Deed | 3.02(a)(i) |
| Exhibit D – Other Excluded Assets | 2.02(d) |

i

32316603.2 10283285 v4

DISCLOSURE SCHEDULE SECTIONS

| 4.00 | Carveouts from Seller Representations and Warranties |
|---------|--|
| 4.05 | Permitted Encumbrances |
| 4.06 | Real Property Asset (Legal Descriptions) |
| 4.07 | Insurance policies, binders and claims |
| 4.08(a) | Permits and Regulatory Approvals |
| 4.08(b) | Seller Legal Proceedings and Actions |
| | |

SC&G DRAFT 1/10/2024 ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (REAL PROPERTY ASSET)

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (REAL PROPERTY ASSET) ("*Agreement*"), dated as of ______ (the "*Execution Date*"), 2024, is entered into by and between [insert Liquidation Trustee] in [his/her/its] capacities as liquidation trustee of the [insert name of Liquidation Trust] and representative of the bankruptcy estate of debtor Madera Community Hospital ("*Madera*," the "*Debtor*," or the "*Seller*") and GSR Madera L.P. ("*GSR*" or the "*Buyer*") or its designees.

Recitals

WHEREAS, Seller is engaged in the business of operating an acute-care, full-service hospital and related facilities in Madera County, California (collectively, the "*Hospital*") located at 1250 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, California 93637 (the "*Location*"); and

WHEREAS, on March 10, 2023 (the "*Petition Date*"), Seller filed a voluntary petition for relief under chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code, currently pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of California as case number 23-10457 (the "*Bankruptcy Case*"). In the Bankruptcy Case, Seller is managing its affairs as debtor in possession pursuant to Sections 1107(a) and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code; and

WHEREAS, on ______, 20[], the Bankruptcy Court approved the Debtor's entry into that certain Master Transition Agreement ("*MTA*") by and between American Advanced Management, Inc. ("*AAM*") and the Debtor, dated [_____] (the "*MTA Execution Date*") and effective ______, AAM and the Debtor entered into the MTA and that certain Management Services Agreement ("*MSA*"), pursuant to which AAM has assumed day to day operational responsibilities for, and authority over, the Hospital during the term of the MSA; and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2023, the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the "Committee") appointed in the Bankruptcy Case filed the Chapter 11 Plan of Liquidation Proposed by the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the "Plan"); and

WHEREAS, the Plan provides for the establishment of a liquidation trust (the "*Trust*"), and appointment of a liquidation trustee (the "*Liquidation Trustee*") to be the representative of the Debtor and its estate, and to exercise the rights, power and authority of the Debtor under applicable provisions of the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Plan was modified on [_____] to authorize the Liquidation Trustee to sell to Buyer, pursuant to section 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code: (a) the Real Property Asset (as defined below) and (b) at AAM's election, exercisable no later than thirty-six (36) months after the MTA Execution Date, the Hospital Assets (as defined in the MTA) on the terms memorialized herein; and

32316603.2 10283285 v4 WHEREAS, the Plan was confirmed by order of the Bankruptcy Court (the "*Confirmation Order*"), entered on [_____] the "*Plan Confirmation Date*") which became a Final Order on [_____]; and

WHEREAS, Seller wishes to sell to Buyer, and Buyer wishes to purchase from Seller, the Real Property Asset (as hereinafter defined).

NOW, **THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual agreements, covenants, representations, warranties and promises set forth herein, the consideration provided pursuant to the MTA, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and adequacy of which are conclusively acknowledged, in order to prescribe the terms and conditions of such purchase and sale, intending to be legally bound, the Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

The following terms have the meanings specified or referred to in this Article I:

"AAM Cash Contribution" has the meaning ascribed to it in the MTA.

"*Action*" means any claim, action, cause of action, demand, lawsuit, arbitration, inquiry, audit, notice of violation, proceeding, litigation, citation, summons, subpoena, or investigation of any nature, civil, criminal, administrative, regulatory, or otherwise, whether at law or in equity.

"Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.

"*Almond Farm*" means approximately 35 acres of farmland located on Avenue 12 in Madera, Madera County, California, assessor parcel number 047-014-008-000, and any proceeds of sale thereof.

"Avoidance Actions" means any and all avoidance, recovery, subordination, or other actions or remedies that may be brought by and on behalf of the Debtor or its Estate under the Bankruptcy Code or applicable nonbankruptcy law, including actions or remedies arising under sections 502, 510, or 542-553 of the Bankruptcy Code, and the proceeds thereof.

"Bankruptcy Case" has the meaning specified in the Recitals.

"Bankruptcy Code" means specifically 11 U.S.C. § 101 et seq.

"Bankruptcy Court" means the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of California.

"Bankruptcy Rules" means the Bankruptcy Rules of Civil Procedure and any other rules that are applicable to the Bankruptcy Court.

"*Bills of Sale*" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.02(a)(i) and substantially in the form set forth in Exhibit B hereto.

"Business Day" means any day except Saturday, Sunday, or any other day on which commercial banks, located in San Francisco, California, are authorized or required by Law to be closed for business.

"Buyer" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.

"Buyer Closing Certificate" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.03(g).

"Casualty Loss" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.05(b).

"Casualty Notice" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.05(b).

"Causes of Action" means any action, claim, cause of action, cross-claim, third-party claim, controversy, demand, right, Lien, indemnity, contribution, guaranty, suit, obligation, liability, debt, damage, judgment, account, defense, remedy, offset, power, privilege, license and franchise of any kind or character whatsoever belonging to the Debtor or its Estate, in each case whether known, unknown, contingent or non-contingent, matured or unmatured, suspected or unsuspected, liquidated or unliquidated, disputed or undisputed, foreseen or unforeseen, direct or indirect, choate or inchoate, secured or unsecured, assertible directly or derivatively (including under alter ego theories), in contract or in tort, in law or in equity or pursuant to any other theory of law, and the proceeds thereof. For the avoidance of doubt, Cause of Action includes: (a) any right of setoff, counterclaim or recoupment and any claim for breach of contract or for breach of duties imposed by law or in equity; (b) the right to object to Claims; (c) any claim pursuant to section 362 and any and all Avoidance Actions; (d) any claim or defense including fraud, mistake, duress and usury, and any other defenses set forth in section 558 of the Bankruptcy Code; (e) any claims under any state, federal or foreign law; (f) all Tort Claims and D&O Claims; (g) any and all claims under any D&O Liability Insurance Policies; and (h) all Retained Causes of Action, including those enumerated in Article V.R of this Plan. The definition of "Causes of Action" shall be construed in accordance with its broadest possible meaning, and any doubts or ambiguities shall be resolved in favor of inclusiveness.

"Claims" means, with respect to the period prior to the Closing Date, any right to payment from Seller, whether or not such right is reduced to judgment, liquidated, unliquidated, fixed, contingent, matured, unmatured, disputed, legal, equitable, secured or unsecured, known or unknown; or any right to an equitable remedy for breach of performance if such breach gives rise to a right of payment from Seller, whether or not such right to an equitable remedy is reduced to judgment, fixed, contingent, matured, unmatured, disputed, undisputed, secured or unsecured.

"Closing" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.01.

"Closing Certificate" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.02(e).

"Closing Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.01.

"Closing Statement" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.02(a)(iii).

"Condition Satisfaction Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.01(b)(ii).

3

"Confirmation Order" means an order confirming Seller's chapter 11 plan pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1129.

"Conforming Plan" has the meaning ascribed to such term in the MTA.

"Contracts" means all contracts, leases, deeds, mortgages, licenses, instruments, notes, commitments, undertakings, indentures, joint ventures and all other agreements, commitments, and legally binding arrangements, whether written or oral.

"Deeds" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.02(a)(iii).

"Disclosure Schedules" means the Disclosure Schedules delivered by Seller and Buyer in accordance with this Agreement.

"Dollars or \$" means the lawful currency of the United States.

"Due Diligence Materials" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.06.

"Effective Time" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.01.

"Encumbrance" means any charge, claim, community property interest, pledge, condition, equitable interest, lien (statutory or other), option, security interest, mortgage, easement, encroachment, right of way, right of first refusal, or restriction of any kind, including any restriction on use, voting, transfer, receipt of income or exercise of any other attribute of sellership.

"Environmental Claim" means any Action, governmental Order, lien, fine, penalty, or, as to each, any settlement or judgment arising therefrom, by or from any Person alleging liability of whatever kind or nature (including liability or responsibility for the costs of enforcement proceedings, investigations, cleanup, governmental response, removal or remediation, natural resources damages, property damages, personal injuries, medical monitoring, penalties, contribution, indemnification and injunctive relief) arising out of, based on or resulting from: (a) the presence, release of, or exposure to, any Hazardous Materials; or (b) any actual or alleged non-compliance with any Environmental Law.

"Environmental Law" means any applicable Law: (a) relating to pollution (or the cleanup thereof) or the protection of natural resources, endangered or threatened species, human health or safety, or the environment (including ambient air, soil, surface water or groundwater, or subsurface strata); or (b) concerning the presence of, exposure to, or the management, manufacture, use, containment, storage, recycling, reclamation, reuse, treatment, generation, discharge, transportation, processing, production, disposal or remediation of any Hazardous Materials. The term "Environmental Law" includes, without limitation, the following (including their implementing regulations and any state analogs): the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 et seq.; the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 et seq.; the Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1972, as amended by the Clean Water Act of 1977, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 et seq.; the Toxic Substances Control Act of 1976, as amended, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2601 et seq.; the Emergency Planning

and Community Right-to-Know Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. §§ 11001 et seq.; the Clean Air Act of 1966, as amended by the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 et seq.; and the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, as amended, 29 U.S.C. §§ 651 et seq.

"Environmental Permit" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.11(b).

"Escrow Agent" means any party designated by the Parties to function as an escrow agent for purposes of documentation and/or holding and distributing funds at Closing in connection with this Agreement and the MTA.

"Estate" means the bankruptcy estate of the Debtor created by virtue of section 541 of the Bankruptcy Code upon the commencement of the Bankruptcy Case.

"Estate Personal Assets" means, collectively, all of the Debtor's rights and interest in Quality Assurance Fees, Federal Emergency Management Agency funds, cash on hand as of the Operation Assumption Date, accounts receivable, Causes of Action, the Almond Farm, and all other assets identified in the Debtor's Schedule of Assets and Liabilities or accruing prior to the Operation Assumption Date.

"Execution Date" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.

"Excluded Assets" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.02.

"Excluded Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.04.

"Final Order" means an Order or judgment: (i) as to which the time to appeal, petition for certiorari or move for review or rehearing has expired and as to which no appeal, petition for certiorari or other proceeding for review or rehearing is pending, or such an appeal has been rendered statutorily moot pursuant to Section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code or (ii) if an appeal, writ of certiorari, reargument or rehearing has been filed or sought, and a stay pending appeal has been entered, the Order or judgment has been affirmed by the highest court to which such Order or judgment was appealed or certiorari has been denied, or reargument or rehearing shall have been denied or resulted in no modification of such Order or judgment, and the time to take any further appeal or to seek certiorari or further reargument or rehearing has expired; provided that the theoretical possibility that a motion under Rule 59 or Rule 60 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, or any analogous rule under the Bankruptcy Rules, may be filed with respect to such Order or judgment shall not prevent such Order or judgment from being considered a Final Order.

"Financial Statements" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.04.

"Hospital" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Hospital Assets" has the meaning ascribed to such term in the MTA.

5

"Insurance Policies" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.07.

"*Law*" means any statute, law, ordinance, regulation, rule, code, Order, constitution, treaty, common law, judgment, decree, other requirement, or rule of law of any governmental authority.

"*Liabilities*" means liabilities, obligations, or commitments of any nature whatsoever, asserted or unasserted, known or unknown, absolute, or contingent, accrued or unaccrued, matured or unmatured or otherwise.

"Lien" means any lien, charge, claim, pledge, security interest, conditional sale agreement or other title retention agreement, lease, mortgage, security interest, option, or other encumbrance.

"Location" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Loss" or "Losses" means losses, damages, liabilities, deficiencies, Actions, judgments, interest, awards, penalties, fines, costs or expenses of whatever kind, including reasonable attorneys' fees and the cost of enforcing any right to indemnification hereunder and the cost of pursuing any insurance providers; *provided, however*, that "Losses" shall not include punitive damages, except in the case of fraud or to the extent actually awarded to a governmental authority or other third party.

"*Material Adverse Effect*" means any event, occurrence, fact, condition or change that is, or could reasonably be expected to become, individually or in the aggregate, materially adverse to (a) the business, results of operations, condition (financial or otherwise) or assets of the Hospital taken as a whole, (b) the value of the Real Property Asset, or (c) the ability of Seller to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby on a timely basis; *provided, however*, "Material Adverse Effect" shall not include any event, occurrence, fact, condition or change, directly or indirectly, arising out of or attributable to: (i) general economic or political conditions; (ii) conditions generally affecting the industries in which the Hospital operates; (iii) failure of Seller to meet financial projections; (iv) any changes in financial or securities markets in general; (iv) acts of war (whether or not declared), armed hostilities or terrorism, natural disasters, pandemics or the escalation or worsening thereof; (vi) any actions required pursuant to this Agreement; (vii) any changes in applicable Laws or accounting rules; (vii) the public announcement, pendency or completion of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement; or (viii) the filing of the Bankruptcy Case.

"MTA" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Operation Assumption Date" means the date on which the Bankruptcy Court's order approving the MTA and becomes a final, non-appealable order.

"Order" means, with respect to any Person, any award, decision, injunction, judgment, stipulation, order, ruling, subpoena, writ, decree, consent decree or verdict entered, issued, made, or rendered by any government entity or the Bankruptcy Court affecting such Person or any of its properties.

"*Permits and Regulatory Approvals*" means all permits, licenses, approvals, authorizations, registrations, certificates, variances, and similar rights obtained, or required to be obtained, from governmental authorities, all as identified in **Schedule 4.08(a)**.

"Permitted Encumbrances" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.05.

"Person" means an individual, corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, governmental authority, unincorporated organization, trust, association, or other entity.

"Petition Date" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Plan" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Proration Time" means 12:01 a.m. on the Closing Date.

"Purchase Price" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.03.

"Purchase Price Allocation" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.09.

"Real Property Asset" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.06.

"*Representative*" means, with respect to any Person, all directors, officers, employees, consultants, financial advisors, counsel, accountants, and other agents of such Person.

"Response Deadline" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.14(b).

"Sale" means the sale of the Real Property Asset in accordance with the Plan and Confirmation Order. *"Seller"* and *"Seller"* have the meanings set forth in the preamble.

"Survey" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.14.

"*Taxes*" means all federal, state, local, foreign and other income, gross receipts, sales, use, production, ad valorem, transfer, documentary, franchise, registration, profits, license, lease, service, service use, withholding, payroll, employment, unemployment, estimated, excise, severance, environmental, stamp, occupation, premium, property (real or personal), real property gains, windfall profits, customs, duties or other taxes, fees, assessments or charges of any kind whatsoever, together with any interest, additions or penalties with respect thereto and any interest in respect of such additions or penalties.

"Title Insurance Commitments" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.14(a).

"*Title Objection*" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.14(b).

"*Tort Claims*" means any and all claims or Causes of Action of the Debtor or its Estate against any of the Debtor's current or former professionals, directors, officers, trustees, managers and similar parties, including but not limited to any D&O Claims.

"*Transaction Documents*" means this Agreement, the Bills of Sale, Deeds, and the other agreements, instruments and documents required to be delivered at the Closing.

ARTICLE II PURCHASE AND SALE

Section 2.01 Purchase of Real Property Asset. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein and in the Confirmation Order, at the Closing, Seller shall sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Buyer or its designees, and Buyer shall purchase from Seller, free and clear of any Liens, Claims, and Encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances, all of Seller' right, title and interest in, to and under the Real Property Asset (as defined in Section 4.06).

Section 2.02 Excluded Assets. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Seller shall retain all assets other than the Real Property Asset (collectively, the "Excluded Assets") which shall not be transferred to Buyer. The Excluded Assets include, without limitation, the following:

(a) **Hospital Assets**. All personal property assets of the Hospital used in the operation of the business.

(b) **Seller Business Records**. All business records of Seller that do not relate to the Real Property Asset or that do not pertain primarily to the Seller;

(c) All Estate Personal Assets; and

(d) **Other Excluded Assets**. All other assets of Seller that are specified in Exhibit D hereto.

Section 2.03 Purchase Price. In exchange for the sale, transfer, assignment, conveyance and delivery of the Real Property Asset by Seller to Buyer, Buyer shall, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein, pay \$1.00 (the "*Purchase Price*").

Section 2.04 Payment of Purchase Price. Buyer shall remit the Purchase Price to Seller at the Closing.

| Section 2.05 | Reserved. |
|--------------|-----------|
| Section 2.06 | Reserved. |
| Section 2.07 | Reserved. |
| Section 2.08 | Reserved. |
| Section 2.09 | Reserved. |

Section 2.10 Prorations. The following items shall be prorated as of the Proration Time and paid or credited at Closing, as shall be set forth on the Closing Statement:

(a) All state, county, city, school, ad valorem, and other local real property taxes and assessments relating to or assessed against the Real Property Asset shall be prorated as of the Proration Time.

(b) To the extent all utilities and other periodic charges cannot be changed to Buyer's designee's account by the Closing Date, the same shall be prorated as of the Proration Time.

ARTICLE III CLOSING

Section 3.01 Closing. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the Confirmation Order, the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (the "*Closing*") shall be conducted remotely, via the exchange of emails, the pre-depositing of original executed documents with Escrow Agent for recording purposes, and the requisite wiring of funds as appropriately directed by the respective interested parties, no later than the close of business on the first (1st) day of a calendar month that occurs after five (5) business days following the date on which conditions to Closing set forth in Article VII are either satisfied or waived (other than conditions which, by their nature, are to be satisfied on the Closing Date), or at such other time, date or place as Seller and Buyer may mutually agree upon in writing. The date on which the Closing occurs is herein referred to as the "*Closing Date*." The consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be deemed to occur at 12:01 a.m. on the Closing Date (the "*Effective Time*").

Section 3.02 Closing Deliverables.

(a) At the Closing, Seller shall deliver to Buyer or its designees the following:

(i) with respect to each parcel of the Real Property Asset, a quitclaim deed in the form set forth in **Exhibit C** (*"Deeds"*) to Buyer or its designees duly executed and acknowledged by such Seller transferring the Real Property Asset to Buyer; and

(ii) a Bill of Sale in the form set forth in **Exhibit B**; and

(iii) a closing statement setting forth all prorations and adjustments (the *"Closing Statement"*) duly executed by Seller; and

(iv) such other customary instruments of transfer, assumption, filings, or documents, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Buyer and the Escrow Agent, as may be required to give effect to this Agreement.

(b) At the Closing, Buyer and/or its designees shall deliver to Seller the following:

(i) the Buyer Closing Certificate;

(ii) the certificates of the Secretary or authorized representative of Buyer required by Sections 7.03(g), (h), and (i);

(iii) the Closing Statement duly executed by Buyer; and

Commented [JPS(1]: Please provide a copy of the quitclaim deed.

(iv) such other customary instruments of transfer, assumption, filings, or documents, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Seller, as may be required to give effect to this Agreement.

(c) On the Closing Date, Buyer shall cause the Escrow Agent to deliver the Purchase Price and any unpaid portion of the AAM Cash Contribution (as defined in the MTA) to Seller.

ARTICLE IV REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER

Seller represents and warrants to Buyer that the statements contained in this **Article IV** are true and correct as of the Execution Date and will be true and correct as of the Closing Date, except as otherwise provided in Schedule 4.00.

Section 4.01 Organization and Qualification of Seller. Seller is a not for profit corporation duly organized, validly existing and in full force and effect under the Laws of the State of California.

Section 4.02 Authority of Seller. The execution and delivery of the Transaction Documents have been duly authorized by all requisite authority and corporate action on the part of Seller. The performance and consummation of the Transaction Documents and the transactions contemplated thereby shall be authorized by and subject to the Confirmation Order.

Section 4.03 Intentionally Omitted.

Section 4.04 Intentionally Omitted.

Section 4.05 Title to Real Property Asset. Seller has good and valid title to all of the Real Property Asset. The Real Property Asset is free and clear of Liens, Claims, and Encumbrances except for those encumbrances on Schedule 4.05 ("*Permitted Encumbrances*") which Permitted Encumbrances include, without limitation:

(a) Liens for Taxes not yet due and payable;

(b) easements, rights of way, zoning ordinances and other similar encumbrances affecting the Real Property Asset which are not, individually or in the aggregate, material to the Hospital or the Real Property Asset, which do not prohibit or interfere with the current operation of any of the Real Property Asset, and which do not render title to any of the Real Property Asset unmarketable; and

(c) any matters set out in a Title Insurance Commitment which Seller is not obligated to remove in accordance with **Section 6.14** hereof.

Section 4.06 Real Property Asset. Schedule 4.06 sets forth each parcel of real property owned by Seller and used in or necessary for the conduct of the Hospital as currently conducted (together with all buildings, fixtures, structures, and improvements situated thereon and all easements, rights-of-way and other rights and privileges appurtenant thereto, collectively, the

"*Real Property Asset*"), including with respect to each property, the address location and use. Seller has delivered to Buyer copies of the Deeds and other instruments (as recorded) by which such applicable Seller acquired such parcels of the Real Property Asset, and copies of all title insurance policies, opinions, abstracts, and surveys in the possession of such applicable Seller with respect to such parcels.

Section 4.07 Insurance. Schedule 4.07 sets forth (a) a true and complete list of all policies or binders, as of the Execution Date, of fire, liability, product liability, umbrella liability, professional liability, real and personal property, workers' compensation, vehicular, fiduciary liability and other casualty and property insurance maintained by Seller or their affiliates and relating to the Real Property Asset and the Hospital (the "*Insurance Policies*"); and (b) with respect to the Hospital, and the Real Property Asset, a list of all pending claims and the claims history for the three (3) years prior to the Execution Date.

Section 4.08 Permits; No Actions.

(a) All Permits and Regulatory Approvals held by the Seller, as of the Execution Date, to use the Real Property Asset as used as of the Execution Date are set forth in Schedule 4.08(a).

(b) Except as set forth in **Schedule 4.08(b)**, there are no Actions pending or, to Seller's knowledge, threatened against or by any Seller: (a) relating to or affecting the Real Property Asset or (b) that challenge or seek to prevent, enjoin, or otherwise delay the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

Section 4.09 Environmental Matters.

- (a) **Intentionally Omitted**.
- (b) Intentionally Omitted.

Section 4.10 Brokers. No broker, finder or investment banker is entitled to any brokerage, finder's or other fee or commission in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any other Transaction Document based upon arrangements made by or on behalf of Seller.

Section 4.11 Accuracy of Representations and Warranties. All representations and warranties of Seller contained in this Agreement are true and correct as of the Execution Date and shall be true and correct as of the Closing Date.

Section 4.15 Expiration of Representations and Warranties. The representations and warranties of Seller contained in this Agreement shall expire upon and shall not survive the Closing for any purpose whatsoever.

ARTICLE V REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER

Except as set forth in the correspondingly numbered Section of the Disclosure Schedules, Buyer represents and warrants to Seller that the statements contained in this **Article V** are true and correct as of the Execution Date and will be true and correct as of the Closing Date.

Section 5.01 Organization of Buyer. Buyer is a limited partnership duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the Laws of the State of California.

Section 5.02 Authority of Buyer. Buyer has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents to which Buyer is a party, to carry out its obligations hereunder and thereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. The execution and delivery by Buyer of this Agreement and any other Transaction Document to which Buyer, or a Buyer designee, is a party, the performance by Buyer, or its designees, of its obligations hereunder and thereunder and the consummation by Buyer of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby (i) have been duly authorized by all requisite limited liability company action on the part of Buyer or its designees and (ii) will not violate or conflict in any material respect with any of Buyer's organizational documents or with any material note, contract, lease, mortgage or other obligation of any kind to which Buyer is a party or by which Buyer is bound. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by Buyer, and (assuming due authorization, execution, and delivery by Seller) this Agreement constitutes a legal, valid, and binding obligation of Buyer enforceable against Buyer in accordance with its terms. When each other Transaction Document to which Buyer or a Buyer designee is or will be a party has been duly executed and delivered by such Buyer designee (assuming due authorization, execution, and delivery by each other party thereto), such Transaction Document will constitute a legal and binding obligation of Buyer enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.

Section 5.03 Adequate Funds. As of the Execution Date, Buyer has the ability to obtain funds in cash in amounts equal to the Purchase Price and other funds needed to consummate the transaction (including payment of any portion of the AAM Cash Contribution due under the MTA and outstanding as of the Closing Date) and will at the Closing have immediately available funds in cash, which are sufficient to pay the Purchase Price, any portion of the AAM Cash Contribution due under the MTA and outstanding as of the Closing Date) and will at the Closing Date, any portion of the AAM Cash Contribution due under the MTA and outstanding as of the Closing Date, and to pay any other amounts payable pursuant to this Agreement and to consummate the transaction contemplated herein.

Section 5.04 Brokers. No broker, finder or investment banker is entitled to any brokerage, finder's or other fee or commission in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any other Transaction Document based upon arrangements made by or on behalf of Buyer.

Section 5.05 Legal Proceedings. There are no Actions pending or, to Buyer's knowledge, threatened against or by Buyer or any affiliate of Buyer that challenge or seek to prevent, enjoin, or otherwise delay the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. No event has occurred, nor circumstances exist, that may give rise or serve as a basis for any such Action.

Section 5.06 Due Diligence Materials. Seller has provided certain documents which relate to the operations and financial conditions of the Hospital, which are hereby referred to as "*Due Diligence Materials*". Prior to the Execution Date, Buyer has been provided access to the Due Diligence Materials. Until the Effective Time, Seller will continue to cooperate in providing information to Buyer as requested, in a timely manner, but is under no obligation to create documents or provide any related documents which are outside those in the possession of Seller. Buyer acknowledges that certain Due Diligence Materials may be limited to summaries, or otherwise contain redactions, if the Seller reasonably believe the disclosure of such information would be a violation of Law protecting the personal, financial or protected health information of any resident or patient or affiliate of a resident or patient, including, but not limited to, all Laws adopted under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act.

Section 5.07 Fitness for and Timing of Application for Obtaining Permits and Regulatory Approvals. Buyer has no knowledge of any material fact or other information related to Buyer or any of its affiliates which could be reasonably expected to have an adverse impact on Buyer's or its designees' ability to obtain the Permits and Regulatory Approvals. To Buyer's knowledge, it has been in material compliance with healthcare regulatory laws and has not received any communication from a governmental authority or third-party payors that would prohibit or delay the Buyer from consummating the transaction contemplated herein or obtaining the Permits and Regulatory Approvals necessary to operate the Hospital.

Section 5.08 No Guarantee of License. Buyer acknowledges that the Hospital operations are regulated by local, state, or federal Laws and that the Hospital's operations must be conducted under a license or licenses issued or authorized by the State of California.

Section 5.09 Accuracy of Representations and Warranties. All representations and warranties of Buyer contained in this Agreement are true and correct as of the Execution Date and shall be true and correct as of the Closing Date.

Section 5.10 Disclaimers; Releases and Limitations. Buyer represents and warrants to Seller that Buyer is a knowledgeable, experienced, and sophisticated buyer of real estate and/or hospitals. Buyer acknowledges that, except for the representations and warranties made by Seller in Article IV hereof, Buyer has not relied upon and will not rely upon, either directly or indirectly, any statement of Seller or any of their officers, directors, trustees, agents, employees, or other person acting or purporting to act on behalf of Seller.

Section 5.11 No Other Warranty Without in any manner limiting the provisions of the preceding paragraph, as a material part of the consideration for this agreement, Seller and Buyer agree that Buyer is taking the property "as is", "where is" and "with all faults" and with any and all latent and patent defects and that there is no warranty or representation, express or implied, of any kind or nature (including, without limitation, warranties with respect to habitability, marketability, use or fitness for a particular purpose) made by Seller with respect to the property (except for the representations of Seller expressly set forth in Article IV), all other representations and warranties, both express and implied, are hereby expressly disclaimed and denied. Buyer acknowledges that it has been or will be given adequate time to conduct whatever examination, evaluations, inspections, reviews, studies or tests of the property and its condition as Buyer may desire or determine warranted, and that Buyer is not relying on any representation, warranty,

statement or other assertion with respect to the property or its condition by Seller or any of Seller' officer, director, trustee, agent, employee, attorney or other person acting or purporting to act on behalf of any Seller or any of its affiliates, but Buyer is relying solely on its own examination, evaluations, inspections, reviews, studies or tests of the property. Without limiting the provisions of preceding paragraphs, Buyer expressly releases and discharges Seller, its respective affiliates, members, partners, officers, directors, shareholders, employees, attorneys, agents, brokers, and contractors from any and all obligations, claims, administrative proceedings, judgements, damages, fines, costs, and liabilities arising out of or relating to the physical condition of the property or any portion thereof.

ARTICLE VI COVENANTS

Section 6.01 Intentionally Omitted.

Section 6.02 Access to Information; Books and Records.

(a) From the Execution Date until the Closing Date, Seller shall during normal business hours and without interruption of operations: (i) afford Buyer and its Representatives full and free access to and the right to inspect and appraise all of the Real Property Asset, properties, assets, premises, books and records, Contracts and other documents and data related to the Hospital; and (ii) furnish Buyer and its Representatives with such financial, operating and other data and information related to the Hospital as Buyer or any of its Representatives may reasonably request.

After the Closing, the Buyer shall permit, for a period of not less than six (b) (6) years, each of the Debtors, any direct or indirect successor to the Debtors and their respective professionals, the Committee and its professionals (collectively, the "Permitted Parties") reasonable access to all books and records that are in connection with or that otherwise relate to the Debtors and their operations prior to the Closing and that are in the control or the possession of the Buyer or any of its affiliates or their respective agents or representatives (collectively, "Business Records") for the purposes of (i) pursuing, assessing, settling, or otherwise dealing with any Excluded Assets or Excluded Liabilities (including, without limitation, Causes of Action), (ii) pursuing, assessing, defending, settling, or otherwise dealing with Causes of Action, including, without limitation, any objection or motion, that any Permitted Party has the right to pursue, (iii) performing and/or otherwise dealing with any obligations of the Debtors, including the Excluded Liabilities, (iv) assisting any one or more of the Permitted Parties in connection with or otherwise relating to the claims reconciliation process relating to any of the Debtors, including, without limitation, with respect to Causes of Action against any person, including, without limitation, assessing, resolving, settling, and/or otherwise dealing with priority and administrative claims and any general unsecured claims that accrue prior to the Closing Date and (v) without limiting the generality of the immediately preceding clauses (i) through (iv), otherwise administering the Debtors' estates including, without limitation, the preparation and confirmation of a plan relating to any of the Debtors and the preparation of accompanying disclosure statement, and compliance with any subpoena, document request, or order of any court compelling any Permitted Party to produce documents to

third parties, winding down the Debtors' estates, preparing or filing tax returns and causing audits to be performed and/or for any other reasonable purpose. For the avoidance of doubt, the Permitted Parties shall not have access to the Buyer's books and records that are created subsequent to the Closing and do not relate to the Debtors and their operations prior to the Closing.

(i) The right of access for the Permitted Parties shall include, without limitation, (a) (i) the right of such Permitted Party, upon reasonable notice during regular business hours, to copy at the Permitted Party's premises or the Purchaser's premises (including any location formerly operated by any of the Debtors) at each requesting Permitted Party's expense, such documents and records as they may request in furtherance of any of the purposes referred to herein and (ii) Buyer's copying and delivering, at the Permitted Party's cost, to such Permitted Party such documents and records as may reasonably be requested, but only to the extent such Permitted Party furnishes the Buyer with reasonable written descriptions of the materials to be so copied. The Buyer shall not dispose of or destroy any of the Business Records before the sixth (6th) anniversary of the Closing Date and will provide the Permitted Parties and the Court pursuant to a filing with the Bankruptcy Court with at least ninety (90) days written notice before doing so and will provide each Permitted Party that requests copies of any Business Records within such ninety (90) day period copies of all requested Business Records at the cost of the requesting Permitted Party.

(ii) The Buyer shall use commercially reasonable efforts to make reasonably available to Permitted Parties employees of the business to assist the Debtors and the Committee in connection with the administration of the Debtors' estates as set forth herein, including, without limitation, in connection with Excluded Assets and/or Excluded Liabilities.

Section 6.03 Notice of Certain Events.

From the Execution Date until the Closing, Seller shall promptly notify Buyer in writing

of:

(a) any fact, circumstance, event or action the existence, occurrence or taking of which (i) has had, or could reasonably be expected to have, individually or in the aggregate, a Material Adverse Effect, (ii) has resulted in, or could reasonably be expected to result in, any representation or warranty made by any Seller hereunder not being true and correct, or (iii) has resulted in, or could reasonably be expected to result in, the failure of any of the conditions set forth in **Section 7.02** to be satisfied;

(b) any notice or other communication from any Person alleging that the consent of such Person is or may be required in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement;

(c) any notice or other communication from any governmental authority in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement; and

(d) any Actions commenced or, to Seller's knowledge, threatened against, relating to or involving or otherwise affecting the Hospital or the Real Property Asset that, if pending on the Execution Date, would have been required to have been disclosed pursuant to **Schedule 4.08(a) or (b)** or that relates to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

Section 6.04 Reserved.

Section 6.05 Risk of Loss; Condemnation.

(a) The risk of loss, destruction, condemnation, eminent domain or damage to any of the Real Property Asset, or any portion thereof, by any cause prior to the Effective Time are assumed by Seller, and Seller shall maintain insurance coverages in full force and effect through the Effective Time in accordance with **Section 6.07** hereof. Seller shall immediately notify Buyer if, prior to the Effective Time, there shall have been any loss, destruction or damage to, or any taking or threatened or proposed taking of, any of the Real Property Asset.

As used herein, the term "Casualty Loss" means any destruction by fire, (b) storm or other casualty, or any taking or pending or threatened taking, in condemnation or under the right of eminent domain, of any of the Real Property Asset, or a portion thereof, in each case, prior to the Effective Time. Seller shall promptly give Buyer written notice ("Casualty Notice") of any Casualty Loss of which Seller becomes aware. To the extent such Casualty Loss exceeds \$1,500,000 in cost, Buyer shall have the option, which must be exercised within ten (10) days after its receipt of the Casualty Notice, to terminate this Agreement or to proceed with the Closing. If Buyer elects to terminate this Agreement, all rights, duties, obligations and liabilities created hereunder shall cease. If Buyer elects to proceed with Closing (or if the Casualty Loss is less than \$1,500,000), Buyer shall acquire the Real Property Asset in accordance with the terms hereof without a credit against the Purchase Price and Seller shall transfer to Buyer all of their rights to unpaid insurance proceeds, claims, awards and other payments arising out of such Casualty Loss and pay to Buyer all sums paid to Seller as insurance proceeds, awards or other payments arising out of such Casualty Loss less any amounts Seller have paid to repair or mitigate such Casualty Loss. Seller shall not voluntarily compromise, settle or adjust any amounts payable by reason of any Casualty Loss without first obtaining the written consent of Buyer, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed.

Section 6.06 Reserved.

Section 6.07 Maintenance of Insurance. From the Execution Date until the Effective Time, Seller shall keep in full force and effect all insurance coverages existing on the Execution Date.

Section 6.08 Commercially Reasonable Efforts. From the Execution Date until the Closing, each party hereto shall use commercially reasonable efforts to take such actions as are necessary to expeditiously satisfy the closing conditions set forth in Article VII hereof. Additionally, Buyer shall, within ten (10) days after entry of the Confirmation Order, submit the

necessary applications to the applicable regulatory authorities to obtain such Permits and Regulatory Approvals as are needed to consummate the sale (with copies of such applications promptly provided to Seller) and shall diligently and expeditiously follow up on and pursue such Permits and Regulatory Approvals. Notwithstanding anything contained herein, upon written notice by Buyer to Seller delivered prior to the then-scheduled Condition Satisfaction Date, Buyer may on a single instance, extend the Condition Satisfaction Date by a period not to exceed thirty (30) days if, despite using diligent and continuous efforts to obtain such Permits and Regulatory Approvals as are needed to consummate the sale, it reasonably appears that the Permits and Regulatory Approvals will not be issued prior to the then-scheduled Condition Satisfaction Date.

Section 6.09 Public Announcements. Unless otherwise required by applicable Law (based upon the reasonable advice of counsel), no party to this Agreement shall make any public announcements in respect of this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby or otherwise communicate with any news media without the prior written consent of the other party (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed), and the parties shall cooperate as to the timing and contents of any such announcement. Disclosures made to the Bankruptcy Court or in pleadings in Court or related notices shall not be considered a public announcement.

Section 6.10 Reserved.

Section 6.11 Transfer Taxes. All transfer, documentary, sales, use, stamp, registration, value added, and other such Taxes and fees (including any penalties and interest) incurred in connection with this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents (including any real property transfer Tax and any other similar Tax) shall be borne and paid by Seller.

Section 6.12 Further Assurances. Following the Closing, each of the parties hereto shall, and shall cause their respective affiliates (if any) to, execute, and deliver such additional documents, instruments, conveyances, and assurances and take such further actions as may be reasonably required to carry out the provisions hereof and give effect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents.

Section 6.13 Good Faith. Each party agrees, in the exercise of good faith and fair dealing, to take actions necessary or appropriate to satisfy all conditions to closing and to consummate the Closing under this Agreement. Each party agrees to provide prompt notice to the other party of any circumstance or condition which such party has reason to believe may cause a condition of the Closing not to be fulfilled or otherwise create any impediment to the Closing.

Section 6.14 Title Insurance Commitment and Survey.

(a) Buyer shall be responsible for obtaining current form ALTA title insurance commitments, issued by a nationally recognized title company, of the condition of title to the Real Property Asset (collectively, the "*Title Insurance Commitments*").

(b) Not later than twenty (20) days following Buyer's receipt of both the Title Insurance Commitments and Surveys, Buyer shall deliver to Seller written notification (the *"Title Objection"*) of any matters reflected in the Title Insurance Commitments or Surveys of any liens, claims, encroachments, exceptions, or defects which in Buyer's reasonable discretion adversely impact the Real Property Asset, the Hospital, or operation thereof

(collectively, "Defects"). Any matter which is included in the Title Insurance Commitments and/or the Surveys which is not included in the Title Objection delivered to Seller with the Title Objection as described above shall be a Permitted Encumbrance. The applicable Seller shall elect whether it will cure the Defects, and if such Seller fails to give such notice of its decision not later than five (5) days after Buyer shall deliver the Title Objection (the "Response Deadline"), such Seller shall be deemed to have elected to cure the Defects. If such Seller elects not to cure the Defects, it shall give written notice to Buyer prior to the expiration of the Response Deadline of its decision not to cure. A Seller may elect to address any Defects through the Sale Motion whereby holders of Liens, Claims, or Encumbrances may be adequately protected by having their Liens, Claims, or Encumbrances, if any, attach to the portion of the Purchase Price ultimately attributable to the Real Property Asset against or in which they claim an interest, in the order of their priority, with the same validity, force and effect, if any, which they now have against such Real Property Asset, subject to any claims and defenses the Debtor or its estate may possess with respect thereto. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the parties acknowledge and agree that all Liens, Claims, and Encumbrances that can be satisfied by the payment of money shall be addressed in the Confirmation Order.

Section 6.15 Delivery of Schedules. Within thirty (30) days of the Execution Date, Seller shall deliver all of Seller' schedules referenced in Article II and Article IV of this Agreement. Except as provided in Article VIII, such delivery of Seller' schedules shall not result in any amendment to this Agreement or termination right of Buyer and shall not contain a disclosure on behalf of Seller that constitutes a Material Adverse Effect. Notwithstanding anything contained herein, should Seller's schedules contain a disclosure that constitutes a Material Adverse Effect, Buyer shall have the right to terminate this Agreement. Buyer shall provide notice to Seller of its termination of this Agreement pursuant to the preceding sentence within five (5) business days of delivery of the schedule that Buyer asserts contains a disclosure constituting a Material Adverse Effect. If Buyer elects to terminate this Agreement within such period, all rights, duties, obligations and liabilities created hereunder shall cease. If Buyer does not elect to terminate this Agreement within such period, Buyer shall be deemed to have waived any right to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 6.15 relating to such schedule.

Section 6.16 Reserved.

Section 6.17 Reserved.

Section 6.18 Bulk Sales Laws. The parties hereby waive compliance with the provisions of Division 6 of the California Uniform Commercial Code ("*Bulk Sales Law*") with respect to Buyer's purchase of the Purchased Assets.

ARTICLE VII CONDITIONS TO CLOSING

Section 7.01 Conditions to Obligations of All Parties. The obligations of each party to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment, at or prior to the Closing, of each of the following conditions:

(a) No governmental authority shall have enacted, issued, promulgated, enforced, or entered any governmental Order which is in effect and has the effect of making the transactions contemplated by this Agreement illegal, otherwise restraining or prohibiting consummation of such transactions or causing any of the transactions contemplated hereunder to be rescinded following completion thereof.

(b) The Bankruptcy Court shall have entered the orders approving the Debtor's entry into the MSA, the MTA, the Plan, and the Sale (pursuant to the Plan or otherwise), and each such order shall have become a Final Order.

(c) Buyer's designees shall have received all Permits and Regulatory Approvals that are set forth on **Schedule 4.08(a)**.

Section 7.02 Conditions to Obligations of Buyer. The obligations of Buyer to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment or Buyer's waiver, at or prior to the Closing, of each of the following conditions:

(a) The Bankruptcy Court has entered an order approving the MTA in form and substance acceptable to Buyer and such order has become a Final Order;

(b) The Bankruptcy Court has entered an order approving the MSA in form and substance acceptable to Buyer and such order has become a Final Order;

(c) The Bankruptcy Court has entered an order approving this Agreement, either as part of the approval of the MTA or by separate order, in form and substance acceptable to Buyer, and such order has become a Final Order;

(d) The Bankruptcy Court has entered an order confirming a Conforming Plan pursuant to Section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code and such order has become a Final Order;

(e) Seller shall have duly performed and complied in all material respects with all agreements, covenants and conditions required by this Agreement and each of the other Transaction Documents to be performed or complied with by it prior to or on the Closing Date shall occur concurrently with the Closing hereunder; *provided*, with respect to agreements, covenants and conditions that are qualified by materiality, Seller shall have performed such agreements, covenants, and conditions, as so qualified, in all respects.

(f) The representations and warranties of Seller contained in this Agreement, the other Transaction Documents and any certificate or other writing delivered pursuant hereto shall be true and correct in all respects (in the case of any representation or warranty qualified by materiality or Material Adverse Effect) or in all material respects (in the case of any representation or warranty not qualified by materiality or Material Adverse Effect) on and as of the Execution Date and on and as of the Closing Date with the same effect as though made at and as of such date (except those representations and warranties that address matters only as of a specified date, the accuracy of which shall be determined as of that specified date in all respects). (g) No injunction or restraining Order shall have been issued by any governmental authority, and be in effect, which restrains or prohibits any material transaction contemplated hereby.

(h) Seller shall have delivered to Buyer duly executed counterparts to the Transaction Documents (other than this Agreement) and such other documents and deliveries set forth in **Section 3.02(a)**.

Section 7.03 Conditions to Obligations of Seller. The obligations of Seller to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment or the applicable Seller's waiver, at or prior to the Closing, of each of the following conditions:

(a) Buyer shall have made the Initial Contribution and all of the Supplemental Contributions required under the MTA.

(b) Buyer shall have delivered the Purchase Price.

(c) The representations and warranties of Buyer contained in this Agreement, the other Transaction Documents and any certificate or other writing delivered pursuant hereto shall be true and correct in all respects (in the case of any representation or warranty qualified by materiality or Material Adverse Effect) or in all material respects (in the case of any representation or warranty not qualified by materiality or Material Adverse Effect) on and as of the Execution Date and on and as of the Closing Date with the same effect as though made at and as of such date (except those representations and warranties that address matters only as of a specified date, the accuracy of which shall be determined as of that specified date in all respects).

(d) Buyer shall have duly performed and complied in all material respects with all agreements, covenants and conditions required by this Agreement, the MTA, and each of the other Transaction Documents to be performed or complied with by it prior to or on the Closing Date; *provided*, with respect to agreements, covenants and conditions that are qualified by materiality, Buyer shall have performed such agreements, covenants, and conditions, as so qualified, in all respects.

(e) No injunction or restraining Order shall have been issued by any governmental authority, and be in effect, which restrains or prohibits any material transaction contemplated hereby.

(f) Buyer shall have delivered to Seller duly executed counterparts to the Transaction Documents (other than this Agreement) and such other documents and deliveries set forth in **Section 3.02(b)**.

(g) Seller shall have received a certificate, dated the Closing Date, and signed by a duly authorized officer of Buyer, that each of the conditions set forth in Section 7.03(a) and Section 7.03(b) have been satisfied (the "*Buyer Closing Certificate*").

(h) Seller shall have received a certificate of the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary (or equivalent officer) of Buyer certifying that attached thereto are true and

complete copies of all resolutions adopted by the officers of Buyer authorizing the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, and that all such resolutions are in full force and effect and are all the resolutions adopted in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby.

(i) Seller shall have received a certificate of the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary (or equivalent officer) of Buyer certifying the names and signatures of the officers of Buyer authorized to sign this Agreement, the Transaction Documents, and the other documents to be delivered hereunder and thereunder.

(j) Buyer shall have delivered to Seller such other documents or instruments as Seller reasonably requests and are reasonably necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

ARTICLE VIII TERMINATION

Section 8.01 Termination. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, this Agreement may be terminated, and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby abandoned at any time on or prior to the Closing Date:

- (a) by the mutual written consent of Seller and Buyer;
- (b) by Buyer by written notice to Seller if:

(i) Buyer is not then in material breach of any provision of this Agreement or the MTA and there has been a breach, inaccuracy in or failure to perform any representation, warranty, covenant, or agreement made by Seller pursuant to this Agreement that would give rise to the failure of any of the conditions specified in **Article VII** and such breach, inaccuracy or failure has not been cured by Seller within ten (10) days of Seller' receipt of written notice of such breach from Buyer;

(ii) any of the conditions set forth in **Section 7.01** shall not have been, or if it becomes apparent that any of such conditions will not be, fulfilled by the date which is ninety (90) days following the Plan Confirmation Date (the "*Condition Satisfaction Date*"); or

(iii) any of the conditions set forth in **Section 7.02** shall not have been, or if it becomes apparent that any of such conditions will not be, fulfilled by the Condition Satisfaction Date, unless such failure shall be due to the failure of Buyer to perform or comply with any of the covenants, agreements or conditions hereof to be performed or complied with by it prior to the Closing;

(c) by Seller by written notice to Buyer if:

(i) Seller is not then in material breach of any provision of this Agreement or the MTA and there has been a breach, inaccuracy in or failure to perform any representation, warranty, covenant, or agreement made by Buyer pursuant to this Agreement that would give rise to the failure of any of the conditions specified in **Article VII** and such breach, inaccuracy or failure has not been cured by Buyer within ten (10) days of Buyer's receipt of written notice of such breach from Seller; or

(ii) any of the conditions set forth in **Section 7.01** shall not have been, or if it becomes apparent that any of such conditions will not be, fulfilled by the Condition Satisfaction Date; or

(iii) any of the conditions set forth in **Section 7.03** shall not have been, or if it becomes apparent that any of such conditions will not be, fulfilled by the Condition Satisfaction Date, unless such failure shall be due to the failure of Seller to perform or comply with any of the covenants, agreements or conditions hereof to be performed or complied with by it prior to the Closing.

(d) by Buyer or Seller in the event that: (i) there shall be any Law that makes consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement illegal or otherwise prohibited; (ii) any governmental authority shall have issued a Governmental Order restraining or enjoining the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and such Governmental Order shall have become final and non-appealable; or (iii) if the Closing Date shall not have occurred on or before the close of business on the first (1st) day of a calendar month that occurs after five (5) business days following the date on which conditions to Closing set forth in **Article VII** are either satisfied or waived.

Section 8.02 Effect of Termination. In the event of the termination of this Agreement in accordance with this Article, this Agreement shall forthwith become void and there shall be no liability on the part of any party hereto.

ARTICLE IX MISCELLANEOUS

Section 9.01 Expenses. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, all costs and expenses, including, without limitation, fees and disbursements of counsel, financial advisors, and accountants, incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, shall be paid by the party incurring such costs and expenses, whether or not the Closing shall have occurred.

Section 9.02 Notices. All notices, requests, consents, claims, demands, waivers and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given (a) when delivered by hand (with written confirmation of receipt); (b) when received by the addressee if sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier (receipt requested); (c) on the date sent by e-mail of a PDF document (with confirmation of transmission) if sent during normal business hours of the recipient, and on the next Business Day if sent after normal business hours of the recipient or (d) on the third day after the date mailed, by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested,

postage prepaid. Such communications must be sent to the respective parties at the following addresses (or at such other address for a party as shall be specified in a notice given in accordance with this **Section 9.02**):

| If to Seller: | |
|-------------------------------------|--|
| with a copy to: | |
| If to Buyer: | |
| With a copy to: | |
| (which shall not constitute notice) | |

Section 9.03 Interpretation. For purposes of this Agreement, (a) the words "include," "includes" and "including" shall be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation"; (b) the word "or" is not exclusive; and (c) the words "herein," "hereof," "hereby," "hereto" and "hereunder" refer to this Agreement as a whole. Unless the context otherwise requires, references herein: (x) to Articles, Sections, Disclosure Schedules and Exhibits mean the Articles and Sections of, and Schedules and Exhibits attached to, this Agreement; (y) to an agreement, instrument or other document means such agreement, instrument or other document as amended, supplemented and modified from time to time to the extent permitted by the provisions thereof and (z) to a statute means such statute as amended from time to time and includes any successor legislation thereto and any regulations promulgated thereunder. This Agreement shall be construed without regard to any presumption or rule requiring construction or interpretation against the party drafting an instrument or causing any instrument to be drafted. The Disclosure Schedules and Exhibits referred to herein shall be construed with, and as an integral part of, this Agreement to the same extent as if they were set forth verbatim herein.

Section 9.04 Headings. The headings in this Agreement are for reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement.

Section 9.05 Severability. If any term or provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other term or provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, the parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to affect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in a mutually acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby be consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.

Section 9.06 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, the MTA, the MSA, and the other Transaction Documents constitute the sole and entire agreement of the parties to this Agreement with respect to the subject matter contained herein and therein, and supersede all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter. In the event of any inconsistency between the statements in the body of this

Agreement and those in the other Transaction Documents, the Exhibits and Disclosure Schedules (other than an exception expressly set forth as such in the Disclosure Schedules), the statements in the MTA will control.

Section 9.07 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns, provided that if Buyer shall assign its rights under this Agreement to a party (or parties) which are not an affiliate (or affiliates) of Buyer, then Buyer shall have the obligation to pay the balance of the Purchase Price at the Closing, subject to prorations and adjustments as provided herein.

Section 9.08 No Third-Party Beneficiaries. Except with respect to rights of the Liquidation Trustee, this Agreement is for the sole benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns and nothing herein, express, or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other Person or entity any legal or equitable right, benefit, or remedy of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement.

Section 9.09 Amendment and Modification; Waiver. This Agreement may only be amended, modified, or supplemented by an agreement in writing signed by each party hereto. No waiver by any party of any of the provisions hereof shall be effective unless explicitly set forth in writing and signed by the party so waiving. No waiver by any party shall operate or be construed as a waiver in respect of any failure, breach or default not expressly identified by such written waiver, whether of a similar or different character, and whether occurring before or after that waiver. No failure to exercise, or delay in exercising, any right, remedy, power or privilege arising from this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power, or privilege.

Section 9.10 Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction; Waiver of Jury Trial.

(a) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of California without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of California or any other jurisdiction).

(b) VENUE AND RETENTION OF JURISDICTION. ANY LEGAL SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR BASED UPON THIS AGREEMENT, THE OTHER TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THEREBY SHALL BE BROUGHT IN THE BANKRUPTCY COURT, AND THE BANKRUPTCY COURT SHALL RETAIN JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE ANY AND ALL SUCH ACTIONS.

(c) EACH PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT ANY CONTROVERSY WHICH MAY ARISE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR THE OTHER TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS IS LIKELY TO INVOLVE COMPLICATED AND DIFFICULT ISSUES AND, THEREFORE, EACH SUCH PARTY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY LEGAL ACTION ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, THE OTHER TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THEREBY. EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT CERTIFIES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT (A) NO REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY OTHER PARTY HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PARTY WOULD NOT SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER IN THE EVENT OF A LEGAL ACTION, (B) SUCH PARTY HAS CONSIDERED THE IMPLICATIONS OF THIS WAIVER, (C) SUCH PARTY MAKES THIS WAIVER VOLUNTARILY, AND (D) SUCH PARTY HAS BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS **SECTION 9.10(c)**.

Section 9.11 Specific Performance. The parties agree that irreparable damage would occur if any provision of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with the terms hereof and that the parties shall be entitled to specific performance of the terms hereof, in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity.

Section 9.12 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Agreement delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement.

Section 9.13. No Recourse to Estate Personal Assets or AAM Cash Contribution. Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the contrary, Buyer shall have no recourse to the Estate Personal Assets nor to the AAM Cash Contribution (as those terms are defined in the Transition Agreement) in connection with any claim or right of indemnification that Buyer may hold against Seller hereunder. Under no circumstances shall Buyer have any right to recovery against the Estate Personal Assets or the AAM Cash Contribution.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives, effective as of the day and year first written above.

SELLER:

MADERA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

| By: | |
|--------|--|
| Name: | |
| Title: | |

BUYER:

GSR MADERA, L.P.

| By: | |
|--------|--|
| Name: | |
| Title: | |

EXHIBIT A LOCATION

- 1250 E. Almond Avenue, Madera, California 93637

EXHIBIT B BILL OF SALE

BILL OF SALE

Dated: [MONTH] [DAY], [YEAR]

[SELLER NAME], a[n] [STATE OF ORGANIZATION] [ENTITY TYPE], having an office at [ADDRESS] ("Seller"), for and in consideration of [[NUMBER IN WORDS] (\$[NUMBER])/TEN (\$10.00) DOLLARS] and other good and valuable consideration paid by [PURCHASER NAME], a[n] [STATE OF ORGANIZATION] [ENTITY TYPE], having an office at [ADDRESS] ("Purchaser"), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto Purchaser, its successors and assigns, from and after the date hereof, [without representation or warranty by or recourse to Seller, express or implied, by operation of law or otherwise, except as expressly provided herein or in that certain [PURCHASE AGREEMENT TITLE], dated as of [DATE], by and between Seller and Purchaser (the "Purchase Agreement"), all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the Personal Property (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) owned by Seller and which is located at, and used or usable in connection with, the real estate [commonly known as [REAL ESTATE ADDRESS]/more particularly described on Exhibit [LETTER] attached hereto and made a part hereof], excluding, however, any such fixtures, machinery, equipment, furniture, furnishings, fittings, articles of personal property, and improvements in the nature of personal property, belonging to any tenant under any lease, any public utility, or any other person or entity except Seller.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto Purchaser and its successors and assigns to its and their own use and benefit forever, from, and after the date hereof.

Seller agrees to execute, acknowledge (where appropriate), and deliver individual bills of sale for the Personal Property or such other or further instruments of transfer or sale as Purchaser may reasonably require to confirm the foregoing or as may be otherwise reasonably requested by Purchaser to carry out the intent and purposes hereof.

This Bill of Sale is made by Seller without recourse and without any expressed or implied representation or warranty whatsoever, except as expressly set forth in the Purchase Agreement (but subject to any limitations set forth in the Purchase Agreement as to Purchaser's rights to make claims with respect to such representations and warranties). By Purchaser's acceptance of this Bill of Sale, Purchaser acknowledges that Purchaser has fully inspected the Personal Property, and Purchaser accepts the Personal Property in its present used and "AS IS" condition.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has signed this Bill of Sale as of the date set forth above.

[SELLER NAME], a[n] [STATE OF ORGANIZATION][ENTITY TYPE]

By:____ Name: Title:

EXHIBIT C QUITCLAIM DEED

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: [NAME] WHEN RECORDED MAIL DEED [AND/TO:] [[NAME] [ADDRESS]] [MAIL] TAX STATEMENTS TO: [NAME] [ADDRESS]

Assessor's Parcel No.: [NUMBER]

(Above Space for Recorder's Use Only)

QUITCLAIM DEED

The undersigned Grantor hereby declares:

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX: \$[NUMBER] CITY TRANSFER TAX: \$[NUMBER]

[] computed on the consideration or full value of the property conveyed; or

[] computed on consideration or full value less the value of liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale.

The property conveyed is located in [] the City of [CITY] or [] an unincorporated area of the county.

[EXEMPTION EXPLANATION]

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, [GRANTOR NAME], a[n] [STATE OF ORGANIZATION] [ENTITY TYPE] ("Grantor"), hereby releases, remises, and quitclaims in favor of [GRANTEE NAME], a[n] [STATE OF ORGANIZATION] [ENTITY TYPE] ("Grantee"), that certain real property situated in [COUNTY] County, California, described on <u>Exhibit [LETTER]</u> attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Quitclaim Deed as of [DATE].

GRANTOR:

[GRANTOR NAME], a[n] [STATE OF ORGANIZATION] [ENTITY TYPE]

By: ____ Name: Title:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

) ss.

County of [COUNTY])

On [DATE] before me, [NOTARY OR OTHER AUTHORIZED OFFICER NAME AND TITLE], personally appeared, [EXECUTING INDIVIDUAL NAME] who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature _____ (Seal)

)

EXHIBIT [LETTER]

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

[LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE REAL PROPERTY]

EXHIBIT D OTHER EXCLUDED ASSETS



Madera Community Hospital – Turnaround Plan

Executive Summary:

Madera Community Hospital (MCH) has signed a binding Letter of Intent (LOI) and is in pursuit of a Management Agreement with American Advanced Management, Inc. (AAM) Such an agreement would ensure management expertise at all levels of the organization. Remaining as an independent hospital presented a financial risk scenario which did not promote long-term sustainability.

American Advanced Management has built a team with significant experience in reopening closed facilities and we will bring our full team to Madera to make this reopening as fast and efficient as we can. Our turnaround plan starts with the fast and efficient reopening of Madera Community Hospital. The plan is to reopen with:

- Basic Services, Level 3, Emergency Department
- Intensive Care Unit
- All necessary ancillary services

Med/Surg Units

Rural Health Clinic

This submission is organized into the following sections: I. Reopening Plan II. Turnaround Plan III. Financial Modeling

Madera Community Hospital is a 106-bed, short term acute care facility located in Madera, California. The hospital has been able to survive financially prior to the covid-19 pandemic due to its participation in several programs provided by both state and federal programs. These programs are designed to direct additional reimbursement and revenue sources to facilities in particularly challenging demographic areas. Any long-term sustainability for Madera Community Hospital will require continued and uninterrupted participation in these programs.

Rural Health Clinics – The Rural Health Clinic (RHC) program provides the ability to receive additional reimbursement for clinic-based care for underserved populations in rural areas. Madera Community Hospital had three locations prior to its closure. Madera, Chowchilla, and Mendota. While the Chowchilla and Mendota locations continue to qualify for the program as the rules are today, the location on the hospital campus in Madera would not currently qualify as a new clinic site. The Madera Hospital location was the highest volume, multi-specialty site that provided essential pre-natal, primary, and specialty care to the community. This one clinic location saw more patients each day than the hospital emergency room. This location provided specialty care that is not provided anywhere else locally to the payers served by the RHC model. It is essential to both the survival of the hospital and the ability to meet the healthcare needs of the community that this clinic is allowed to be reopened at its historical location.

Quality Assurance Fee – Madera Community Hospital has been a beneficiary of the QAF program and the payments that support this facility need to continue uninterrupted for the

entirety of the current approved program. There is adequate historical volume data to determine the fees that MCH should continue to receive. Fees to participate in the program will be paid promptly by MCH while under management by American Advanced Management.

I. <u>REOPENING PLAN</u>

The reopening of Madera Hospital is a strategic initiative aligned with our proven track record at AAM, particularly in efficiently reopening healthcare facilities. Our history with Central Valley Specialty Hospital, Colusa Medical Center, and Coalinga Regional Medical Center, which was opened in December 2020 during the COVID-19 pandemic.

A pivotal aspect of Madera Hospital's reopening plan involves invoking the 'grandfather clause' for regulatory compliance. The grandfathering of the Medicare CCN (Certified Provider Number) and PTAN (Provider Transaction Access Number) is crucial for the hospital and the clinics. Without these clinics, especially the location at the hospital campus, the hospital will not be able to meet the primary, specialty, and prenatal care needs of this community. This location was the only one in the county providing these specialty services. This imperils not only the hospital's viability but also the healthcare needs of the surrounding community. The clinics play a vital role in direct care for community members. Our request for grandfathering these numbers is backed by precedent, notably the case of other hospitals reopened by AAM. This hospital and clinics were shut down within the timeframe of the COVID-19 health emergency declared at both a state and federal level. This emergency gives CMS the discretion to grandfather these licenses, as they did in Coalinga. Madera Community Hospital CEO, Karen Paoleli, had preparatory communications with CMS to confirm that this grandfathering would be possible when the time came to reopen this facility. This clause will allow the facility to be restored back to its original scope and allow us to build from a viable foundation.

Days 1-45: Application Process for Licenses and Permits

- Business license
- Pharmacy license
- DEA permit
- Lab license
- CLIA accreditation
- Radiology certification
- Local health officer inspection

- NFPA inspection
- OSHPD/HCAI approval
- Air quality management certification
- Medical waste treatment permit
- Environmental health permit

Days 15-60: Policy Updates, Staff Hiring, and Training

- Update policies and procedures
- Recruitment and hiring for departments:
 - o Nursing
 - o Respiratory care
 - $\circ \quad \text{Social services}$
 - \circ Admissions
 - o Pharmacy
 - o Lab
 - \circ Radiology
 - \circ Operating room
 - Dietary services
- Start staff training and competency checks.

Days 30-75: Equipment Validation and Maintenance

- Validate and acquire necessary equipment.
- Conduct preventive maintenance checks on all equipment.

Days 46-90: Purchasing Supplies and Contracting Services

- Purchase drugs, reagents, and supplies for lab, pharmacy, and kitchen after securing licenses.
- Secure contracts with vendors:
 - o Medline
 - Cardinal Other vendors
- Implement or re-implement electronic health record system.

Days 91-110: Stocking and Survey Preparation

- Stock facility with emergency food, water supplies, drugs, and other necessary supplies.
- Continuing staff training and competency checks.
- Begin preparation for Title 22 survey.

Days 111-120: Final Preparations and Title 22 Survey

- Finalize staff training and onboarding.
- Complete all preparations for Title 22 survey.
- Ensure all departments are ready for full hospital capacity.

- Plant operations
- Medical record
- Case management
- o Administration
- Emergency room
- o Disaster
- o Infection control
- o Radiology

o Cisco

II. TURNAROUND PLAN

a. Cash flow projections will be addressed in section III.

b. As an acute care hospital MCH would open the following key services:

- Basic, Level-3, Emergency Department
- Intensive Care Unit
- GI Endoscopy Suite
- Laboratory
- Medical Imaging
 - **CT**
 - o Dexa
 - Fluoroscopy
 - Mammography
 - o MRI
 - \circ Ultrasound
 - o X-Ray
- Medical/Surgical Unit
- Medical/Surgical Locked Unit (Prison partnership)
- Surgery
 - o In-patient
 - Out-patient

Rural Health Clinics

- Madera The ability to grandfather and reopen the onsite RHC at Madera Community Hospital is critical, must have component to the reopening and sustainable operation of the MCH. Without this service, the community will lack access to specialty, primary, and prenatal services. MCH will lack the ability to develop a sustainable physician strategy as providing clinic care to the payer mix in Madera's primary and secondary service area will not be possible without the Rural Health Clinic model. We have had many conversations with community specialty and primary physicians, and they are ready and anxious to resume seeing patients at the Madera campus clinic location.
- Chowchilla While as lease has been signed on this location, any intervention or ability to preserve this location for Madera Community Hospital should be taken.

• **Mendota** – This clinic site may or may not still be available. If MCH can sign a lease and resume services at this location, that would be ideal.

Prenatal Care

 While a full delivery program is not feasible as part of the reopening and turnaround plan (\$4.5M annual loss prior to closure), with the restoration of the RHC on site at Madera Community Hospital, a strong prenatal program can make significant improvements into the travel burden of expecting mothers in the Madera service area.

c.(1) 3 – 8 Year Service Line Growth Strategy

The programs and projections in this section are longer term strategies that may or may not help support the sustainability of Madera Community Hospital into the future. After the facility has successfully been reopened and stabilized (we believe this will take 2-3 year), MCH can do an in-depth analysis of some of these service line growth strategies and begin to implement as they make sense and meet a community need.

Catheterization Lab

- The Madera service area, based on average utilization numbers, receives between 800 and 1000 cath procedures annually. These services have never been provided locally. While the initial investment into a cath lab is significant, \$7M-\$10M capital investment, the benefits to the community and the long-term success of the hospital will outweigh those costs.
- Dr. Sony Sidhu, CEO of Central Valley Specialty Hospital, has direct experience leading the launch of a diagnostic cath lab.

Orthopedic Service Line

- Recruitment of an Orthopod with an expected case load of 25-30 a month once panel built.
 - Recruitment/sign-on bonus and income guarantee costs estimated at \$700,000.
- Office visits and follow up at Madera Campus RHC
- Projected annual revenue: \$3.5 million.

Podiatry Service line:

 Recruitment of two Podiatrists resulting in an anticipated 32 surgical cases per month • Projected annual revenue: \$4.1 million

GI service Line:

- Recruit two GI physicians to serve Madera via a robust GI delivery model. Medi-Cal patients are serviced in the hospital GI suite as well as offering call coverage to any emergent patients that present to the Emergency Department resulting in an average of 100 total inpatient and outpatient endoscopies per month.
- Office visits and follow up at Madera Campus RHC
- Projected annual revenue: \$1.4 million.

General Surgery

- Recruitment of new general surgeons
 - 1. Goal for 30 cases/month starting Quarter 1 (both elective and ER)
 - 2. Goal for 60 cases/month starting Quarter 2
 - 3. Goal for 100 cases/month starting Quarter 3
- Office visits and follow up at Madera Campus RHC
- Projected annual revenue: \$8.5 million.

Bariatric Service Line

- Potential to grow a bariatric service line in Madera with Year 1 being focused on building the program. Year 2 being focused on non-commercial payers with an expected 120 cases and Year 3 combining both commercial and noncommercial payers totaling in 240 cases per year.
- Office visits and follow up at Madera Campus RHC
- Projected annual revenue:
 - 1. Year 2: \$2 million
 - 2. Year 3: \$4.1 million

Interventional Radiology

- Provides local care for CT guided biopsies and keeps patients local for these time sensitive procedures.
- Emergent care for many bleeds and complications, saving lives of residents.
- Expanding vascular procedures available to the community.

ENT

- With existing surgical equipment, the recruitment of an ENT will provide more than 8 surgical cases per month.
- Office visits and follow up at Madera Campus RHC
- Projected annual revenue: \$535,294

Infusion Service Line

• Establish an infusion program utilizing available Surgical Short Stay space. Initial goal of 10 infusions with expansion to 20 infusions by end of Year 2.

Outpatient Cardiology

 Build an out-patient cardiology program with an expected 50 echo/stress echoes per month 1st quarter and 200 echo/stress echoes per month 2nd quarter, after reopening.

Increase RHC Volume

- Recruitment of additional providers bringing an anticipated increase of 20,000 annual visits, same store growth
- Projected annual revenue: \$5 million

Geriatric ED

• Expected increase of 10 ED visits per week

Lung Nodule Program

- Build Program Year 1 & 2: Low Dose CT
- Expected increased volumes in CT by 20 per month

Stroke Program

• Expected increase in admittances of 1 per week.

c.1b) Other Revenue Improvement Initiatives

- CDI Program to increase quality of care provided and the quality of coding documented. Should result in an increase of historical CMI of 1.09 to 1.3 consistently.
- Coordinate with local leadership to create support for a COHS such as Central California Alliance for Health, Partnership Health Plan, or Health Plan of San Joaquin to become the COHS Managed Medi-Cal provider for Madera County. While full capitation strategies may develop for MCH in the future, a move to well aligned COHS has proven to be an ideal step towards sustainability for many of the communities we serve.

c.2) Expense Reduction

As part of the reopening of a closed facility, AAM will be taking a zero-based budget approach to all services. The historical expense structure of Madera Community Hospital can serve as a general guideline for modeling purposes but the staffing and processes that guide the operations for Madera Community Hospital will be evaluated from a fresh perspective. While hospital reopening is an expensive and time-consuming endeavor, the ability to start your expense structure from a true zero-base is the one major advantage in front of Madera Community Hospital.

III. Financial Modeling

Key Assumptions

Volumes:

- Inpatient volumes are starting an ADC of 16 and growing over 24 months to 60.
 - Our facility in Coalinga does significant volume in stabilizing and transferring from the on-call emergency department and getting those patients into facilities in Fresno is always challenging. The ability to transfer to Madera, those patients that are appropriate, will be a help to MCH and significantly reduce the time spent waiting for transfer of the patients of Coalinga Regional Medical Center.
- ER visits start at 50 per day and grow to 72 per day in the first 24 months.
- OP & Clinic visits ramp from 45% of historical up to 90% of historical over the first 24 months. The potential loss of the Chowchilla & Mendota clinic sites will have a significant impact on the total OP visit growth.

Expense Structure:

- FTE counts and rates are based off a blend of historical averages and our experience of how quickly we need to begin to bring staffing up to the levels needed to reopen the facilities.
- The total productive FTE average for months 12-24 is equal to the historical averages for FYE 2022.
- All other operating expenses are based on historical averages and our ramp up experience from other facilities.

Rates:

- The IP daily rate is modeled off historical averages for MCH. We built in a 6 month ramp up to the historical rates as it will take some time for the average acuity to come back to historical levels.
- We do believe there is significant opportunity for improvement in both coding and collections from the historical averages. Some modest improvements in those areas and some improvements in negotiated rates will accomplish the rate increases modeled in our 24-month projections.
- As the service mix for the OP volumes will be largely the same at reopening, we have held the OP rates pretty much flat from historical averages.

Cash Flow Model:

- The cash flow model assumes the \$57M as a lump sum for the simplicity of modeling. Our model has \$30.8M being spent during the first 6 months of the reopening process and another \$14.3M during months 7 and 8 when the hospital is open, but receivables have not yet begun to materialize into cash receipts.
- Additional working capital contributions are needed beginning in month 11 and total \$47M by month 24.
- To keep this additional working capital at a manageable level during the reopening we have kept DCOH at 30 days. We recognize that 30 days of cash is not a sustainable long-term position for Madera Community Hospital, and we have a reconciliation of \$13M in month 24 to bring DCOH to 75.
- Total projected capital expenditures are \$21M. This is frontloaded with \$12M spent in the first 6 months prior to reopening. The current condition of the facility is a concern and we believe that budgeting sufficient capital to prepare the facility will be essential.

Attached Excel Models

- 24-month income statement & cash flow model
- 8-year model